
Item 309 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 833 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES 

SUMMARY 
The Department of Social Services is the single state agency responsible 

for supervising the delivery of cash grants and social services to needy 
persons in California. Monthly grant payments are made to eligible recipi­
ents through two programs-Aid to Families with Dependent Children 
(AFDC) and the Supplemental Security Income/State Supplementary 
Payment (SSI/SSP) program. In addition, welfare recipients, low-income 
individuals, and persons in need of protection may receive a number of 
social services such as information and referral, domestic and personal 
care assistance, and child and adult protective services. 

Table 1 identifies total expenditures from all funds for programs admin­
istered by the Department of Social Services for fiscal years 1979-80 and 
1980-81. Total expenditures for 1980-81 are proposed at $5,970,576,604, 
which is an increase of $970,317,486, or 19.4 percent, over estimated cur­
rent year expenditures. 

Table 1 
Department of Social Services Expenditures 

and Revenues by Program 
All Funds 

1979-80 and 1980-81 

Budget Estimated Proposed 
Item Program 1979-80 1980-81 
309 Department support .................... $106,331,313 $114,252,730 
Control Section 
32.5 AFDC cash grants ........................ 2,106,081,700 2,585,469,700 
310 SSI I SSP cash grants ...................... 1,789,952,500 2,103,276,700 
311 Special adult programs ................ 39,535,300 73,771,000 
312 Special social services programs 551,103,962 658,490,874 

In-home supportive services .. (212,944,100) (249,475,500) 
313 County welfare department 

administration ............................ 407,254,343 435,315,600 
314 Local mandates .............................. (7,261,900) (7,930,200) 

Change 
Amount 
$7,921,417 

479,388,000 
313,324,200 
34,235,700 

107,386,912 
(36,531,400) 

28,061,257 
(668,300) 

Totals ............................................ $5,000,259,118 $5,970,576,604 $970,317,486 
General Fund ............................ 2,378,688,388 2,858,299, 789 479,631,401 
Federal funds .............................. 2,377,233,561 2,838,235,305 461,001,744 
County funds' ............................ 230,018,862 255,032, 436 25,013,574 
Reimbursements ........................ 14,338,307 19,009,074 4,670,767 

Percent 
7.4% 

22.8 
17.5 
86.6 
19.5 

(17.2) 

6.9 
(9.2) 

19.4% 
20.2 
19.4 
10.9 
32.6 

• Net county expenditures after adjusting for local fiscal relief provided by Chapter 282, Statutes of 1979 
(AB8). 

Table 2 shows the General Fund expenditures for cash grant and social 
services programs administered by the Department of Social Services. 
The department requests a total of $2,858,299,789 from the General Fund 
for 1980-81. This is an increase of $479,631,401 or 20.2 percent, over es­
timated current year expenditures. 



834 / HEALTH AND WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES-Continued 

Table 2 
Department of Social Services 

General Fund Expenditure 
1979-80 and 1980-81 

Item 309 

Budget Estimated Proposed Change 
Item Program 1979-80 1980-81 Amount 
309 Department support .................. $40,545,191 $43,938,948 $3,393,757 
Control Section 
32.5 
310 
3ll 
312 

313 

314 

AFDC cash grants ...................... 986,941,900 1,195,372,200 208,430,300 
SSI/SSP cash grants .................... 1,087,876,000 1,310,291,600 222,415,600 
Spe<;ial adult programs .............. 3,708,700 4,196,000 487,300 
Special social service programs 156,936,886 195,424,741 38,487,855 

In-home supportive services (117,077,943) (149,424,493) (32,346,550) 
County welfare department 

administration .......................... 95,397,8ll 101,146,100 5,748,289 
Local mandates ............................ 7,261,900 7,930,200 668,300 

Totals .......................................... $2,378,668,388 $2,858,299,789 $479,631,401 

Health and Welfare Agency 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES 

Percent 
8.4% 

21.1 
20.4 
13.1 
24.5 

(27.6) 

6.0 
9.2 

20.2% 

Item 309 from the General 
Fund Budget p. HW 145 

Requested 1980-81 ............ , ............................................................ . 
Estimated 1979-80 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1978-79 ................................................................................. . 

$43,938,948 
40,545,191 
25,658,951 

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary 
increases) $3,393,757 (+8.4 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. County Training Funds. Reduce by $18,018. Recommend 
reduction of $18,018 from the General Fund and $54,054 
from federal funds to reflect actual expenditure pattern for 
county training. 

2. Facilities Operations. Reduce by $27,250. Recommend 
reduction ($24,978 General Fund, $31,314 federal funds 
and $2,272 reimbursements) to eliminate overbudgeting 
for price increases for facilities operations. 

3. Data Processing Services. Reduce by $38,109. Recom­
mend deletion of funds ($37,206 General Fund, $26,891 
federal funds and $903 reimbursements) l;mdgeted for rate 
increases of Health and Welfare Agency Consolidated Data 
Center. 

4. Fair Hearing Officers. Reduce by $139,175. Recommend 

$924,809 

AnaJysis 
page 

853 

854 

854 

855 



Item 309 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 835 

reduction of $139,175 from the General Fund and $97,518 
from federal funds by deleting six fair hearing officer posi­
tions. Further recommend workload standard evaluation 
by the Department of Finance. 

5. Affirmative Action-Temporary Help Positions. Reduce 857 
by $135,529. Recommend reduction of $135,529 from the 
General Fund and $135,528 from federal funds by eliminat-
ing temporary help funding for affirmative action recruit-
ing. 

6. Special Consultants. Reduce by $51,036. Recommend re- 861 
duction of $50,869 General Fund, $25,322 federal funds and 
$167 reimbursements by eliminating temporary help fund-
ing for special consultants. Further recommend control 
language requiring Department of Finance approval of 
special consultants. 

7. Centralized Delivery System. Reduce by $398,207. 863 
Recommend: 

a. Control language requiring that department's feasi- 866 
bility study identify the total state and local resources 
required and schedule of events necessary to com-
plete the system. 

b. Control language requiring funds for undefined posi- 866 
tions not be expended until specified approvals have 
been obtained and that any funds not. expended for 
approved budgeted positions revert. 

c. Reduction of $398,207 from the General Fund and 867 
$398,206 from federal funds by eliminating funds for 
data processing. 

d. Funds budgeted for the system be scheduled in a 867 
separate item. 

8. ChJ1d Support Enforcement Program. Augment by 868 
$13,008. Recommend augmentation of $13,008 from the 
General Fund and $19,513 from federal funds by adding 1.5 
positions to the 4.5 positions requested for county child 
support collection activities. Further recommend these six 
positions be limited to June 30, 1982. 

9. Public Inquiry and Response Positions. Reduce by $38,402. 869 
Recommend deletion of two proposed positions, for a Gen-
eral Fund savings of $30,247 and a reduction of $9,600 in 
federal funds and $8,155 in reimbursements. 

10. Title XX Training Positions. Recommend two manage- 870 
ment positions requested for Title XX training be limited 
to June 30, 1982. Further recommend report on progress 
toward achievement of management goals by December 
15, 1981. 

11. Family and Children s Services Positions. Reduce by $92,- 871 
091. Recommend reduction of $92,091 from the General 
Fund by deleting three positions proposed to develop 
regulations for family and children's services programs. 



836 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 309 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES-Continued 

12. Indochinese Refugee Assistance Program Positions. Rec- 873 
ommend department submit plan for centralized program 
coordination prior to budget hearings. 

13. Community Care Licensing Positions. Withhold recom- 874 
mendation on the establishment of 55 new positions pend-
ing receipt of department's workload standard meth­
odology. 

14. Control Section 32.5-AFDC Cost of Living. Recom- 880 
mend enactment of legislation providing cost-of-living ad­
justment to AFDC grants through the annual budget 
process rather than automatically through statute. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

Chapter 1252, Statutes of 1977 (SB 363), created a new Department of 
Social Services, effective July 1, 1978. The new department retained the 
welfare operations function of the former Department of Benefit Pay-· 
ments, and assumed responsibility for the disability evaluation, commu­
nity care licensing and social services functions of the former Department 
of Health. Departmental functions are carried out through eight divisions. 
Chart 1 shows the current organization of the department by division. 
Each division is divided into various branches and bureaus. 

Legal Affairs Division 

The Legal Affairs Division consists of the Office of the Chief Counsel 
and the Office of the Chief Referee. The Office of the Chief Counsel 
provides legal advice to departmental managers and support to the Attor­
ney General in litigating cases affecting the department. The Office of 
Chief Referee is responsible for conducting administrative hearings to 
determine the fairness of decisions made by county welfare department 
personnel in handling welfare cases. 

Administration Division 

The Administration Division has responsibility for providing all support 
functions for the Department of Social Services. The functions include (1) 
processing personnel transactions, (2) providing space and centralized 
typing services, (3) managing the accounting and budgeting systems of 
the department, (4) collecting and analyzing data regarding the programs 
administered by the department, and (5) developing estimates of the 
projected costs and caseloads of the cash assistance and social services 
programs. 

Centralized Delivery System 

This division is responsible for definition, design, development and im­
plementation of an automated system for delivering financial assistance 
and services to welfare recipients in California. The division was estab­
lished in response to Chapter 282, Statutes of 1979 (AB 8), which requires 
the department to implement a centralized delivery system for welfare 
benefits in California by July 1, 1984. 



Item 309 

State Advisory Committee 
on Child Abuse 

Services Advisory Board 

Special Assistant to the 
Director, Legislature 

Affirmative Action Office 

HEALTH AND WELFARE / 837 

Chart 1 

Department of Social Services 
Organization Chart 

Legal Affairs 
Division 

Administration 
Division 

Centralized Delivery 
System Division 

Adult and Family 
Services Division 

Director 

Chief Deputy 

Welfare Program 
Operations Division 

Community Care 
Licensing Division 

Planning and 
Review Division 

Disability Evaluation 
Division 

Special Assistant to 
the Director 

Administrative Assistant 

Office of Government 
and Commu nity Relations 

Office of 
Pu blic Information 



838 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 309 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES-Continued 

Adult and Family Services Division 

The Adult and Family Services Division is responsible for managing and 
administering social services programs including in-home supportive serv­
ices, other county social services, child welfare services and the state 
adoptions program. The division consists of five branches: (1) Family and 
Children's Services, (2) Adult Services, (3) Adoptions, (4) Systems and 
Policy and (5) AB 1642 Implementation. It plans, organizes and directs the 
operation of statewide social services programs delivered through county 
welfare departments, private agencies under contract, and other state 
departments. In addition, the division performs direct adoptions casework 
through three district offices. 

Welfare Program Operations 

The Welfare Program Operations Division has overall responsibility for 
the management of payment programs which provide financial assistance 
to needy individuals. The division consists of four branches. The AFDC 
Program Management Branch provides policy direction and interpreta­
tion to county welfare departments in administering the payment of 
grants under the AFDC program. The Adult Program Management 
Branch provides liaison with the Social Security Administration which 
administers the State Supplementary Payment (SSP) program. This 
branch also provides policy direction to the counties in the administration 
of various special adult programs including Emergency Loan and Special 
Circumstances, Aid to the Potentially Self-Supporting Blind, and the 
Guide Dog Special Allowance. The Food Stamp Program Management 
Branch supervises the county administration of the federal Food Stamp 
program. The Child Support Program branch develops statewide policies 
and procedures for collecting child support from absent welfare and non­
welfare parents. 

Community Care Licensing Division 

The Community Care Licensing Division (1) supports the facilities 
evaluation activities of county licensing agencies through the develop­
ment of regulations, the collection of statewide data and the investigation 
of complaints and (2) directly licenses community care facilities in coun­
ties where the county welfare department has chosen not to contract with 
the state for this purpose. The division is organized into three branches 
to carry out these responsibilities: (1) Field Operations, (2) Client Protec­
tion Services, and (3) Policy and Administrative Support. The Field Oper­
ations Branch and Client Protective Services Branch maintain district 
offices throughout the state. 

Planning and Review Division 

The Planning and Review Division (1) monitors the progress of demon­
stration projects under the authority of the Department of Social Services, 
(2) responds to public inquiries regarding cash assistance and social serv­
ices programs, (3) conducts studies of the personnel and financial manage­
ment practices of the department, (4) evaluates the efficiency, equity and 



Item 309 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 839 

effectiveness of programs carried out by the 58 county welfare depart­
ments, and (5) develops error rate estimates in the determination of 
eligibility and level of payment to clients of the cash assistance and In­
Home Supportive Services programs. 

Disability Evaluation Division 

The Disability Evaluation Division is responsible for determining the 
medical eligibility of California residents for benefits under the disability 
insurance, supplemental security income, and medically needy programs 
of the Social Security Act. There are six regional offices throughout the 
state responsible for processing disability claims. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

The budget proposes a General Fund appropriation of $43,938,948 for 
support of the Department of Social Services in 1980-81, which is an 
increase of $3,393,757, or 8.4 percent, over estimated current year expendi­
tures. This amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff 
benefit increase approved for the budget year. 

The budget for the department proposes total expenditures from all 
funds of $114,252,730, which is an increase of $7,921,417, or 7.5 percent, 
over the estimated 1979-80 expenditures. Table 1 shows total expendi­
tures, by division. 

Proposed General Fund Budget Changes 

Table 2 details the changes in the department's proposed General Fund 
expenditures for 1980-81. This table shows that expenditures in the budget 
year will increase by $3,393,757 over the current year. Included in the 
increased costs for existing programs is $1,482,630 for additional employee . 
benefits (exclusive of salary increases) and $555,306 for a 7 percent in­
crease in operating expenses and equipment. These costs are partially 
offset by reductions totaling $4,800,943. These reductions reflect the fact 
that certain one-time expenditures in the current year will not occur in 
the budget year. Table 2 also shows that budget change proposals to 
expand existing programs or to add new programs in 1980-81 will increase 
departmental expenditures by $5,870,746. 

Proposed New Positions 

The department is proposing a total of 340.2 new positions for 1980-81, 
as shown in Table 3. Three budget requests account for almost two-thirds 
of the proposed new positions. The single largest request is for 132 posi­
tions for a centralized welfare delivery system required by Chapter 282, 
Statutes of 1979 (AB 8). The department also is requesting 64.1 positions 
for the disability evaluation division due to projected increases in work­
load. In addition, the department is proposing 48 new positions to inspect 
and license community care facilities. The remaining 96.1 positions re­
quested by the department are proposed for functions in the divisions for 
administration, adult and family services, welfare program operations and 
pl~nning and review. 



840 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 309 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES-Continued 

Table 1 
Summary of .the Department of Social Services Support Budget 

1979-80 and 1980-81 

Estimated Proposed Change 
Funding 1979-80 1980-81 Amount 
General Fund .................................................. $40,545,191 $43,938,948 $3,393,757 
Federal funds .................................................. 63,080,240 66,231,866 3,151,626 
Reimbursements .............................................. 2,705,882 4,081,916 1,376,034 

Totals .......................................................... 106,331,313 114,252,730 7,921,417 

Division 
Administration ................................................ 18,403,260 19,580,305 1,177,045 

Personnel-years •.......................................... 506.1 521.2 15.1 
Legal affairs ...................................................... 5,591,035 5,751,597 160,562 

Personnel-years ............................................ 142.1 145.3 3.2 
Adult and family services .............................. 8,423,038 8,853,543 430,505 

Personnel-years ............................................ 236.1 254.0 17.9 
Welfare program operations ........................ 7,182,466 8,448,055 1,265,589 

Personnel-years ............................................ 150.4 156.7 6.3 
Community care licensing ............................ 7,229,806 8,580,166 1,350,360 

Personnel-years ............................................ 243.9 283.1 39.2 
Planning and review ...................................... 7,601,797 8,366,582 764,785 

Personnel-years ............................................ 235.1 253.6 18.5 
Disability evaluation ...................................... 43,421,422 44,995,787 1,574,365 

Personnel-years ............................................ 1,239.6 1,297.8 58.2 
Data processing bureau ................................ 2,874,531 2,965,346 90,815 

Personnel-years ............................................. 64.5 66.2 1.7 
Centralized delivery system b •.•..••........•....•• 1,469,356 4,546,638 3,077,~ 

Personnel-years ............................................ 61.3 104.4 43.1 
Executive .......................................................... 4,134,602 2,164,711 -1,969,891 

Personnel-years ............................................ 67.4 62.3 -5.1 
Office of Government and Community 

Relations c ••.••..••....••••.••.••.....••.....•...••••.•..... (2,599,844) (712,190) ( -1,887,654) 
Personnel-years ........................................ (23.2) (17.0) (-6.2) 

Affirmative Action Office .......................... (681,086) (736,002) (54,916) 
Personnel-years ........................................ (28.0) (28;6) (0.6) 

Office of Public Information .................... (105,216) (97,412) (-7,804) 
Personnel-years ........................................ (2.8) (2.9) (0.1) 

Services Advisory Board ............................ (76,323) (86,588) (10,265) 
Personnel-years ........................................ (1.9) (2.0) (0.1) 

Special assistant 
Legislature ................................................ (76,202) (86,701) (10,499) 
Personnel years ........................................ (1.9) (2.0) (0.1) 

Special assistant to the director, south-
ern region .................................................. (67,994) (75,765) (7,771) 
Personnel-years ........................................ (1.9) (2.0) (0.1) 

Administrative assistant ............................ (35,781) (43,294) (7,513) 
Personnel-years ....... , ................................ (0.9) (1.0) (0.1) 

Director and chief deputy d .•...•...•..•..•...• (492,156) (362,759) (-165,397) 
Personnel-years ........................................ (6.8) (6.8) (0) 

Totals .............................................................. $106,331,313 $114,252,730 $7,921,417 
Personnel-years ........................................ 2,946.5 3,144.6 198.1 

Percent 
8.4% 
5.0 

50.9 
7.5% 

6.4% 
3.0 
2.9 
2.3 
5.1 
7.6 

17.6 
4.2 

18.7 
16.1 
10.1 
7.9 
3.6 
4.7 
3.2 
2.6 

209.4 
70.3 

-47.6 
-7.6 

-72.6 
-26.7 

8.1 
2.1 

-7.4 
3.6 

13.4 
5.3 

13.8 
5.3 

11.4 
5.3 

21.0 
ILl 

-33.6 
0 

7.5% 
6.7% 

• Personnel-years do not equate with authorized positions due to vacancies. 
b The personnel-years shown here reflect only project staff for the Centralized Delivery System. Program 

staff for CDS are disbursed among the other divisions of the department. 
C Expenditures for the Office of Government and Community Relations in 1979-80 include $1,926,000 for 

. disaster relief pursuant to Chapter 848, statutes ·of 1979. 
d 1979-80 expenditures for the directorate include $143,000 for direct contracts, including the Kepner-

Tregoe training project. . 



Item 309 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 841 

Table 2 
Proposed General Fund Adjustments for the 

Department of Social Services Support Budget 

Cost 
1. 1979-80 Current Year Revised Expenditures ..................................... . 
2. Baseline Adjustments for Existing Programs 

A. Increase in Existing Personnel Costs 
1. Merit salary adjustments ............................................................. . $463,844 
2. OASDI ............................................................................................... . 146,549 
3. Retirement ....................................................................................... . 89,574 
4. Workers' compensation ................................................................. . 1,206 
5. Restore 27.2 reduction ................................................................... . 781,457 

Total ............................................................................................... . 
B. Onetime Expenditures 

1. 1978-79 disaster relief ....................................................... : ........... . $ -1,926,000 
2. Disaster relief--ongoing ............................................................... . -703,050 
3. Reduction of operating expenses and equipment by amount 

transferred from IHSS provider benefits ................................. . -786,200 
4. Chapter 282, Statutes of 1979 (AB 8) ...................................... .. -1,356,221 
5. Limited term position related to Youakim v. Miller ............. . -16,628 
6. Onetime salary bonus increase ................................................... . -4,344 
7. Chapter 1069, Statutes of 1979 (AB 1368) transfer ............... . -8,500 

Total ............................................................................................... . 
C. Program Funding Shifts 

1. Increased General Fund costs due to expiration of federal 
funds for child support administrative activities ................... . $416,170 

2. Child support-transfer of Attorney General reimburse-
ments ............................................................................................... . 102,130 

3. Systems review funding transfer ............................................... . -33,332 
4. Attorney's fees transfer from Item 283 ................................... . 1,050 
5. Rape victim counseling centers transfer to Item 312 ........... . -200,000 

Total ............................................................................................... . 
D. Seven Percent Price Increase on Operating Expenses and 

Equipment ........................................................................................... . 
'l'otal, Baseline Adjustments ................................................................... . 

3. Program Change Proposals for 1980-81 
A. Centralized delivery system ............................................................. . $2,576,028 
B. Simplified referral system ................................................................. . 913,727 
C. Community care licensing-field operations ............................... . 1,210,685 
D. Other ..................................................................................................... . 1,170,306 

Total Program Change Proposals ......................................................... . 
4. Total General Fund change proposed for 1980-81... ........................ . 

5. Total General Fund, Item 309 ............................................................... . 

Workload and Administrative Adjustments 

Total 
$40,545,191 

$1,482,630 

$-4,800,943 

$286,018 

$555,306 
($-2,476,989) 

$5,870,746 
($3,393,757) 

$43,938,948 

The department has transferred the computer services branch consist­
ing of 68.5 positions from the administrative division to the centralized 
delivery system project, as shown in Table 3. These positions will not work 
directly on the centralized delivery system project, but will perform the 
ongoing EDP functions of the department. In addition, the department 
proposes to eliminate two auditor positions in the Office of Life Care 
Contracts. These positions were supported by federal funds from Title II 
of the Public Works Employment Act, which will not be available after 
1979-80. 



Division 
Director's office ............................................... . 
Government and community relations ..... . 
Welfare program operations ......................... . 
Legal affairs ................. : ..................................... . 
Adult and family services ............................. . 
Administration ................................................. . 
Community care licensing ............................. . 
Planning and review ..................................... ... 
Disability evaluation ....................................... . 
Centralized delivery system ......................... . 

Project staff ................................................... . 
Program staff ................................................. . 
Data Processing ........................................... . 

Temporary Help ............................................... . 
Totals ............................................................... . 

Existing 
Positions 

23.0 
19.5 

125.3 
144.0 
249.0 
585.0 
242.6 
230.0 

1,276.0 

73.4 

2,967.8 

Table 3 
Department of Social Services 

Proposed Position Changes for 1980-81 

Workload and 
Administrative Requested Total General 
Adjustments Positions Positions Fund 

23.0 
19.5 

15.5 140.8 $136,693 
144.0 

17.0 266.0 340,724 
-68.5 21.2 537.7 87,918 

55.0 297.6 1,399,108 
-2 34.5 262.5 405,643 

64.1 1,340.1 913,727 
+68.5 132.9 201.4 2,586,933 

(105.0) (105.0) (2,068,282) 
(27.0) (27.0) (507,746) 

(+68.5) (0.9) (69.4) (10,905) 
73.4 --

-2 340.2 3,306.0 $5,870,746 

Fiscal Effect of Req.uested Positions 
Federal Reimburse-
Funds ments Totals 

$211-,669 $348,362 

138,886 479,610 
366,296 454,214 

1,399,108 
454,425 $13,125 873,197 

-540,650 1,435,186 1,808,263 
2,389,571 4,976,504 

(2,068,280) (4,136,562) 
(310,386) (818,132) 
(10,905) (21,810) 

$3,020,201 $1,448,311 $10,339,258 

c 
m 
"tI 
l> 
~ 
-I 
~ 
m 
2 
-I 
0 
TI 

en 
0 
(") 

» r-
en 
m 
~ 
< n 
m 
en 
I 
(") 
0 
:I ... 
:;' 
c 
CD 
Q, 

CO 
~ 
N 

....... 
:I: 
tIl 
> 
t; 
:I: 
:> z 
0 
::;; 
t'l 
t"" 
'"%j 
:> 
l:C 
t'l 

-..... . (1) 

9 
g 



Item 309 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 843 

Control Section 27.2, 1979 Budget Act Reductions 

Control Section 27.2 of the 1979 Budget Act requires the Department 
of Finance to limit expenditures for personal services in order to achieve 
a specified funding reduction. Chapter 1035, Statutes of 1979 (SB 186), 
modified Control Section 27.2 by requiring that the reduction in costs for 
personal services be made on a one-time basis through increased salary 
savings. Pursuant to these provisions, the department's salary savings were 
increased by $781,457 from the General Fund in the 1979-80 budget. The 
department indicates that the increased salary savings will be achieved by 
delaying departmental hiring in unspecified areas. The budget includes 
funds to restore support for these positions in the budget year. 

IMPACT OF RECENT LEGISLATION 

Financing of Specified County Welfare Costs 

Chapter 282, Statutes of 1979 (AB 8), provides for a long-term program 
of fiscal relief to local governments to mitigate the loss of property tax 
revenues resulting from the passage of Proposition 13. The act provides for 
annual state funding of county costs for specified welfare programs effec­
tive with the 1979-80 fiscal year. 

Table 4 shows that the state costs of the welfare provisions of AB 8 are 
estimated at $517.3 million for 1979-80 and $606.7 million for 1980-81. The 
budget year amount is $89.4 million, or 17.3 percent, above the current 
year costs. 

Table 4 
State Costs for the Welfare Provisions of Chapter 282 

Statutes of 1979 (AB 8) 
(in millions) 

Program 
SSI, SSP grants ......................................................................................................... . 
AFDC 

Family group and unemployed parent grants ............................................. . 
Foster care grants ............................................................................................... . 
Aid to adoption of children ............................................................................... . 
Special needs ......................................................................................................... . 
Administration ..................................................................................................... . 
Staff training ......................................................................................................... . 

Food stamp administration ................................................................................... . 
Child support enforcement program 

Administration ..................................................................................................... . 
Incentive payments to counties ....................................................................... . 

Work incentive program ....................................................................................... . 
Aid to the potentially self·supporting blind program-

Administration ..................................................................................................... . 
Family protection pilot projects .... ; ...................................................................... . 

Totals ....................................................................................................................... . 

Estimated 
1979-80 
$206.9 

209.7 
83.7 

0.9 
0.5 

N/A a 

1.0 

11.8 
2.1 
0.1 

0.04 
0.6 

$517.34 

Proposed 
1980-81 
$234.2 

254.4 
100.8 

1.0 
0.5 

N/A a 

0.9 

12.9 
1.1 
0.2 

0.05 
0.6 

$606.65 

a Chapter 282 did not provide for state assumption of county costs for administering the AFDC Program. 



844 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 309 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES-Continued 

The following discussion compares the provisions of AB 8 with Chapter 
292, Statutes of 1978 (SB154), which provided fiscal relief during 1978-79. 

1. Supplemental Security Income/State Supplementary Payment (SSI/ 
SSP) Program. This program provides cash grants to eligible aged, blind 
and disabled individuals. Historically, the federal government has paid the 
cost of the SSI grant, and the state and counties have shared the cost of 
the SSP grant. The county share was set by statute at $1l8 million for fiscal 
year 1974-75, and was increased annually thereafter by the percentage 
increases in the assessed valuation of property. 

Chart 2 shows the expenditure of funds by level of government for the 
SSI/SSP program from 1977-78 through 1980-81. In 1977-78, the federal 
government paid $587.1 million (39.9 percent), the state contributed 
$721.1 million (48.9 percent), and the counties contributed $165.4 million 
(11.2 percent). In response to the passage of Proposition 13, the state 
assumed the county share of costs-estimated at $181.8 million-for 1978-
79 through enactment of SB 154, bringing the state share to 58.1 percent. 

AB 8 requires the state to continue to finance the county share of costs 
for this program beyond 1978-79. This provision will increase state costs 
by $206.9 million in 1979-80 and $234.2 million in 1980-81 as shown in Chart 
2. 

2. Aid to Families with Dependent Children program-Grants for Fam­
ily Group and Unemployed (AFDC-FG and U). The AFDC program 
provides cash grants to children and their parents or guardians whose 
income is insufficient to meet their basic needs. Prior to 1978-79, the 
federal government paid 50 percent of the grant costs, the state paid 33.75 
percent and the counties paid 16.25 percent. In 1977-78, the federal gov­
ernment paid $853.7 million, the state paid $623.2 million, and the counties 
paid $226.3 million, as shown in Chart 3. 

After passage of Proposition 13, the state assumed the entire county 
share of costs for this program for 1978-79, as a result of the enactment of 
SB 154. This change increased state costs by $260.4 million. 

Beginning with the current year, the federal government will pay 50 
percent of costs, the state will pay 44.6 percent and the counties will pay 
5.4 percent, as a result of the enactment of AB 8. This act will result in 
additional state costs of $209.7 million in 1979-80, and $254.4 million in 
1980-81, as shown in Chart 3. 

3. Aid to Families with Dependent Children-Grants for Foster Care. 
The AFDC Foster Care program provides cash grants to eligible children 
residing in foster care homes and institutions. Prior to 1978-79, the coun­
ties paid the major share-approximately 77 percent-of the nonfederal 
costs for this program. During 1978-79, the state assumed 95 percent of the 
nonfederal costs due to the enactment of SB 154. As a result, state costs 
for this program increased by $78.6 million, as shown in Chart 4. 

AB 8 requires the state to continue to pay 95 percent of the nonfederal 
share of program costs until January 1, 1984. Chart 4 shows that the addi­
tional state costs resulting from this provision are $83.7 million in 1979-80 
and $100.8 million in 1980-81. 



Millions Chart 2 
of 

Expenditures for the SSI/SSP Program -Dollars ..... 
CD 

$1,400 _ 1977...,78 to 1980-81 S 
(in millions) 

Ij.j 
$1,310 0 

1,300 j 
_Fiscal 

'" 
1,200 Relief 

(AB 8) 
V//////J 

1,100 -I $1,088 

1,000 

~] $891 Ii ,&., ~ ~ Prior Law 800 -Relief 
(SB 154) •.•..•.•.•.•.• :.!. - State Share 

$721 $702 
700 -I m $641 

m 600...J $587 ::::::::':':':.:.:ofV>VVVVI t:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:1'\?VV'..XJ Prior law 
Share 

500...J ~:::::::::::::::::::IXXXXXI E:':':':~:~:~:~:::::rxvxYXI ~:::::::::::::::::::[)()(X')(>.I liiiil;l;lil;l;l;l;~ ::Ii 
J::Ej 
:> 

400...J t;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:~ ~::::::::::::::::::1,X,?<,?VV<I I:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:m ·r;·;·;·;·;·:·:·:m ~ Law 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ·l~l~l~l~l~l~llllll :> 
300...J' ~:::::~::::::::::::~ t·:·:·:·:·:·:·:::::t<XXXX,;I Z 

tJ 
~ 

200...J E:':':'::::::::::::3XXXXXJ $165 E:::;:;::::::::::::~ I;:::;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;~ 1;:;:;:;::::::::::::tS<XS<XSI J::Ej 
t"" 

~ 
100...J 1;:·:·:O:·::::::::::JXXXX)f t;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:·:KXXXXl Illllllllmllllllllm ~::::::::::::::::;:m i:C 

J::Ej 

-0- }::::::;:;:;:::::_~ __ - 0- ill~l~lWlillili -0- ....... 
Federal State Count~ Federal State County Federal State County Federal State County CO 

1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 ora. 
(Estimated) (Proposed) 

UI 



.\I1i1/iom 
of 

Dollan 

$1300 

1200 

1100 

1000 

900 

600 

700 

600 

500 

400 

300 

200 

100 

Chart 3 
Expenditures for the AFDC---Family Group and Unemployed Programs 

1977 -78 to 1980-81 

$654 

$826 

$226 

(in millions) 

$645 

Prior lJW 

State Share 

-0-

$996 

$73 

law 
Share 

$1.242 

~~=-__ ~S~ta~te~_ County 
1977-76 

Federa) State ~ 
1976-79 

federal State ~ Federa) State. ~ 
1979-60 1980-61 

(Estimated) (proposed I 

C 
m 
"0 » 
:::tI 
-I 
3: 
m 
Z 
-I 
o 
"TI 

en 
o 
(') 

:; 
r 
en 
m 
:::tI 
< n 
m 

i 
(') 
o 
:::s ... s· 
c 
G) 
Do 

I 
....... 

! 
~ o 
~ 
~ 

S 
~ 

-..... S 
fJ 



Item 309 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 847 

AB 8 contained several other provisions affecting the AFDC Foster Care 
program: 

(a) Beginning July 1, 1979, no county shall be reimbursed for any rate 
increases granted boarding homes and institutions which exceed the per­
centage cost-of-living increase granted to AFDC-FC and U recipients. 
AFDC-FC and U recipients received a 15.16 percent cost-of-living in­
crease in 1979--80. Existing law requires a 14.65 percent cost-of-living in­
crease for 1980--81. 

(b) The Department of Social Services is required to submit perform­
ance standards for the AFDC Foster Care program to the J oint Legislative 
Budget Committee by January 1, 1981 for review and comment. The 
department is required to adopt performance standards by regulation, by 
April 15, 1981, and to hold counties liable for not meeting such standards. 

(c) In addition, the department is required to develop a management 
information and quality control system for the Foster Care program and 
make recommendations for establishing program payment levels. 

4. Aid to Adoption of Children (AAC) Program. The AAC program 
waives the adoption fees for certain hard-to-place children and provides 
a monthly payment equal to the amount that would have been paid if the 
child had been placed in a foster home instead of being adopted. Prior to 
1979--80, the state paid the first $81 of the monthly payment and the 
counties financed the remainder. As a result of AB 8, the state pays the 
county cost of this program. The additional cost of this provision to the 
state is $918,200 in 1979--80 and $1.0 million in 1980--81. 

5. AFDC-Special Needs. Prior to 1979--80, the federal and county 
governments each paid 50 percent of the costs for special need payments 
to AFDC recipients. The payments cover the costs for such items as special 
diets, laundry, housekeeping services, telephone and utilities. As a result 
of AB 8, .the state pays 44.6 percent of costs and the county pays 5.4 
percent. State costs are estimated to increase by $478,900 in 1979--80 and 
$503,500 in 1980--81. 

6. AFDC-Administration. Counties administer the AFDC program 
under the direction of the Department of Social Services. The costs of 
administering the program are shared by the three levels of government, 
with the federal government paying 50 percent, and the state and counties 
paying 25 percent each. Passage of SB 154 resulted in the state assuming 
the county share of costs-$53.4 million-for 1978-79. 

AB 8 provides that the nonfederal cost sharing ratios will return to what 
they were prior to 1978-79. Total 1979--80 administrative costs are estimat­
ed at $251.4 million. Of this amount, the federal government will pay 
$126.0 million and the state and counties will each pay $62.7 million, as 
shown in Chart 5. Total 1980--81 administrative costs for the AFDC pro­
gram are proposed at $277.8 million. 

7. AFDC Administration-Staff Development. Historically, the fed­
eral and county governments have shared the costs of training eligibility 
workers. The federal government paid 75 percent of costs and the counties 
paid 25 percent. As a result of AB 8, the state assumed half the county costs 
for staff training. This will increase state costs by $964,811 in 1979--80 and 
$915,800 in 1980--81. 

8. Aid to the Potentially Self-Supporting Blind (APSB) Program-Ad­
ministration. Prior to 1979--80, the state and counties equally shared the 



,\1ilJio.'h 
of 

Dol/an 

$150 

125 

100 

75 

50 

25 -i 

$78 

$28 

I:::::::::::::::~:~:~ $24 

Federal State Count~ 
1977-78 

Chart 4 
Expenditures for the AFDC-Foster Care Program 

1977 -78 to 1980-81 
(in millions) 

$131 

$108 
$102 

Fiscal 

(56154) 

---------

~ $48 

I.~.~.~.~.~. 
$37 ---------

$32 

r .. -.. - .. -.. - .. -.. -.. -.-.. - .. _ , , , f , , .... 

I::::::::::::~:~:~:~n Prior Law <.,.""u ";0' "w Prior law 
State Share .:.:.:.:.:.:........ -State Share 

!!I!!!!!!!!!!!!! _State Share ~~l~l~l~l~l~l~l~n $5 
::::::::::::::::::: $6 -----, 

Federal State ~ Federal State ~ Federal State Count~ 
1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 

(Estimated) (Proposed) 

! 
....... 
::I: 

E :r: 
:> 
z 
tJ 
~ 
~ 

S 
!:C 
~ 

>-< ..... 
CD 

:3 
W 
0 
(.0 



Millions 
of 

Dollars 

5150 

125 

100 

Chart 5 
Expenditures for Administration of the AFDC Program 

1977-78 to 1980-81 
(in millions) 

$126 

$107 
$104 

$141 

-,.,. 
S 
g 

7S ;.t ~.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.~ t:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:o/'/' /'/' /' /' /' /.I t::::::::::;:;:;:;:;2 1;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;~$69 $69 

$63 $63 ::::::::::::::::1:1~r!!"""l!'"'X""';>T--................. ::c 
[:2 

.......... '. , , ........ ............. .-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-n ~ 
50 "'l ~.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.!f<#~ 1:.:.:.:.:.:.:·:.:·:=KXXXXl'-"Prior law t·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·1>Q<)QQ')I E·:···············:·{><)(>(><)<I ::c 

State Share ~:::::::::::::::::::~ t;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;~ > 
Z 
t:I 
~ 

25 ~ E:::::::::::::::::::~ I:::::::::::::::::::~ E:;:;:::~:~:~:~:~:~:~ 1:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:::fx"x"x"x'XI ~ 

~ 
t"l 

-0- E;:;:;:::::::::;:;::~ E;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;§;~ ~ ...... 
federal Stale County Federal State ~ Federal State ~ Federal State ~ ! 

.l~77~7ij 1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 
,,,'. . (Estimated) (proposed) 



850 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 309 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES-Continued 

administrative costs of the APSB program, a special state program de­
signed to encourage blind recipients to become self-supporting. As a result 
of AB 8, the state share of costs for this program increased from 50 to 83.3 
percent, and county costs were reduced from 50 to 16.7 percent. Because 
of this provision, state costs will increase by $41,900 in 1979-80 and $45,700 
in 1980-81. 

9. Food Stamp Administration. The Food Stamp program permits eli­
gible low-income families to obtain food stamps in order to increase their 
food buying power. Historically, the federal, state and county govern­
ments have shared the costs of administering the Food Stamp program. 
The federal government paid 50 percent of costs, county costs were 
capped at $21.5 million annually and the state paid the balance. For 1978-
79, the state assumed the county share of administrative costs pursuant to 
SB 154. For 1979-80 and beyond, AB 8 eliminates the cap on county ex­
penditures and requires the counties to pay 50 percent of the nonfederal 
share of costs. This provision will not result in additional costs to the state 
in 1979-80 or 1980-81. 

10. Child Support Enforcement Program-Administration. The pur­
pose of this program is to locate and obtain child support payments from 
absent welfare and nonwelfare parents. Prior to 1978-79, the federal gov­
ernment financed 75 percent of the administrative costs and the counties 
paid the remaining 25 percent. In 1978-79, the state paid the county share 
of administrative costs for this program as a result of SB 154. Beginning 
with 1979-80the state will pay 75 percent of the costs of collecting child 
support from non welfare parents, if federal funds are not available for 
such purposes. This provision will increase state costs by $11.8 million in 
1979-80 and $12.9 million in 1980-81. The counties will continue to pay 25 
percent of administrative costs for collecting child support from welfare 
parents. 

11. Child Support Enforcement Program-Incentive Payments. The 
Child Support Enforcement program provides incentive payments to 
counties for collecting child support from absent parents. Prior to 1979-80, 
the payments totaled 27.75 percent of collections, with the federal govern­
ment paying 15 percent and the state providing 12.75 percent. AB 8 in­
creased the state incentive payment to 15 percent until December 31, 1980 
at which time it will revert to 12.75 percent. This provision results in 
increased state expenditures of $2.1 million in 1979-80 and $1.1 million in 
1980-81. 

12. Work Incentive Program (WIN). Prior to 1979-80, the fetleral, 
state and county governments shared the costs of reimbursing welfare 
recipients enrolled in the WIN program for (a) work and training-related 
expenses and (b) child care costs. The federal government paid 90 per­
cent of costs, the state paid 6.75 percent and the counties paid 3.25 percent. 
AB 8 provides that the state will assume the county share of service costs 
for this program, which results in increased state expenditures of $133,023 
in 1979-80 and $206,500 in 1980-8l. 

13. Chapter 977, Statutes of 1976 (SB 30), Family Protection Pilot 
Projects. AB 8 provides that the state's share of costs for family protec­
tion pilot projects, established in two counties under the provisions of 
Chapter 977, Statutes of 1976, and Chapter 21, Statutes of 1978, shall be the 
same as the state's share of AFDC Foster Care costs for fiscal years 1979-80 



I· 

I 

Item 309 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 851 

and 198(hg1. AB 8 requires projects to be funded on the basis of95 percent 
state and 5 percent county funds for the two fiscal years. Because of this 
change, state costs will increase by $566,525 in 1979-80 and $566,700 in 
198(hg1. 

14. Centralized Delivery System. AB 8 requires the Department of 
Social Services to implement a case management, eligibility verification 
and benefit disbursement system in the counties by July 1, 1984. The 
system will verify eligibility and make payments for the following pro­
grams: (a) AFDC, (b) Food Stamps, (c) Medi-Cal, (d) Special Adult 
Programs, and, to the extent feasible, (e) Social Services and (f) Child 
Support Enforcement. The department is permitted to pilot test the sys­
tem in several counties prior to actual statewide implementation. The 
department is required to report annually to the Legislature on its 
progress in implementing the system. The first report is due March 1, 1982. 
The department has submitted a budget proposal, discussed in detail later 
in the Analysis, to establish positions for this project. 

Low Income Energy Assistance Program (PL 96-126) 

On November 27, 1979, President Carter signed Public Law 96-126, 
which provides $1.35 billion in financial assistance for low-income persons 
to offset increased energy costs during federal fiscal year 1980 (October 
1979-September 1980). Of this amount, $150 million was provided to the 
federal Community Services Administration for allocation to states for the 
ongoing Energy Crisis Assistance Program. The remaining $1.2 billion was 
provided to the Department of Health, Education and Welfare for two 
purposes. Approximately $400 million was designated for cash grants to 
recipients of assistance under the Supplemental Security Income / State 
Supplementary Payment (SSI/SSP) program. The remaining $800 million 
was earmarked for other low-income populations. 

California s Share of Funds. As a result of the enactment of PL 96-126, 
California received $50,557,205 for one-time grant payments to needy 
individuals in the current year. Of this amount, a total of $29,720,000 was 
distributed to SSI/SSP recipients in California. The federal government 
mailed the checks directly to SSI/SSP recipients on January 7, 1980. The 
grant for an SSI / SSP recipient in California was $44. 

California also received $20,837,205 to provide cash grants to other low­
income households. In a letter dated January 8,1980, submitted under the 
provisions of Section 28 of the 1979 Budget Act, the DireCtor of Finance 
requested that the Joint Legislative Budget Committee waive the 30-day 
waiting provision in order to provide energy assistance funds to food 
stamp households certified for benefits in December 1979. The request to 
waive the 30-day waiting period was approved. 

Payments were issued by county welfare departments during February 
1980 to an estimated 531,841 households. The amount of the energy assist­
ance payments varied among counties based on a formula which took into 
consideration the climate and cost of energy in each county. The grant 
payments ranged from $25 for a food stamp household in Orange County 
to $103 in Mono County. 

Grant and Administrative Costs. Of the $20,837,205 administered by 



852 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 309 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES-Continued 

the department, $18,753,485 (90 percent) was distributed as cash grants to 
food stamp households and $2,083,720 (10 percent) was set aside for 
county and state administrative costs. 

Reporting Requirements of Chapter 1241. Statutes of 1978 

Chapter 1241, Statutes of 1978 (SB 768), required the Department of 
Social Services to prepare preliminary and final reports on state adminis­
tration of welfare and social services programs currently administered by 
county government. The act also required the Legislative Analyst to moni­
tor and evaluate the development of these reports. 

The department submitted its preliminary report to the Legislature on 
October 13, 1978. Our analysis of the preliminary report was provided to 
the Legislature in December 1978 (Report Number 78-15). 

We received a copy of the department's final report on April 9, 1979. It 
identified four forms of state administration, including (1) the current 
county administrative system, (2) state/county contracts for local admin­
istration, (~) a Centralized Delivery System (CDS), and (4) full state 
administration of welfare programs. The department recommended that 
the state implement a Centralized Delivery System (CDS) which would 
consist of a statewide automated system to store and index the case records 
of welfare recipients, verify eligibility, compute grant amounts and issue 
warrants. 

Subsequent to the department's final report, enactment of A.B 8, re­
quired the department to implement a Centralized Delivery System in all 
counties by July 1, 1984. The functions of CDS as outlined by AB 8 are 
similar to those identified in the department's final report on state admin­
istration. The act contained funds for the department to establish positions 
in the current year. The department is requesting additional positions in 
the budget which we discuss later in this analysis. Our analysis of the 
department's proposal for developing and implementing a Centralized 
Delivery System is intended to meet the reporting requirements of Chap­
ter 1241. 

Disability Evaluation Determinations 

The 1979-80 budget proposed 12 positions to process the increased num­
ber of medically indigent applicants referred to the medically needy pro­
gram. The increase was due to an administrative revision in the referral 
application procedures. 

The referral procedures were revised to better identify applicants who 
could qualify for assistance under the medically needy component of 
Medi-Cal instead of the medically indigent component. Medically indi­
gent cases are funded 100 percent from the General Fund while medically 
needy cases are funded 50 percent from federal funds and 50 percent from 
state funds. The change in procedures ensures that the state will receive 
federal financial participation for the cost of care for those persons who 
are eligible under the federal program. Subsequently Chapter 451, Stat­
utes of 1979 (AB 1251) required that persons applying for medical assist­
ance first apply as medically needy rather than medically indigent. The 
department estimates General Fund savings to the Medi-Cal program of 



Item 309 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 853 

approximately $5.0 million in 1980-81 resulting from the shift of medically 
indigent cases to the medically needy classification. 

Based on findings from a demonstration project in San Diego County, 
the department estimates that approximately 16 percent of the medically 
indigent cases statewide will be referred for evaluation as medically 
needy. In order to meet the projected increase in workload, the depart­
ment has requested 89.1 positions for the budget year. Of these, 25 are 
redirected positions and 64.1 are new positions. The department antici­
pates full implementation of the new referral system for medically indi­
gent applicants by March 1, 1981. Expenditures for the new positions are 
proposed at $1,808,263, of which the state's share is $913,727. 

In view of the projected savings to the General Fund from the' new 
referral system, we recommend approval of the requested positions. We 
will monitor the development of the caseload and savings projections of 
this project as they become available. 

County Training Overbudgeted 

We recommend a reduction of $72,072 all funds ($18,018 General Fund 
and $54,054 federal funds) to reflect the actual expenditure pattern for 
county training. 

The department's schedule of operating expenses and equipment con­
tains proposed expenditures of $96,096 for county training. The funds are 
used to assist county welfare departments to develop staff training pro­
grams. Counties use these funds to meet training needs which are not 
funded in their own budgets and to experiment with new training ideas 
and techniques. County welfare departments which wish to utilize the 
training funds submit proposals to the Department of Social Services. The 
department selects training projects for funding based on a specified crite­
ria. 
" Historically, the department has budgeted approximately $92,000 for 

county training. Table 5 shows the amount of funds budgeted for county 
training and the amount of funds expended since 1976-77. During this 
period, actual expenditures have been lower than the amounts budgeted 
by margins of 71 percent to 89 percent. 

As of January 1980, the department had approved two training proposals 
totaling $10,232, during the current year. This amounts to 10.6 percent of 
the funds budgeted for 1979-80. Several other proposals for county train­
ing projects are in various stages of review. It seems unlikely, however, 
that the other county training projects will be funded during the current 
year because departmental policy requires the projects to be completed 
during the fiscal year in which the proposal is approved. 

Table 5 
Expenditures for County Training 

1976-n to 1979-80 

1976-77 
Budgeted ................... " .... " .... " ..... " .. "." ..... " .... " .. " ... "......... $91,520 
Expended .... """"" ... "."""""""."".".""".,, .... ,,"",,.,,.,,"""" 24,044 

Amounts not expended """"".".""".".""""""""""",,.,,. $61,476 
Percent"""." .. ""."" ... ".".".""""" .. """"""""".""" ... """"" 73.7% 

1977-78 
$91,520 

12,641 
$78,f)19 

86.2% 

, a Estimated expenditures based on two contracts approved as of January 1980. 

30-80045 

1978-79 
$91,520 
26717 

$65,243 
71.3% 

Estimated 
1979-80 
$96,096 
10,232 a 

$85,864 
89.4% 



854 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 309 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES-·Continued 

Based on the historical data in Table 5 and anticipated expenditures in 
1979-80, our analysis indicates· that. the department is overbudgeted for 
county training by 75 percent. Therefore, we recommend that proposed 
expenditures for county training be reduced by $72,072 all funds ($18,018 
General Fund and $54,054 federal funds) . 

Facilities Operations Overbudgeted 

We recommend that funds overbudgeted for facilities operations be 
deleted, for a savings of $58,564 ($24,978 General Fund, $31,314 federal 
funds, and $2,272 reimbursements). 

The budget proposes $4,309,934 for facilities operations, an increase of 
$487,804, or·11 percent, over estimated current year expenditures. This 
increase includes (1) a 7 percent price increase ($258,929) and (2) an 
increase of $228,875 in budget adjustments related to position changes. 

The Department of Finance's Budget Letter Number 4, issued July 27, 
1979, instructed departments on allowable cost increases for operating 
expenses and equipment for the budget year. The departments were 
-allowed to use either (1) a 7 percent general price increase or (2) specific 
cost factors for individual items and a 5 percent increase where specific 
factors were unavailable. 

The Department of Social Services did not comply with these instruc­
tions in two instances when preparing the proposed budget for facilities 
operations. First, the department applied an inflation adjustment to long­
term building leases which will not increase in the budget year. Second, 
the department applied a specific cost factor (35 percent in the budget 
year) to the heat, lights, and water component of facilities operations, 
while applying the 7 percent allowable rate to all other subcategories. 
Department of Finance budget instructions allow the applicatioQ. of a 
specific price increase only if a 5 percentincrease is applied where specific_ 
factors are unavailable. Thus, the department's methodology results in 
overbudgeting of this operating expense component. 

Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of $48,305 from the facilities 
operations category. We further recommend an additional reduction of 
$10,259 which has been included in the 1980-81 base budget as the result 
of using a similar methodology when adjusting current year expenditures. 
Elimination of the overbudgeted funds would result in a total savings of 
$58,564, consisting of $24,978 from the General Fund, $31,314 from federal 
funds, and $2,272 from reimbursements. 

Data Processing Services Overbudgeted 

We recommend deletion of funds overbudgeted for data processing 
services for a savings of $65,000 ($37,206 General Fund, $26,891 federal 
funds and $903 reimbursements). 

The Department of Social Services contracts with the Health and Wel­
fare Agency Consolidated Data Center for a number of data processing 
services. The budget proposes $900,000 in reimbursements from the De-



Item 309 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 855 

partment of Social Services to the Consolidated Data Center for 1980-8l. 
This is an increase of $65,000, or 7 percent, over revised 1979-80 expendi­
tures of $835,000. 

The Consolidated Data Center advises that it is not planning a rate 
increase in 1980-81. Moreover, the department's revised current year 
expenditure estimates may be reduced as a result of downward rate ad­
justments in January 1980. For these reasons, we recommend deletion of 
the $65,000 (all funds) budgeted for data center rate increases~ 

Fair Hearing Officers 

We recommend deleHon of six fair hearing ofi1cers, for a total savings 
of $236,693 ($139,175 General Fund and $97,518 federal funds). We further 
recommend that the Program EvaluaHon Unit in the Department of Fi­
nance evaluate the workload standard for hearing ofi1cers in the Depart­
ment of Social Services and report its findings to the Legislature by 
December 15, 1980. 

Background. The Office of Chief Referee within the Department of 
Social Services is responsible for conducting administrative hearings to 
determine the fairness of decisions made by county welfare departments 
in handling welfare cases. Recipients of aid have the right to appeal deci­
sions by county welfare departments which they believe adversely aff~ct 
their entitlements to assistance. Typically, a fair hearing is requested when 
a county action results in the denial, reduction or termination of assistance 
or services. 

When a request for a fair hearing is made, the department schedules a 
hearing, notifies both the county and the claimant and assigns a hearing 
officer. After the hearing is concluded, the hearing officer writes a 
proposed opinion for adoption by the Director of the Department of Social 
Services. 

Positions Requested for 1979-80. During hearings on the budget last 
year, the Legislature approved a request for 10 additional fair hearing 
positions. The department requested the positions based on (a) projected 
increases in workload and (b) the need to meet federal requirements to 
issue fair hearing decisions for food stamp cases within 60 days of a request 
for a hearing. Of the 10 pOSitions approved, six were hearing officers 
required to hear cases and write decisions and four were clerical support 
staff. Three of the hearing officers were provided to meet the projected 
increase in normal caseload and three were provided to meet the food 
stamp requirement. 

Projected Caseload Growth. Table 6 shows the department's projec­
tions of the fair hearing caseload for 1978-79 and 1979-80. The projections 
were made in March 1979 in preparation for the hearings on the 1979-80 
budget and were the basis for requesting additional positions. In addition, 
Table 6 indicates the actual fair hearing caseload for 1978-79 and our 
estimate of the caseload for 1979-80. 

Table 6 shows that the number of hearings requested in 1978-79 totaled 
25,562. This was about 3,000 less than projected by the department. During 
this period, 8,761 fair hearing decisions were rendered, or 3,600 less than 
originally estimated by the department. 



856 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 309 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES-Continued 

The department's estimate of hearings for the current year is 28,033, 
slightly less than our estimate. The number of decisions estimated to be 
rendered in the current year is 11,373, or about 2,519 more than our 
estimate. The reason for this difference is that the department has as­
sumed that approximately 60 percent of the requests will be withdrawn 
or dismissed and therefore will not require a hearing. However, actual 
experience in 1978-79 indicates that approximately 70 percent of the re­
quests are withdrawn or dismissed prior to hearing. Using this withdrawal 
or dismissal rate, we estimate that the department will render approxi­
mately 8,850 decisions during the current year, in contrast to the depart­
ment's 11,373 estimate. 

Table 6 
Fair Hearing Caseload 

1978-79 and 1979-80 

Actual 1978-79 
Department 
Projection Actual 

-Requests for hearings ....... ................................................. 28,527 25,562 
Decisions rendered............................................................ 12,391 8,761 

Estimated 1979-80 
Department Analyst 
Projection Estimate 

28,033 29,514 a 

11,373 8,854 b 

• Based on actual experience for the first four months of 1979-80. 
b Assumes withdrawal or dismissal of 70 percent of requests based on actual department experience in 

1978-79. 

Workload Standard The estimated number of decisions rendered in 
a year is significant because this is the workload standard used for deter­
mining the number of hearing officers needed. For 1979--80, the depart­
ment is authorized 54 hearing officer positions. Last year, the department 
identified an annual workload standard for both experienced and inex­
perienced hearing officers of 215 cases heard and written. Based on this 
workload standard and assuming 8,854 decisions disposed of in 1979--80, the 
department's staffing level should be 41 heariIig officers (8,854 -;- 215 
= 41), rather than 54. 

The department recently advised us that the workload standard of 215 
decisions per hearing officer was no longer appropriate for two reasons. 
First, the types of cases handled by hearing officers are now more complex 
than they were in the past. As a result, thes~ cases require additional 
writing time. Second, the federal requirement to issue food stamp deci­
sions within 60 days of appeal (instead of 90 days for AFDC cases) requires 
additional staff. While fair hearing cases may have increased in complexity 
during the last few years, there is nothing to indicate that the increase is 
so great as to require 13 positions, or 32 percent more staff than justified 
by the workload standard (54 authorized positions -41justified = 13 posi­
tions) . 

Reduce Hearing Officer Positions. We recommend that the six hear­
ing officer positions authorized by the Legislature last year be eliminated 
for the following reasons. First, the number of fair hearing decisions in 
1978-79 was lower than projected. Based on experience in the first four 
months of 1979--80 we estimate that the number of decisions will remain 
stable in the current year. Second, the department has redirected three 



Item 309 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 857 

of the six hearing officer positions authorized by the Legislature to per­
form other functions in the current year. One position was assigned as a 
supervisor in the San Francisco office. The remaining two positions were 
assigned to a unit which reviews fair hearing decisions for consistency with 
regulations and prior decisions. This would suggest that additional posi­
tions to hear cases and write decisions were not required in the current 
year. 

If this recommendation is adopted, the department will have 48 hearing 
officers, or seven more than justified by the department's workload stand­
ard. We are not recommending that the other seven hearing officer posi­
tions be deleted because of the continued debate over the appropriate 
workload standard for these positions. To resolve this issue, we recom­
mend that the following supplemental report language be adopted: "The 
Program Evaluation Unit in the Department of Finance shall evaluate the 
workload standard for hearing officers in the Department of Social Serv­
ices and report its findings to the Legislature by December 15, 1980." 

Affirmative Action-Temporary Help Positions 

We recommend that Item 309 be reduced by $271,057, consisting of 
$135,528 from federal funds and $135,529 General Fund, by eliminating 
temporary help funding for affirmative action recruiting. 

The budget proposes expenditures of $1,192,001 from all funds for 73.4 
temporary help positions. This is a decrease of $97,965, or 7.6 percent, from 
expenditures in the current year. The funds are used for staff costs related 
to: (a) overtime and seasonal temporary help salaries, (b) vacation earn­
ings of employees who leave the department, (c) overlapping of positions 
to ,provide training for new employees, (d) special consultants, and (e) 
recruitment and hiring of minority employees. 

the budget proposes 21.5 temporary help positions for affirmative ac­
tion hiring purposes in 1980-81. The total cost of the positions is estimated 
to be $271,057, which is the same amount as budgeted in the current year. 
The purpose of these funds is to assist the department in meeting its 
affirmative action goals through recruiting minority employees, upward 
mobility candidates, and students. Under this policy, the department 
places an individual in a temporary help position pending a vacancy in a 
permanent position. When a permanent position becomes available, the 
individual is transferred to it. 

Background. In January 1977, the Department of Social Services (then 
the Department of Benefit Payments) submitted a budget request to 
establish 57.8 ongoing temporary help positions. Of that number 21.5 posi­
tions were to be used to assist the department achieve its affirmative 
action goals. We recommended approval of the 57.8 positions. 

In the preparation of this analysis, we requested the Department of 
Social Services to identify how the temporary help positions for affirma­
tive action had been used to achieve the department's goals. Our analysis 
of information provided by the department indicates that the continued 
use of temporary help positions for affirmative action recruiting purposes 
is no longer justified. 

Goals Achieved The department indicates that it has two affirmative 



858 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 309 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES-Continued 

action goals: (1) labor force parity-the department's demographic com­
position should reflect the ethnic and racial composition of the California 
civilian labor force and (2) population parity-the department's work­
force should reflect the make-up of the California population. If labor 
force parity is the objective, the department has achieved or exceeded its 
affirmative action goals for ethnic and racial composition in total and for 
most categories, as shown in Table 7. For example, using the labor force 
parity goal, 23.7 percent of the department's workforce should be from 
minority groups. The department's actual minority composition is 35.1 
percent. In addition, the department has achieved its goals for specific 
ethnic categories with the exception of hispanics. 

If population parity is the measure, the department has achieved its 
goals both in total and for specific ethnic categories except hispanics and 
"other" minorities as shown in Table 7. 

Table 7 
Department of Social Services 

Comparison of Affirmative Action Goals 
with Actual Experience for All Personnel Categories 

October 1979 

Goal 
Labor force parity .......... .. 
Population parity ............. . 
Actual representation ..... . 

Blacks 
6.3% 
7.0 

14.8 

Hispanics 
13.7% 
15.5 
9.1 

Ethnic and Racial Composition 
Native 

Asians Americans FiUpino 
2.3% 0.4% 0.7% 
2.8 0.5 0.8 
6.5 1.1 3.1 

Other 
0.3% 
0.9 
0.5 

Total 
23.7% 
27.5 
35.1 

Table 8 compares the department's affirmative action goals for the 
placement of minority employees in professional positions with actual 
experience. With the exception of hispanics and "other" minorities, the 
department has achieved or exceeded its minority recruiting goals. 

Table 8 
Department of Social Services 

Comparison of Affirmative Action Goals 
with Actual Experience for Professional Categories 

October 1979 

Goal 
Labor force parity ........... . 
Population parity ............. . 
Actual representation ..... . 

Blacks 
6.3% 
7.0 
8.5 

Ethnic and Racial Composition 

Hispanics 
13.7% 
15.5 ) 
11.1 

Native 
Asians Americans FiUpino 

2.3% 0.4% 0.7% 
2.8 0.5 0.8 
6.9 0.7 2.6 

Other 
0.3% 
0.9 
0.3 

Total 
23.7% 
27.5 
30.1 

Table 9 compares the department's affirmative action goals for minority 
representation in managerial positions with actual experience. With the 
exception of hispanics and "others", the department has achieved or ex­
ceeded its goals. 



Item 309 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 859 

Goal 

Table 9 
Department of Social Services 

Comparison of Affirmative Action Goals 
With Actual Experience for Managerial Categories 

October 1979 

Ethnic and Racial Composition 
Native 

Blacks Asians Amencans Filipino 
Labor force parity ................. . 6.3% 

7.0 
11.5 

Hispamcs 
13.7% 
15.5 
5.4 

2.3% 0.4% 0.7% 
Other 

0.3% 
0.9 
0.6 

Population parity ................... . 2.8 0.5 0.8 
Actual representation ........... . 5.4 1.7 0.9 

Total 
23.7% 
27.5 
25.5 

These data suggest that the department has made significant progress 
in achieving its affirmative action goals and that there is no longer a need 
for the department to rely upon this recruiting mechanism to achieve its 
objectives. 

Procedure Not A vailable to Other Departments. During the current 
hiring freeze, the use of the temporary help blanket for recruiting pur­
poses provides the Department of Social Services with a hiring procedure 
which is generally unavailable to other departments. It is our understand­
ing that other departments of comparable size have not been provided 
funds through temporary help positions to meet their affirmative action 
goals. Instead, the other departments achieve their goals by waiting for a 
vacancy to occur and then filling it with an available applicant. The De­
partment of Social Services could also rely upon this method for meeting 
its affirmative action goals . 

. Transitiomng Into Permanent Positions. While use of temporary help 
positions has assisted the department to achieve its affirmative action 
goals, the department has had some problems in moving certain groups 
ofindividuals from the affirmative action blanket into permanent posi­
tions. During 1978-79, 60 persons were placed in the affirmative action 
positions, as shown in Table 10. Of this number, 25 were from the minority 
recruitment program, 26 were from the student recruitment program and 
nine were in the upward mobility category. Although student recruitment 
constituted 43 percent of the affirmative action blanket usage, it account­
ed for only 12 percent of the persons transitioned to permanent positions 
during 1978-79. Because of the relatively few permanent graduate student 
positions in the department, it is unlikely that significant numbers of 
students would be transitionedinto permanent positions. 

For these reasons, we recommend that funds for affirmative action 
temporary help positions be deleted, for a savings of $271,057 ($135,529 
General Fund and $135,528 federal funds). 



Table 10 
Department of Social Services 

Affirmative Action-Temporary Help Positions 

Actual 1978-79 Actual 1979-80 (through December 1979) 
Transitioned In Transitioned In 

Total 
AlRrmative Action Program Persons 
Minority recruitment ................................ 25 
Upward mobility· ...................................... 9 
Student recruitment b................................ 26 

to Permanent Blanket to Permanent Blanket 
Position As of Total Position As of 

Nurnber Percent 6-31).79 Separated Persons Number Percent 1-4-80 
18 72% 1 6 13 5 38% 6 
6 67 2 15 1 20 4 
3 12 5 18 10 0 0 7 

Totals.......................................................... 60 ~ ~% 8 25 ~ 6 ID% TI 
• Upward mobility program provides opportunities for advancement for state employees in iow-paying occupations. 
b Recruitment of students for full-time work during the summer and part-time work throughout the year. 

Separated 
2 
o 
3 

5 

o 
m 
~ » 
::v 
-i s: 
m 
Z 
-i 
o 
." 

en 
o 
n » r-
en 
m 
::v 
< n 
m 

b 
o 
~ 
:t. 
~ 
c 
CD 
Q. 

I 
........ 

; 
~ 
~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 
g 



Item 309 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 861 

Inappropriate Use of Special Consultants 

We recommend elimination of temporary help funding for special con­
sultants, for a savings of $76,358 ($50,869 General Fund, $25,322 federal 
funds and $167 reimbursements). We further recommend Budget BIll 
language requiring Department of Finance approval of any special con­
sultant positions to be established with temporary help funds. 

The budget proposes expenditures of $1,192,001 from all funds for 73.4 
temporary help positions in the Department of Social Services. This is a 
decrease of $97,965, or 7.4 percent, from expenditures in the current year. 
These funds are used for staff costs related to: (a) overtime and seasonal 
temporary help salaries, (b) vacation earnings of employees who leave the 
department, (c) recruitment and hiring of minority employees, (d) over­
lapping of positions to provide trainip.g for new employees and (e) special 
consultants. 

Legislative Action. In the Analysis of the 1979 Budget Bi1l, we identi­
fied several problems with the department's use of special consultants. On 
the basis of our review, we recommended that temporary help funding for 
special consultants be eliminated for 1979-80. The Legislature adopted 
this recommendation and reduced funds for temporary help by $71,699 
($53,774 federal funds and $17,925 General Fund). 

In the preparation of this analysis, we requested the department to 
identify any special consultants established during 1979-80. The depart­
ment provided information on seven consultants. Our analysis of the infor­
mation provided· by the department indicates that the department is 
continuing to use special consultants financed with temporary help fund­
ing. This is inappropriate for two reasons. 

First, using funds to establish special consultant positions for which the 
Legislature denied funds clearly violates both legislative intent and Con­
trol Section 15 of the 1979 Budget Act. That section provides that "no 
appropriation made by this act or any other provision of law may be 
combined or used ... to achieve any purpose which has been denied by 
any formal action of the Legislature." 

Second, consultants were hired to perform functions which duplicate 
duties of existing authorized positions; This is evident in the following 
examples. 

Indochinese Refugee Consultants. For example, during the budget 
hearings last year, the department requested that the Legislature contin­
ue funding for four positions in the Adult and Family Services Division to 
assist in the administration of the Indochinese Refugee Assistance Pro­
gram (!RAP). The positions were in addition to 2.5 permanent positions 
previously assigned to the division for IRAP administration. The Legisla­
ture was advised that the four positions would monitor the performance 
of departmental contractors who were providing social services, English 
as a second language, vocational training and employment services to 
Indochinese refugees. The Legislature approved funds for the four posi­
tions, as requested. 

Subsequently, however, the department hired three special consultants 
to review and evaluate the various services provided to the Indochinese 
refugees by departmental contractors. The services include social services, 
English as a second language (ESL) and vocational training. In requesting 



862 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 309 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES-Continued 

the State Personnel Board to approve these contracts, the department 
stated that the consultants would: 

1. "Examine the linkages between these provider agencies (contrac­
tors) and other agencies and community groups which also provide 
assistance to the newly arriving refugees from Indochina; 

2. "Determine if the specific services· available through the contract 
agencies are relevant and appropriate to refugees' needs; 

3. "Determine if the agencies use a broadly coordinated approach to 
avoid service gaps and service duplication; 

4. "File a report of findings with specific recommendations concerning 
needs for improved coordination of efforts among agencies to over­
come those factors most tending to prolong the refugees' depend­
ency upon public assistance programs in their assimilation into the 
culture and economy of California." 

The department indicates that the consultants' report will be available 
in February 1980. 

The Legislature recognized the need for such monitoring and evalua­
tion activities when it approved permanent funding of the four positions 
requested by the department. Consequently, these consultants duplicate 
the functions performed by positions previously authorized by the Legisla­
ture. 

Moreover, our analysis indicates thatthe efforts of the special consult­
ants also duplicate an evaluation conducted by a private research firm 
under contractto the department in 1979-80. The firm was hired to evalu­
ate the social services provided by 14 private agencies to refugees between 
July 1978 and June 1979. Specifically, the objectives of the study were to: 

1. Identify the number of refugees receiving services from private 
agencies; 

2. Identify the service needs of the refugees in terms of the statutory 
goal of self-sufficiency; 

3. Evaluate the effectiveness _ of the services provided in making re­
fugees self-sufficient; 

4. Determine if certain groups of refugees are receiving a dispropor­
tionate amount of services; 

5. Recommend resources required to fill the gap between· identified 
service needs and service d~livery; 

6. Identify the various systems by which private agencies deliver social 
services and evaluate their effectiveness. 

The firm has completed its report and submitted its findings to the 
department. 

Minority Affairs Consultant. In addition, the department has hired a 
special consultant to develop communications with various minority orga­
nizations concerning departmental programs. This position is under the 
general supervision of the Assistant to the Director of Community Affairs. 
Our analysis indicates that the special consultant duplicates the duties of 
the assistant director position. One of the duties of this position is to 
develop communications with the various groups served by the depart­
ment. 



Item 309 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 863 

Additional Controls Needed. The amount of funds proposed for tem­
porary help positions for ·1980--81 is based on prior-year expenditures 
rather than on an identification of specific budget-year needs. Our analysis 
of information provided by the department, indicates that the department 
will spend approximately $76,358 (all funds) in the current year for special 
consultants. Given the problems with the department's use of special 
consultants in the past, and the continuation of these problems during the 
current year, we recommend that temporary help funds in Item 309 be 
reduced by $76,358. 

Currently, requests to fund special consultants are reviewed by the 
State Personnel Board, but not by the Department of Finance. The State 
Personnal Board reviews such requests to determine the appropriateness 
of the salary range and the availability of civil service employees to per­
form the work. Clearly this review has been inadequate, as the depart­
ment has hired special consultants to perform tasks for which it already 
has been authorized positions. 

Therefore, we recommend adoption of the following Budget Bill lan­
guage to require the Department of Finance to review and approve the 
establishment of special consultants by the Department of Social Services. 

"Provided further, that the department shall not establish special con­
sultant positions funded through temporary help funds prior to review 
and approval by the Department of Finance." 

Centralized Delivery System (CDS) 

We recommend: 
1. Budget Billianguage be added requiring that the departments feasi­

bility study include an identification of the total state and local resources 
required and schedule of events necessary to complete the development 
of CDS; 

2. Budget Bill language be added providing that positions for phases 2 
and 3 of the CDS project not be established until specified approval proc­
esses have been completed and that funds not expended for approved 
budgeted positions revert. 

3. $796,413 budgeted for electronic data processing be deleted ($398,207 
General Fund and $398,206 federal funds). 

4. Funds budgeted for the CDS project be scheduled in a separate 
budget item. 

Provisions of AB 8. AB 8 requires the Department of Social Services 
to implement a Centralized Welfare Delivery System (CDS) in all coun­
ties by July 1, 1984. The act states that the system will assist in the delivery 
of benefits to eligible recipients for the following programs: Aid to Fami­
lies with Dependent Children (AFDC); Food Stamps; Medi-Cal eligibility; 
Aid for Adoption of Children; Special Adult programs; and to the extent 
feasible, Social Services and Child Support Enforcement. 

The act identifies the following system goals: (1) prompt and accurate 
verification of eligibility, (2) accurate computation and timely disbursal of 
benefits, (3) uniform treatment of recipients, (4) reduction of administra­
tive complexity, (5) enforcement of management and fiscal controls, and 
(6) collection of management information. 



864 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 309 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES-Continued 

CDS Division. During the current year, the department established a 
separate division which is charged with the responsibility to define, de­
sign, develop and implement CDS. The department is currently working 
on the definition phase of CDS which will produce a feasibility study 
detailing the proposed system design. 

Positions Requested for CDS. The department proposes to administra­
tively establish 89 positions for CDS in the current year as shown in Table 
11. The budget proposes to continue these 89 positions and establish 43 
new positions, for a total of 132 positions in 1980-81. 

The Department of Finance has approved the establishment of 65 of the 
89 positions in the current year to work on Phase I-Definition of the CDS 
project. The budget states that approval of the remaining 67 positions (24 
in the current year for Phase 2-Design and 43 in the budget year for 
Phase 3-Development) is subject to the Department of Social Services 
identifying how the positions will be used to design and implement CDS. 

Departmental Accomplishments. The department has accomplished 
several important tasks related to the CDS project in a relatively short 
period· of time. It has recruited personnel, assembled an organizational 
structure and started the project's definition phase (Phase 1). The depart­
ment advises that an advisory council has been established to provide 
advice and recommendations to the department for consideration when 
developing and implementing CDS. 

We have several concerns with certain aspects of the department's 
approach to the development of CDS. 

1. Amount of Time Required to Implement CDS. AB 8 allows the de­
partment approximately five years (July 1979 to July 1984) in which to 
define, design, develop and implement CDS. Discussions with departmen­
tal staff suggest that the department is reluctant to seek a revision in the 
date specified for full implementation of the system. Our analysis indicates 
that the statutory time frames are very demanding, and that several fac­
tors may affect the department's ability to achieve the "time frames". 

First, the department has interpreted the act as requiring that a highly 
complex automated system be in operation within five years. Historically, 
estimates of the time required to implement systems of this magnitude 
have been too optimistic. For example, Los Angeles County's Welfare 
Case Management Information System (WCMIS) has experienced several 
delays and the scope of the system has had to be redefined more than 
once. Although the WCMIS project was initiated in 1971, the central index 
was not operational until 1977. The system is not scheduled to start issuing 
checks to AFDC recipients and authorizations to participate in the Food 
Stamp program until October 1980, nine years after the project's initiation 
date. 

Second, there is currently a shortage of qualified EDP professional staff 
in state government. As of December 1979, there was approximately a 9.4 
percent vacancy rate in state agencies for EDP staff including computer 
programmers, analysts and computer operators. 

Third, the department has not had enough time to define all of the 
requirements of the system, and therefore does not know how much time 



Project Staff 
Approved ................................................................ .. 
Pending approval by Department of Finance 

Program Staff 
Approved ................................................................ .. 
Pending approval by Department of Finance 

Totals ............................................................................ .. 
Approved ................................................................. . 
Pending approval by Department of Finance 

Table 11 
Centralized Delivery System Project 

Positions Requested 

Number 
of Positions 

1979-80 198fJ...81 

40 40 
24 65 

25 25 
2 

89 132 

1979-80 and 1980-81 

1979-80 
General 

Total Fund" 

$1,POO,854 $530,427 
402,746 201,373 

553,900 327,058 

$2,017,500 $1,058,858 
($1,614,754) ($857,485) 

Federal 
Funds 

$530,427 
201,373 

226,842 

$958,642 
($757,269) 

Costs 

Total 

$2,202,003 
1,934,559 

756,738 
61,394 

$4,954,694 
($2,958,741) (65) (65) 

(24) (67) ($402,746) ($201,373) ($201,373) ($1,995,953) 

a Funds provided in Chapter 282, Statutes of 1979 (AB 8). 

-@' 
s 
8 

1980-81 
General Federal 
FUnd Funds 

$1,101,002 $1,101,001 
967,280 967,279 

446,352 310,386 
61,394 ::t: 

tXl 
$2,576,028 $2,378,666 :> 

($1,547,354) ($1,411,387) ti 
($1,028,674) ($967,279) ::t: 

:> 
Z 
ti 
~ 
tXl 
t"" 

>! ::c 
tXl 
........ 
CO 
G) 
UI 



866 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 309 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES-Continued 

is required to implement CDS. The department is currently revising its 
interim time frames leading to implementation in July 1984. As a result of 
this revision process, the department has moved back the date for pilot 
testing CDS from July 1981 to October 1981. 

While the department should make every attempt to meet the im­
plementation date established by AB 8, the department should make a 
realistic assessment of the reasonableness of that implementation date. 

2. Feasibility Study. The State Administrative Manual and Control 
Section 4 of the Budget Act require that a feasibility study report (FSR) 
be prepared prior to the expenditure of funds for EDP projects of this 
magnitude. The department has indicated that it plans to issue a feasibility 
study approximately July 15, 1980. The study will identify (a) the welfare 
programs to be included in CDS, (b) the functions which the system will 
perform and (c) the method for implementing CDS. 

This is a critical document which also should identify the impact of 
implementing CDS on the state and county governments. In addition to 
addressing electronic data processing methods, the feasibility study report 
should identify (1) the total state and local resources required, and a 
schedule of events or tasks necessary to complete CDS, (2) the cost and 
staffing impact of this system on county EDP operations, and (3) the 
department's plan to integrate CDS with the Welfare Case Management 
Information System in Los Angeles County and the Welfare Case Data 
Management System located in 11 other counties. 

In order to identify these system impacts for the Legislature, we recom­
mend the following Budget Bill language: 

"Provided further that the department's feasibility study report include 
an identification of (1) the total state and local resources required and 
schedule of events necessary to implement CDS, (2) an identification of 
the impact of CDS on current county EDP operations and (3) an identifi­
cation of how the existing WCMIS and Case Data Management Systems 
will be incorporated into CDS." I 

3. Undefined Positions. The budget indicates that 67 of the 132 posi­
tions proposed for 1980-81 have not yet been approved by the Depart­
ment of Finance. The positions not yet approved would work on the 
design and development phases (Phases 2 and 3) of the CDS project. The 
budget proposes to reserve $1,995,953 ($1,028,674 General Fund and $967,-
279 federal funds) for the 67 positions pending clarification of how they 
will be used to design and develop CDS. 

Because the administration is unable to identify how the 67 positions will 
be used in the budget year, we have no basis upon which to recommend 
that they be approved. In addition, we believe that until the feasibility 
study report is completed, the department itself will not know what pro­
grams will be included in CDS and the personnel resources required for 
this system in 1980-81. On the other hand, we recognize that the depart­
ment will require positions in 1980-81 for design and development actiyi­
ties even though it is unable to identify their functions at this time. 

We recommend approval of the funds for the 67 positions contingent 
upon the adoption of Budget Bill language that prohibits the expenditure 



Item 309 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 867 

of funds for these positions until (a) the Department of Finarice approves 
the department's feasibility study, (b) the federal government approves 
federal financial participation for development of the CDS project and (c) 
after 30 days notification of such approvals and submission of the approved 
feasibility study report to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee. We 
further recommend that Budget Bill language specify that any funds not 
expended for approved budgeted positions revert to the General Fund. 
The follOwing language is consistent with these recommendations: 

"Provided that the $1,995,953 ($1,028,674 General Fund and $967,279 
federal funds) appropriated by this item for Phases 2 (design) and 3 
(development) of the CDS project may not be expended until (a) the 
Department of Finance approves the Department of Social Services, feasi­
bility study, (b) the federal government has approved federalfmancial 
participation for development of the CDS project, and (c) after 30-days 
notification of such approvals and submission of the approved feasibility 
study report to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee." 

"Provided further, that any amount of the $1,995,953 not expended for 
approved, budgeted positions for CDS revert." 

Adoption of these recommendations will allow (a) the department ade­
quate personnel to complete the definition phase of CDS and (b) the 
Legislature the opportunity to review the feasibility study report and the 
department's personnel requirements before the department proceeds 
with subsequent phases of CDS. 

4. Funds Budgeted for Electronic Data Processing (EDP). The de­
par.tment has budgeted $796,413 in 1980-81 for EDP related to CDS. The 
department maintains that the funds are needed to carry out the pilot 
phase of the project. AB 8 allows the department to test CDS in several 
cOUIlties prior to statewide implementation. 

Our analysis indicates that these funds are not justified for 1980-81. First, 
given delays in the CDS schedule, the funds will not be required until 
fiscal year 1981-82. The department originally projected that it would start 
pilot testing in July 1981, thus requiring that the funds be budgeted for 
1980-81. However, the department now projects that pilot testing will not 
start until October 1981. Our review indicates that this date may be re­
vised further depending upon the results of the feasibility study. 

Second, based on conversations with departmental staff, it is unclear 
whether the requested funds will be used to purchase equipment or to pay 
for services from the Health and Welfare Data Center. 

Third, the department is unable to identify the number of counties 
which will participate in the pilot test. 

Because the pilot project phase of CDS will not start until October 1981 
(fiscal year 1981-82) at the earliest, we recommend that these funds be 
eliminated from the 1980-81 budget, and requested for the budget year 
in which they will be expended. This will result in savings in the budget 
year of $796,413 ($398,207 General Fund and $398,206 federal funds). 
. 5. Budget CDS Appropriations in Separate Item. Because of the po­
tential costs of this project and the time required to implement it, we 
recommend that the funds for CDS be scheduled in a separate budget 
item. Separate scheduling of the costs will allow the Legislature to track 
the development, maintenance and operational costs of the CDS project. 



868 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 309 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES-Continued 

Child Support Enforcement Program-Positions to Increase Collections 

We recommend that the 4.5 positions requested for the Child Support 
Operations Bureau be augmented by 1.5 positions, for increased costs of 
$32,521 ($13,008 General Fund and $19,513 federal funds). We further 
recommend that the six positions be limited until June 30, 1982, subject to 
the achievement of specified goals. 

The purpose of the Child Support Enforcement program is to locate and 
obtain child support payments from absent welfare and non welfare par" 
ents. Support payments collected from absent parents whose children are 
receiving public assistance under the Aid to Families with Dependent 
Children (AFDC) program are used to offset county, state and federal 
expenditures for this· program. 

The budget requests an additional 4.5 positions for the Child Support 
Enforcement Branch at a cost of $100,835 all funds ($40,344 General Fund 
and $60,491 federal funds). The positions will be assigned to the Child 
Support Operations Bureau and will be used to: (1) monitor county opera­
tions of the program, and (2) recommend and implement corrective 
action plans for improving county performance. 

The department originally requested six positions to perform these 
functions. In its proposal, the department identified the following goals it 
expected to achieve if the positions were approved: (1) based on federal 
standards collections from absent parents whose children are receiving 
welfare payments would increase from 4 percent to 10 percent of AFDC 
expenditures by the end of 1981-82 and (2) child support collections from 
absent AFDC parents in Los Angeles County, which has the lowest collec­
tion rate of any county, would double by the end of 1980-81. 

It is estimated that the state will collect about $94.9 million in 1979-80 
from absent AFDC parents. This amount is equal to 4.5 percent of total 
estimated AFDC expenditures ($2,106.1 million) in the current year. Of 
the $94.9 million collected, $31.6 million will be returned to the state to 
offset its expenditures for the AFDC program. If the state collected 10 
percent of AFDC expenditures as proposed by the department, the 
amount returned to the state in the current year would be about $69 
million. 

We support the department's efforts to increase child support collec­
tions and its willingness to identify measureable goals to be achieved by 
the requested positions. Because the department's anticipated results 
were based on six positions, we recommend an augmentation of 1.5 posi­
tions to the 4.5 new positions included in the Governor's Budget. We 
further recommend that the six positions be limited to June 30, 1982, 
subject to the department achieving the following goals identified in its 
budget request by that date: (1) increase collections from absent AFDC 
parents to 10 percent of AFDC expenditures and (2) double the collec­
tions from absent welfare parents in Los Angeles County. If the depart­
ment achieves these goals, we would recommend that the positions be 
made permanent. 



Item 309 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 869 

Public Inquiry and Response 

We recommend that two proposed positions for the Public Inquiry and 
Response Branch be deleted, for a savings of $48/){)2 ($30,247 Generai 
Fund, $9,600 in federal funds and $8,155 in reimbursements). 

The budget proposes $71,755 ($45,385 from the General Fund, $14,387 
in federal funds and $11,983 in reimbursements) to establish 3.5 positions 
in the Public Inquiry and Response Branch of the Planning and· Review 
Division. This division consists of four branches including Planning and 
Development and Public Inquiry and Response. The Public Inquiry and 
Response Branch (1) responds to inquiries from welfare applicants, 
county welfare departments, attorneys and other individuals, regarding 
the public assistance and social services programs administered by the 
department, (2) translates departmental forms and publications into 
Spanish and responds to non-English requestsfor information, (3) moni­
tors child protective service referrals to California county welfare depart­
ments from other states, and (4) provides support to the chief referee in 
fair hearing matters. 

This branch currently is authorized 27 positions. An additional staff 
services manager, staff services analyst and 1.5 clerical positions are 
proposed for the budget year. The department advises that there are 
insufficient· manager positions in this branch to supervise existing staff 
effectively, and therefore it is requesting a new staff services manager 
position. 

Recommended Staffing Ratios. The State Personnel Board (SPB), in 
a recent audit of personnel functions delegated to the Department of 
Social Services, stated that the minimum allowable ratio of managers to 
analysts is one to three. Staff of the State Personnel Board advise that the 
maximum recommended ratio is one manager to eight analysts. 

Tlle current manager to analyst ratio in the Public Inquiry and Response 
Branch is two to sixteen. On this basis, an additional manager appears to 
be justified for the Branch. At the same time, however, there are units in 
the division with more managers per analyst than the maximum estab­
lished by the State Personnel Board. In the Long Range Planning Bureau, 
for example, the manager to analyst ratio is two to three. Consequently, 
our review indicates that the department has sufficient supervisory staff 
within the division to transfer a manager position to the branch without 
additional staff. 

Positions Redirected. The department is requesting a staff services 
analyst position for the complaint and case review unit of the branch to 
help overcome existing backlogs in this unit's work. During 1979--80, three 
analyst positions in the complaint and case review unit of the branch were 
redirected to other functions: (1) one governmental program analyst was 
ona Kepner-Tregoe training assignment from July to December 1979, (2) 
another moved to the Welfare Program Operations Division to assist in 
the establishment of a food stamp complaint processing system, and (3) 
the third analyst was loaned to the Governor's Office to perform census 
outreach. Because departmental priorities have redirected these positions 
from the Public Inquiry and Response Branch during the current year, we 
have no basis for recommending that approval be given for an additional 
analyst position in this unit to overcome "existing backlogs." 



870 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 309 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES--Continued 

. Our reVfew·ofeXistlng-departmentaI resources-indicates iliai: the needs 
of the Public Inquiry and Response Branch can be met without the estab­
lishment of additional analyst and manager positions. We recommend the 
deletion of the.proposed staff services manager and staff services analyst, 
for a savings, all funds, of $48,002 ($30,247 from 'General Fund, $9,600 in 
federal funds and $8,155 in reimbursements). 

Title XX Training 

The Title XX training program consists of (1) county administered staff 
development, (2) services training conducted by universities for county 
welfare department staff, and (3) training for direct service providers, 
such as foster parents, child day care workers and providers of in-home 
supportive services. Federal grants to the states for Title XX training were 
unlimited prior to the passage. of PL 96-86, effective in the 1980 federal 
fiscal year. The act established a national spending limit of $75 million for 
Title XX training programs. As a result of this limitation on funds, Califor­
nia's 1980 Title XX training allocation was reduced to $3.8 million by the 
Department of Health, Education and Welfare. This reduced the amount 
of federal TitleXX training funds available to California during state fiscal 
year 1979--80 from $12.9 million to $3.8 million, a difference of, $9.1 million. 

Pending federallegislation--.HR 3434, which amends the Social Security 
Act regarding adoptions assistance, foster care and child welfare services 
-would establish a permanent ceiling on Title XX training funds equal 
to 4 percent of each state's Title XX services allocations. The budget, 
which assumes enactment of HR 3434, proposes $13 million for Title XX 
training in 1980-81. If HR 3434 is not enacted, the level of federal funding 
for Title XX training is not known. 

Thus, if HR 3434 is not enacted, funding for California's Title XX train­
ing· program may be limited to an amount less than proposed in the 
budget. The midyear reduction in federal funds during 1979--80 forced the 
department to (1) discontinue the review of proposals for foster care and 
child care. training, (2) terminate negotiations for the development of a 
cost accounting sys~em, and (3) cancel contracts with universities con­
ductingservices training. If Title XX training funds are less than the 
amount budgeted in anticipation of the passage of HR 3434, the level of 
Title XX program activity will have to be adjusted accordingly. Title XX 
funding is discussed further in our analysis of Item 312. 

Title XX Training Management 

We recommend (1) two new positions be limited to June 30, 1982, and 
(2) supplementaIlimguage be adopted requiring the Department of So­
cial Services to report to the Legislature by December 15, 1981, r{!garding 
(a) progress toward estabh"shing standard procedures for the manage­
ment and evaluation .ofTit1e XX training programs and (b) the effective­
ness and accomplishments of the programs. 

The budget proposes $61,876 (consisting of $46,407 in federal funds and 
$15,469 from the General Fund) to establish two positions to manage and 
evaluate Title XX training programs conducted by universities for county 
welfare department staff and direct service providers. 



Item 309 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 871 

In our Analysis of the 1979-80 Budget Bill, we recommended that funds 
for Title XX training be deleted from the budget bec;ause (1) we were 
unable to identify how funds budgeted for social services training were to 
be spent in 1979-80 and (2) Title XX training programs were being 
managed in violation of the State Administrative Manual. During the 
current year, the Department of Social Services has attempted to address 
the problems we had identified by (1) contracting with a former county 
staff development officer to advise county welfare departments on the 
availability of Title XX training programs and (2) establishing statewide 
priorities for Title XX training. 

The addition of these two new positions should enable the department 
to implement an effective management and evaluation system for the 
Title XX training program. However, given the uncertainty over the 
funding level for this program and the Legislature's need to review the 
management and effectiveness of Title XX training, we recommend (1) 
the two new positions be limited to June 30, 1982, and (2) the following 
supplemental report language be adopted: 

"The department shall submit a report to the Legislature by December 
15, 1981 (a) identifying the department's progress toward establishing 
standard procedures for the management and evaluation of Title XX 
training programs, and (b) reporting on the effectiveness and accomplish­
ments of these programs." 

Family and Chiidren'sServices Position 

We recommend deletion of three positions proposedin the Family and 
Children So Services Policy Bureau, for a General Fund reduction of $92,,-
09l. 

The budget proposes $92,091 from the General Fund to establish three 
social services consultant positions in the Family and Children's Services 
Policy Bureau. These positions would be limited to two years, ending June 
30, 1982. The consultants are requested to: (1) implement pending federal 
legislation (HR 3434) affecting adoptions, child welfare services and foster 
care (discussed in Item 312), and (2) develop regulations for implementac 
tion of the Indian Child Welfare Act. 

Our analysis indicates that the requested positions are not justified for 
the following reasons: . 

1. Draft Regulations Already Prepared The department already has 
incorporated many of the provisions of HR 3434 in draft regulations devel­
oped by its Social Services Policy Task Force (discussed in Item 312). The 
extent to which these regulations must be modified to comply with HR 
3434 is uncertain. In addition, the department has also prepared draft 
regulations for implementation of the Indian Child Welfare Act. The need 
for additional resources to develop regulations therefore has not been 
demonstrated. 

2. Reporting Activities Currently Underway. Current state law al­
ready mandates many of the statistical reporting requirements included 
in HR 3434. For example, the department is already required to develop 
a comprehensive management information system for foster care place­
ment and theAFDC Boarding Homes and Institutions (BHI) program, 
prepare an annual report on foster care, and report on family protection 
service activities. Our review indicates that these ongoing activities will 



872 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 309 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES-Continued 

respond to a major portion of the HR 3434 reporting requirements. 
3. Positions Already Provided. Last year the Legislature approved the 

department's request to establish three positions in the Family and Chil­
dren's Services Branch for a two-year limited term in order to (a) develop 
child protection and foster care policies, (b) draft necessary regulations, 
and (c) implement these policies and assess their effect on county pro­
grams. During the first six months of 1979-80, the Family and Children's 
Services Policy Bureau allocated 2.6 existing personnel-years to the de­
partment's task force effort to develop new regulations. The bureau used 
its three new positions to replace those staff temporarily assigned to the 
task force. With the completion of the draft regulations, task force staff are 
being returned to their original assignments. By the beginning of 1980-81 
the three positions added by the Budget Act of 1979 will be available for 
activities such as implementation of HR 3434. 

4. Positions Vacant in Bureau. Our analysis indicates this bureau will 
have a 14 percent vacancy rate during 1979-80. While this high vacancy 
rate is largely attributable to the difficulty in filling newly authorized 
positions, the Family and Children's Services Policy Bureau will be able 
to meet the workload demands for at least 2.5 positions (14 percent of 
1979-80 authorized positions) simply by filling its vacancies. 

Because the department already has adequate resources for the im­
plementation of HR 3434 and the Indian Child Welfare Act, we recom­
mend that the three positions proposed for the Family and Children's 
Services Policy Bureau be deleted, for a General Fund savings of $92,091. 

Indochinese Refugee Assistance Program 

The passage of PL 96-110, the Cambodian Relief Act, assures 100 percent 
federal funding for the Indochinese Refugee Assistance Program (IRAP) 
until September 30,1981. This program includes (1) nationwide resettle­
ment activities conducted by private, charitable organizations, (2) cash 
assistance, medical assistance, educational programs and social services 
delivered by state and county agencies, and (3) social services, job place­
ment and language training provided by private contractors. 

Pending Federal Legislation. Two versions of a comprehensive fed­
eral refugee assistance bill continuing IRAP beyond 1981 will be consid­
ered by a conference committee in 1980. Both bills before the conferees 
establish limits on the period of time, after arrival in the United States, that 
individual refugees may receive 100 percent federally funded cash assist­
ance payments. 

Unknown Number of Indochinese Refugees in California. The num­
ber of refugees currently residing in California is not known. Estimates 
vary from 87,325 to 138,800, a difference of 59 percent. An accurate esti­
mate· is not available because (1) voluntary agencies responsible for the 
resettlement of Indochinese refugees· have not maintained accurate 
counts of refugees coming into California and (2) many refugees migrate 
to California after being resettled in other states. 

Assistance to Indochinese Refugees in California. In California, pro­
grams for assisting Indochinese refugees are conducted primarily by the 
Departments of Social Services, Health Services and Education under the 
overall direction of the Secretary of Health and Welfare. The Department 



Item 309 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 873 

of Social Services administers cash assistance payments to Indochinese 
refugees not eligible for AFDC or SSI/SSP. County welfare departments 
deliver in-home supportive services and other county social services to 
these clients. In addition, contracts for special social services and for train­
ing in English as a second language (ESL) are administered by the De­
partment of Social Services. 

In July 1979, the most recent month for which actual caseload informa­
tion is available, 35,819 Indochinese refugees received cash assistance pay­
ments in California. This was an increase of 9,186, or 34 percent, over the 
caseload in October 1978, the first month such information was collected. 
The number of public assistance cases is expected to increase at a greater 
rate during 1980-81, as a result of higher national immigration quotas. The 
budget estimates that 81,500 refugees will receive cash assistance in July 
1980, and that the average monthly caseload in 1980-81 will be 97,800. 

Table 12 shows the Governor's proposed 1980-81 federal expenditure of 
$228.43 million for IRAP. The table distinguishes between the normal 
federal share of program expenditures and additional funding designated 
specifically for IRAP. This estimate will be revised during the budget 
process to reflect updated caseload projections. 

Table 12 

Indochinese Refugee Assistance Program (IRAP) 
Estimated Federal Expenditures in California 

(in millions) 

Estiinated 1979-80 Proeosed 1980-81 
Normal Normal 
Federal 1RAP Federal 

Program Category Total Share Funding Total Share 
Local Assistance 

·AFDC ........................ $42.27 $21.13 $21.13 $81.77 $40.88 
'SSI/SSP ................... 12.57 7.00 5.57 26.85 14.48 
Residual .................... 31.48 31.48 62.00 
Medical assistance .. 45.91 13.54 32.37 85.79 25.16 

Administration 
AFDC ........................ 3.57 1.79 1.79 6.62 3.31 
Residual .................... 3.49 3.49 6.64 
Medical Assistance 6.76 2.00 4.76 12.62 3.70 

Social Services 
County Welfare 

Departments ........ 4.37 4.37 8.46 
Contracts .................. 13.19 13.19 23.24 
State support .......... 1.08 1.08 1.96 --

Totals a ...•••.•.......... $164.69 $45.46 $119.23 $316.95 $87.53 

a Some columns and rows do not total due to rounding. 

Positions Requested for Administration of the IRAP Program 

IRAP 
Funding 

$40.89 
12.37 
62.00 
60.63 

3.31 
6.64 
8.92 

8.46 
23.24 

1.97 
--
$228.43 

We recommend that the Department of Social Services submit a plan 
to the Legislature prior to budget hearings, for coordinating the activities 
of the proposed IRAP positions. 

The budget proposes 16.5 positions, limited to September 30, 1981 to 
administer an expanded federally funded IRAP program, at a cost of 
$515,276 in federal funds. Currently, the department has 7.5 authorized 



874 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 309 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES-Continued 

positions for administration of the IRAPprogram. In aletter dated January 
18, 1980, submitted under the provisions of Section 28 of the 1979 Budget 
Act, the Director of Finance notified the Joint Legislative Budget Com­
mittee of her intention to establish the 16.5 new IRAP positions adminis" 
tratively during the current year in various bureaus within the 
Department of Social Services. 

Of the 16.5 positions proposed in the budget and administratively estab­
lished in the current year, 13.5 will manage contracts between the Depart­
ment of Social Services and private agencies. The remaining three 
positions will augment existing staff for the administration of cash assist­
ance programs delivered by county welfare departments. Table 13 details 
the assignments of the department's 24 IRAP positions. 

Table 13 
Proposed Organizational Location 
of Positions to Administer IRAP 

New 
Cash 

Assistance 
Staff 

Adult and family services division ............................... . 
Administration division 

Statistical Services Bureau ........................................ .. 
Contracts bureau ........................................................ .. 
County fiscal administration bureau ...................... .. 

Planning and review division 
Operations assessments and audits bureau .......... .. 

Welfare program operations division 
County adult program operations .......................... .. 

Totals .......................................................................... .. 

o 

1.5 
o 
o 

o 

1.5 

3 

New 
Contracts 

Management 
Staff 

3 

1.5 
1 
5 

3 

0 

13.5 

Total Existing 
Existing and Proposed 
IRAP Positions for 
Staff IRAP 

6.5 9.5 

0 3 
0 1 
0 5 

0 3 

1 2.5 
- -

7.5 24 

Positions for Budget Year. The increase in IRAP funding will place 
new demands on the department in the budget year. For this reason, we 
recommend approval of the 16.5 limited-term positions. Our review indi­
cates, however, that the department should identify more clearly how the 
activities of the new and existing positions will be centrally coordinated. 
It is our understanding that three deputy directors will have authority for 
various aspects of the assistance program, and three separate units will 
assign field representatives to the social services contractors. For these 
reasons, we recommend that the department submit a plan to the Legisla­
ture, prior to budget hearings, that (a) identifies the organizational unit 
within the department which will have overall responsibility for the pro­
gram and (b) describes how IRAP activities will be coordinated. 

Community Care Licensing 

We withhold recommendation on the establishment of 55 new positions 
in the Community Care Licensing Division. 

The budget proposes to establish 55 positions in the Community Care 
Licensing Division, at a General Fund cost of $1,399;108. Of these posi­
tions, 48 are requested for the Field Operations Branch and seven are 
requested for the Policy and Administrative Support and Client Protec­
tive Services Branches. 



Item 309 HEALTH AND WELFARE' / 875 

Request for Positions in the Field Operations Branch. The depart­
ment's request for positions in the Field Operations Branch is based on (1) 
an increased number of facilities licensed by state staff and (2) implemen­
tation of procedures which increase the amount of time necessary to 
process licenses and maintain case files. 

The request for these positions, as submitted to the Department of 
Finance by the Department of Social Services, was based· on an unpub­
lished workload study performed by the Department of Social Services. 
The workload standards established in this study subsequently were modi­
fied by the Department of Finance during its budget preparation process. 
Staff of the Departments of Finance and Social Services have been unable 
to clarify the analytical basis for the revised workload standard which was 
used as the basis for requesting 48 new positions. 

Table 14 compares the annual number of facilities currently licensed 
per evaluator with the workload standards proposed by the Departments 
of Social Services and Finance. 

Table 14 
Alternative Annual Workload Standards for facilities Evaluation and the. 

Associated Need for New Staff 
198G-81 

Day Care 
Facilities 

Current standard .............. " ......... "." .. "." ..... " .. " ... " ..... " .. " .. " ... " ..... ".... 180 
Department of Social Services.""""""""""""""""""""""".""""".. 117 
Department of Finance ...... " .............. " .. " .... "" .. " .. " .. "." .. " .... " ........ ". 150 

Residential 
Care 

. Facilities 
90 
68 
75 

New 
Positions 
Required 

8 
109 
48 

Current year proposal. The Department of Social Services advises that 
it has submitted a request to the Department of Finance to establish a 
portion of the positions in the Field Operations Branch during the current 
year. The Department of Social Services further advises that it intends to 
increase its request for field positions for this branch when its workload 
study is released. 

We are unable to make a recommendation on the proposed 55 new 
positions for the Community Care Licensing Division because (1) we have 
no basis on which to evaluate the workload standard proposed by the 
Department of Finance, (2) the workload study conducted by the Depart­
ment of Social Services has not yet been released, and (3) additional 
positions for the Client Protective Services and Policy and Administrative 
Support Branches cannot be evaluated separately from the staffing level 
authorized for the Field Operations Branch. Pending documentation of 
the workload standards forming the basis of this staffing request, we with­
hold recommendation on the 55 new positions. 

AfDC CASH GRANTS-CONTROL SECTION 32.5 

The Budget Bill does not contain an appropriation for the Aid to Fami­
lies with Dependent Children (AFDC) program. This is because the Wel­
fare and Institutions Code provides a continuous appropriation to finance 
cash grants to eligible children and their parents or .guardians under the 
program. Control Section 32.5 of the Budget Bill, however, limits available 



876/ HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 309 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES-Continued 

funds to a specified amount and permits the Director of Finance to in­
crease the expenditure limit in order to provide for unanticipated case~ 
load growth or other changes which increase expenditures for aid 
payments. 

Proposed Expenditures 

Control Section 32.5 of the 1980-81 budget proposes to limit General 
Fund expenditures to $1,195,372,200. In addition to these funds, Item 314 
provides $5,455,400 from the General Fund for local costs mandated by 
the State's Legislative and Executive branches. Thus, the total General 
Fund cost for the AFDC grants in fiscal year 1980-81 is proposed at 
$1,200,827,600. This is an increase of $208,736,000, or 21.0 percent, over 
estimated 1979-80 expenditures. 

Total expenditures from all funds for cash grants paid through Control 
Section 32.5 are proposed at $2,585,469,700, which is an increase of $479,-
388,000, or 22.8 percent, over estimated current-year expenditures. In 
addition to these funds, the budget includes federal funds of $62,005,900 

'in Item 311 for cash grants to Indochinese refugees who do not meet the 
eligibility requirements for existing welfare programs, but who will re­
ceive a grant amount equal to the AFDC payment level as the result of 
federal requirements. 

Total expenditures from Control Section 32.5 and Items 311 and 314 are 
proposed at $2,647,475,600 in 1980-81, which is an increase of $509,910,900, 
or 23.9 percent, above the estimated current-year expenditures. Table 15 
shows the total estimated expenditures for AFDC grants· in 1979-80 and 
1980-81. 

Table 15 
Total Expenditures for AFDC Grants 

Estimated 
Funding 1979-80 
Control Section 32.5 

Federal ............................ ; .................................................... . $1,035,120,200 
State ..................................................................................... . 986,941,900 

Prior law share ............................................................... . (690,121,300) 
Fiscal relief. .................................................................... . (296,820,600) 

County ........•......................................................................... 84,019,600 

Subtotals ...........................•.......................................... $2,106,081,700 
Item 314, Local Mandates 

Federal ................................................................................. . 
State ..................................................................................... . $5,149,700 

. County ................................................................................. . .,...5,149,700 

Subtotals ..................................................................... . 
Item 311, Indochinese 
Refugees 

Federal ....•............................................................................. 
State ..................................................................................... . 

$31,483;000 

County ................................................................................. . 

Subtotals ...................................................................... $31,483,000 

Totals ........................................................................................ $2,137,564,700 

PrOf}OSed 1!J80..81 

Amount 

$1,289,749,100 
1,195,372,200 
(837,511,100) 
(357,861,100) 
100,348,400 

$2,585,469,700 

$5,455,400 
-5,455,400 

$62,005,900 

$62,005,900 
$2,647,475,600 

Percent 
Increase 

24.6% 
21.1 

(21.4) 
(20.6) 
19.4 

22.8 

5.9 

97.0 

97.0% 

23.9% 



Item 309 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 877 

Expenditures By Category of Recipient 

Grant payments limited by Control Section 32.5 are provided to five 
categories of recipients, as shown in Table 16. Total payments for the 
family group component-typically a mother with one or more children­
are proposed at $2,250.0 million for 1980-81, an increase of 22.5 percent 
over the current year. In addition, the budget proposes an expenditure of 
$264.2 million from all funds for cash grants to unemployed parents with 
dependent children. This is an increase of 27.6 percent over the current 
year. Finally, the budget proposes an expenditure of $188.2 million in 
1980-81 for grants to children receiving foster care in boarding homes and 
institutions, which is an increase of 22.3 percent over the current year. 
Proposed General Fund Budget Increases 

Table 17 shows the changes in General Fund expenditures for the 
AFDC program proposed in the 1980-81 Governor's. Budget. General 
Fund expenditures in the budget year will increase by $208,430,300 over 
estimated expenditures in the current year. This amount consists of$2~5,-
048,400 in increased expenditures and $16,618,100 in offsetting savings. 

Most of the proposed increase-83 percent, or $172,146,200-is to pro­
vide a 14.65 percent cost-of-living increase for AFDC grants as required 
by statutes. Other significant increases include $36,418,400 due to a pro­
jected increase in basic caseload resulting from an economic recession; 
$1,860,100 due to a change in the method by which the costs for AFDC 
Foster Care program are claimed; and $2,646,300 due to several court 
cases. 
-AFDC Caseload -------- -----

The. budget projects that the AFDC caseload will increase by 80,584 
persons, or 5.8 percent, in 1980-81 as shown in Table 18. This increase is 
significantly larger than increases in previous years, which have ranged 
between 1 percent and 2 percent. The increase is expected to result from 
the economic recession projected for 1980. Such a recession would in­
crease unemployment and therefore expand the number of individuals· 
receiving assistance under this program. The department indicates that 
these estimates are subject to change during the May revision, based on 
additional caseload data for the current fiscal year. 

Cost-of Living Increases 

State law requires that recipients of assistance under the AFDC-Family 
Group and Unemployed programs receive an annual cost-of-living in­
crease on their grants effecti'::.e l1!i..x .L~f eac:h year: The cost-of-livin~ 
adjustment is based on the change in the consumer price indices for Los 
Angeles and San Francisco during the preceding calendar year. (The 
increase is measured from December to December.) During the current 
year (1979-80), cash grant amounts paid to these individuals were in­
creased by 15.16 percent. This increase compensated for the increase in 
the consumer price indices during a two-year period (December 1976-
December 1978) because no cost-of-living adjustment was provided in 
1978-79. 

The Governor's Budget proposes a 14.65 percent cost-of-living increase 
for AFDC grants for 1980-81. Because actual Consumer Price Index (CPI) 
data are not currently available for the entire calendar year 1979, this 
estimate is subject to change as part of the May revision of expenditures. 



Recipient 
Family group ........................... . 
Unemployed parent. .............. . 
Foster care ............................... . 
Aid for adoption 6f children 
Child support incentive pay-

ments to counties ........... . 
Child support collections 

from absent parents ....... . 

Totals ..................................... . 

Total 
$1,837.3 

207.0 
153.9 

2.7 

-94.9 
$2,106.0 

Table 16 
Control Section 32.5 

Expenditures for AFDC Grants by Category of ReCipient 
(in millions) 

Prol2!!!.ed 1!J80...81 
Estimated 1979-80 Amount Percent Change Federal State County Total Federal State County Total Federal State County 

$926.6 $812.1 $98.6 $2,250.0 $1,141.9 $988.1 $120.0 22.5% 23.2% 21.7% 21.7% 101.5 94.1 11.4 264.2 137.8 112.7 13.6 27.6 35.8 19.8 19.3 38.6 109.6 5.8 188.2 49.0 132.2 7.0 22.3 26.9 20.6 20.7 2.7 2.9 2.9 7.4 7.4 

14.0 14,0 -28.1 17.7 16.2 -33.9 26.4 15.7 20.6 

-45.6 -45.6 -3.7 -119.8 -56.7 -56.8 -6.4 26.2 24.3 24.6 73.0 --$1,035.1 $986.9 $84.0 $2,585.5 $1,289.7 $1,195.3 $100.3 22.8% 24.6% 21.1 % 19.4% 

C 
m 

~ 
:II 
-I 
3: 
m 
Z 
-I 
o 
." 

en o 
n » 
r-
en 
m 
:II 
< 
C; 
m 

b 
::l .. 
5' 
c 
!. 

~ 
-....;, 

I 
~ 
t:I 

~ 

-@ 

~ 



Item 309 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 879 

Table 17 
Control Section 32.5 

Proposed General Fund Budget Increases 
for AFDCGrants 

1980-81 

1979-80 Current Year Revised .................................................................. .. 
A. Baseline Adjustments 
1. Basic caseload increase ................................ , .......................................... . 
-2. Cost-of-living increase 

a. 1979-80 cost-of-living increase adjusted for caseload growth .. 
b. 1980-81 cost-of-living increase .................... , .................................... . 

Subtotals ......................................................................................................... . 
3. Court cases 

a. Garcia v.· Swoap ................................................................................... . 
b. Youakim v; Miller ............................................................................... . 
c. Crosby v. Califano ...................... : ........................................................ . 
d. Castro v. Ventura ............................................................................... . 

Subtotals ......................................................................................................... . 
4. Regulations 

a. Overpayment/underpayment ......................................................... . 
b. Federal budgeting ............................................................................. . 
c. Elimination of passing grade ........................................................... . 
d. Special needs ....................................................................................... . 
e. AFDC-BHI supplement to SSI/SSP child ..................................... . 
. f. Good Cause Regulations .................................................................. .. 

Subtotals ................................................................................................ .. 
5. AFDC-BHI direct cost claiming method ....................................... . 
6. Legislation 

a. Chapter 55, Statutes of 1978-AFDC-BHI 18-20 ...................... .. 
b. Chapter 1170 Statutes of 1979-0verpayment recoupment... .. . 

Subtotal ............................................................................................... . 
7. Reduced grant costs due to minimum wage increases ............ : .... . 
8. Effect of increased child support collections .................................. ;. 
9. Increased costs for child support incentive payments .................. .. 

B. Total Budget Increase .................................................... ; ...................... . 

C. Proposed 1980-81 expenditures ........................................................... .. 

Table 18 

Cost 

$7,957,800 
172,146,200 

2,349,000 
166,700 
22,600 

108,000 

-27,700 
845,900 
993,600 
24,600 
6,900 
9,800 

-9,600 
-441,300 

AFDC Average Monthly Persons Receiving Assistance 

Program 
AFDC family group ...................................................... .. 
AFDC unemployed ...................................................... .. 
AFUC foster care .......................................................... .. 
AFDC aid for adoption of children .......................... .. 

Totals ............................................................................ .. 

Estimated 
1979-80 
1,202,933 

165,942 
'ZT,717 

1,798 
1,398,390 

Estimated 
1980-81 
1,265,350 

181,658 
30,132 

1,834 

1,478,974 

Total 
$986,941,900 

$36,418,400 

$180,104,000 

$2,646,300 

$1,853,100 
$1,880,100 

$-450,900 
$-4,876,500 

$-11,290,700 
$2,166,500 

($208,430,300) 

$1,195,372,200 

Percent 
Change 

5.2% 
9.5 
8.7 
2.0 
5.8% 



880 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 309 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES-Continued 

Table 19 shows the proposed AFDC payment standards for selected 
family sizes for 1980-81. For example, if a 14.65 percent cost-of-living 
adjustment is provided, the grant for a family of two will increase by $48 
from $331 in 1979-80 to $379 in 1980-81. The grant for a family of three will 
increase by $60, from $410 to $470. . 

Table 19 
Maximum AFDC Grant Amounts for 1980-81 

Assumes a Cost-of-Living Increase of 14.65 Percent 

Estimated Proposed Change 
Family Size 1979-80 1980-81 Amount Percent· 

1 .............................................................................................. .. $201 $231 $30 14.92% 
2 ............................................................................................... . 331 379 48 14.50 
3 ............................................................................................... . 410 470 60 14.63 
4 .............................................................................................. .. 487 559 72 14.78 

• Percentage changes does not equal 14.65 percent because the Welfare and Institutions Code requires 
that dollar amounts be rounded. 

Historically, AFDC grant levels for children residing in foster care have 
been established by county boards of supervisors. On occasion, the coun­
ties adjusted the grant amounts without taking changes in the Consumer 
Price Index into consideration. As a resultof AB 8, AFDC foster care grants 
will be increased annually by the same percentage increase applied to 
grants for the AFDC-Family Group and Unemployed Programs. Counties 
may increase the foster care grants by more than this percentage, but they 
will have to fund the full cost of the larger increase. 

Table 20 shows the total costs from all funds to provide a 14.65 percent 
cost-of-living increase for AFDC grants. In 1980-81 these costs are estimat­
ed at $368,583,500, of which the federal government pays $176,704,900, the 
state pays $172,146,200, and the counties pay $19,732,400. 

Table 20 
Cost-of-Living Expenditures for AFDC Grants 

1980-81 

Cost-oE-Living Increases 

Family group and unemployed .......... .. 
Foster care ................................................ .. 

Totals ....................................................... . 

Total 
$345,021,100 

23,562,400 

$368,583,500 

Cost-of-Living Increases for AFDC Recipients 

Federal 

$170,226,900 
6,478,000 

$176,704,900 

State 

$155,916,000 
16,230,200 

$172,146,200 

County 

$18,878,200 
854,200 

$19,732,400 

We recommend enactment of legislation which would provide for the 
cost-oE-living adjustment to AFDC grants through the annual budget proc­
ess rather than automatically through statute. 

Background. Each month recipients of assistance under the Aid to 
Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) program receive a payment 
consisting of two components: (1) the basic grant and (2). the cost-of-living 
adjustment. The basic grant represents the cost of obtaining necessary 
living needs such as food, clothing, shelter and utilities. State law requires 
that the basic grant amount be adjusted annually to reflect changes in the 
cost-of-living. The purpose of the cost-of-living adjustment is to help the 



Item 309 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 881 

purchasing power of welfare recipient grants keep pace with the rising 
costs of food, shelter, transportation and other necessities of life. 

Table 21 shows the increase in the AFDC grant f0r a family. of three 
from 1972-73 through 1980-81. During this nine-year period, the grant 
amount has increased at an average annual rate of 8.1 percent. 

Table 21 
AFDC Grant Increases for a Family of Three 

1972-73 to 1980-81 

Grant 
Amount 

1972-73.......................................................................................................... $237 
1973-74.......................................................................................................... 243 
1974-75.......................................................................................................... 262 
1975-76.......................................................................................................... 293 
197~77 

July-December 1976.............................................................................. 319 
January-June 1977 .................................................................................. 338 

1977-78.......................................................................................................... 356 
1978-79.......................................................................................................... 356 
1979-80 .............................. ;........................................................................... 410 
1980-81 (Estimated) ................................................................... ,............ 470 

Percent 
Increase 

0.9% 
2.5 
7.8 

11.8 

8.9 
6.0' 
5.3 

b 

15.2 
14.6% 

• Grant amounts increased by 6 percent effective January 1, 1977, as a result of Chapter 348, Statutes of 
1976 (AB 2601). 

b Cost-of-living increase suspended for one year . 

. Our analysis indicates that the current statutory requirement to provide 
an automatic cost-of-living increase to AFDC recipients should be modi­
fied. 

;Lack of Legislative Flexibility in Setting Spending Priorities. Because 
tijere is a statutory requirement to provide an annual cost-of-living adjust­
ment to various cash assistance payments, the Legislature's flexibility is 
liihited in setting spending priorities for the state as a whole. Specifically, 
increased expenditures of approximately $511 million from the General 
Fund in 1980-81 ($172.1 million for the AFDC program and $338.9 million 
for the SSI/SSP program) will not be subject to the Legislature's control 
through the budget process because these increases are required by stat­
ute. 



882 /HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 309 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES-Continued 

Table 22 shows that much of the growth in the AFDC and SSI/ SSP 
programs is currently outside the control of the Legislature. The table 
shows that state expenditures for the AFDC program for 1980-81 are 
proposed· to increase by $208.5 million over estimated expenditures for 
1979-80. Of this amount, $172.1 million, or 83 percent,is due to the cost-of­
living increase and the remaining 17 percent is due to caseload and other 
adjustments. In the SSI/SSP program, state expenditures are estimated to 
increase by $222.4 million over estimated 1979-80 expenditures. Cost-of­
livlng adjustments,however, will total $338.9 million. (The cost-of-living 
increase of $338.9 million is offset by (a) increases in recipient unearned 
income-for example, Social Security benefits-which reduces grant ex­
penditures and (b) other adjustments totaling $116.5 million.) 

Table 22 
State Expenditures for AFDC and SSI/SSP Grants 

(in millions) 

Program 
AFDC ................................................................... . 
SSI/SSP ................................................................ .. 

Estimated 
1979-80 

$986.9 
1,087.9 

Expenditures for 
Proposed Cost-ol-Living 

Proposed Amount of Increase 
1980-81 Increase Amount Percent 
$1,195.4 $208.5 ($172.1) 82.5% 
1,310.3 222.4 (338.9) 152.4 

While the Legislature can limit expenditures under Control Section 32.5 
to less than the amount required to provide for the statutory cost-of-living 
increase (as it did in the 1979 Budget Act) this does not change the state's 
obligation to provide these increases. Consequently, such action serves to 
increase the likelihood that a deficiency will arise requiring further execu­
tive or legislative action. 

Effect on County Appropriations Under Article XI lIB of the Constitu­
tion. It is possible that in the future an automatic cost-of-living increase 
in the AFDC program could require counties to curtail appropriations in 
other areas due to the provisions of Article XIIIB of the state constitution 
(added by Proposition 4 on the November 1979 ballot). 

Article XIIIB limits the amount of funds that the state and local govern­
ments may appropriate from the proceeds of taxes. The Legislative Coun­
sel has issued an opinion holding that appropriations for the AFDC 
program probably would be treated as "proceeds of taxes" at the local 
level and thus would count against the counties' appropriation limits. 



Item 309 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 883 

If, in the future, costs for this program grow at rates which are higher 
than the rates used to adjust the appropriations limit for local govern­
ments, counties might be forced to curtail the growth of other types of 
appropriations. 

(More information on the effects of Article XIIIB may be found in our 
report entitled" An Analysis of Proposition 4, the Gann 'Spirit of 13' Initia­
tive," (December 1979).) 

For illustration purposes, Table 23 compares the percentage increase in 
appropriations allowed under Article XIIIB for 1980-81 with the proposed 
percentage increase in the nonfederal share of costs for the AFDC pro­
gram. Ass1.iming that the population of a county increases by 1.7 percent 
and per capita income increases by 10.5 percent, county appropriations 
could increase by 12.4 percent in 1980-81 over its 1979-80 appropriation 
limit. However, the county would have to increase its appropriation for 
the AFDC program by 21 percent, assuming a 14,65 percent cost~of-living 
adjustment and a 5.8 percent caseload increase. As a result, the county 
would have to hold the growth in other expenditures below 12.4 percent 
if it were already at its appropriation limit, in order to comply with the 
limits imposed by Article XIIIR 

Table 23 
Comparison of the Appropriation Adjustments Under 

Article XIIIB and Growth in AFDC Appropriations 

Article XIllB a 
Percent Change 

for 191JO...81 

Cost of living: 
U.S:CPI ........................................................................................................................................... . 
State per capita personal income ............................................................................................... . 

Population ........................................................................................................................................... . 

Percentage Limit for Appropriations b ••.•••..•••••••••..•.•••••.••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••.••.••••••••.••.••••••••••••••••••. 

Growth in AIDe Appropriation .................................................................................................... . 

12.8% 
10.5 
1.7 

12.4%C 
21.0% 

a Contained in our report "An Analysis of Proposition 4", issued in December 1979. 
b Combination of the percentage change iIi state per capita personal income and population. State per 

capita personal income was applied instead of the U.s. CPI because Article XHm requires that the 
lesser of these two factors be used when calculating the appropriation limit. . 

C Percentage increase in State per capita personal income (10.5 percent) and population (1.7 percent) 
do not add to appropriation limit (12.4 percent) due to compounding. 

Problems in Measuring Inflation The most popular way of measuring 
inflation is to use the Consumer Price Index (CPI). The CPI is a statistical 
device which records changes over time in the cost of a defined "market 
basket" of goods and services. The market basket includes food, housing, 
clothing, transportation, medical care, entertainment and other catego­
ries. 



884 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 309 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES-Continued 

-The Bureau of Labor Statistics has constructed two CPI "market bas­
kets." One market basket is based on the consumption behavior of all 
urban area residents and represents about 80 percent of the nation's 
households. The other is based on the purchasing habits of only wage and 
clerical workers in urban areas and represents only 40 to 50 percent of all 
households. 

Our analysis suggests that there are several problems with using these 
indices for determining the impact of inflation on welfare recipients. First, 
there is currently no specific index which measures the impact of inflation 
on the goods and services typically purchased by welfare recipients. As a 
substitute, existing law uses the average change in the "market basket" of 
goods and services purchased by urban wage and clerical workers in the 
San Francisco and Los Angeles areas. However, welfare recipients do not 
have the same purchasing patterns or face the same· price pressures as 
wage earners and clerical consumers. For example, the index includes the 
impact of increased costs for items which many AFDC recipients do not 
purchase. Specifically, almost one-quarter of the total expenditures meas­
ured by the index is for homeownership, although most AFDC recipients 
are renters and do not purchase homes. 

Second, the CPI can overstate the rate of inflation faced by the average 
consumer because it does not measure changes in consumption patterns 
which occur during periods of high inflation. This is a particularly serious 
problem during periods of rapid inflation when consumers tend to shift 
away from purchasing goods exhibiting the largest price increases to goods 
that are not going up in price to the same extent. For example, when 
gasoline prices increase and consumers cut back on their use of automo­
biles, the index does not adjust for this change. 

There are several alternatives to using a Consumer Price Index to meas­
ure "inflation." One alternative is the Gross National Product (GNP) 
Consumption Deflator published by the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
This index more nearly reflects the actual increases in prices paid by the 
average consumer because it allows for changes in consumption patterns, 
and treats housing costs in a way which avoids the bias of only counting 
new home purchases. In addition to the GNP consumption deflator, it is 
possible to adjust one of the existing indices to exclude an item (such as 
housing) which does not measure increases borne by the consumer. 

Third, Chart 6 shows that the rate of "inflation" varies substantially 
depending o~ which index is used to measure the change in prices. This 
chart compares the quarterly percentage change in prices between 1978 
and 1979 and shows that as of October 1979: 



~ 
13% 

P 12 
E 
R 
C 
E 11 
N 
T 

I 10 

N 
C 
R 
E 9 

A 
S 
E 

8 

Chart 6 
AltemativeMethods of Measuring the Rate of Inflation 

(Percentage Change from 1978 to 1979) 

California CPl-
.. ' Urban Consumers a 

USCPI --~?:.:..--

........................... >//"~ ..... 
,/' 

, Current Law b , 
/ 

,/ California CPI-
// _-- Urban Consumers, 

.------­ , .--
_--~-- Less Homeownershipa .... - , .. --- " 

.. ' --­ ....... , .. -- , 
.;.:.-- ------- ,,,,, .. --_ .. - ,~' ...... -_ .... --- ............ -............. --- ----- "" .... -_ .. -" ------- .... , ............ .. -.. -,' -----........ ..---- ,/'/ 

I II III 
February April June 

a Average los Angeles. San Francisco, and San Diego 1979 
b California CPl-Wage Earners and Clerical Workers, Average los Angeles and San Francisco 

IV 
August 

GNP Consumption 
Deflator 

V 
October 

..... 
ct 
S 
Vj 

f6 

::t: 

~ 
~ 
t:i 

~ 

~ 
........ 

! 



886 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 309 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES-Continued 

1. The index with the highest rate of increase was the California CPI for 
urban consumers which increased by 12.5 percent. 

2. If homeownership is excluded from the California CPI for urban 
consumers, prices rose 10.8 percent, instead of 12.5 percent. 

3. The GNP consumption deflator had the lowest rate of increase at 9.1 
percent. 

4. The California CPI for wage earners and clerical workers for Los 
Angeles and San Francisco (current law) increased by 11.3 percent. 

Table 24 shows the General Fund costs which would result from using 
various measures of inflation to adjust cash grant levels. In constructing 
the table, we have measured the change in prices from October 1978 to 
October 1979, the most recent period for which comparable data are 
available. Consequently, the rates of inflation and General Fund costs are 
different from those shown in the Governor's Budget which it uses esti­
mates of change from December 1978 to December 1979. 

Table 24 
General Fund Expenditures for AFDC Cost·of·Living Increases 

Using Various Consumer Price Indices and the 
GNP Consumption Deflator 

Change from October 1978 to October 1979 

Percent 
Alternative Measures of InDation Increase 
California CPI-Urban Consumers· .................................................................... 12.5% 
U.S. CPI........................................................................................................................ 12.2 
Current Law b ............................................................................................................ 11.3 
California CPI-Urban consumers (less homeownership) • .......................... 10.8 
GNP Consumption Deflator .................................................................................. 9.1 

General Fund 
(in miUions) 

$147.8 
144.3 
133.3 
127.2 
107.8 

• Average Los Angeles, San FranCisco, San Diego 
b California CPI wage earners and clerical workers. Average for Los Angeles and San Francisco 

Alternative Approach to Providing Cost-oi-Living Increases. Our anal­
ysis suggests that the statutory requirements to provide an annual cost-of­
living adjustment limits the Legislature's ability to set spending priorities. 
Moreover, if funds for the AFDC program are subject to limitations at the 
county level, rapid growth in this program could automatically require 
counties to curtail the growth in spending in other priority areas. 

Because of these factors, we recommend that legislation be enacted to 
allow the Legislature to grant cost-of-living increases through the annual 
budget process rather than automatically through statute. We are not 
recommending that welfare recipients be denied cost-oi-living increases. 
Rather, we are recommending that the Legislature give itself more flexi­
bility in setting spending priorities for the state by considering cost-of-



Item 310 HEALTH AND WELFARE /887 

living adjustments in the budget process. .. . 
The Legislature may wish to use one of severalcost-of-living indices 

when deciding how much to adjust cash grant levels. We recommend that 
the Legislature use an index which excludes the impact ofincreased costs 
for items which AFDC reCipients generally do not purchase (for example, 
homeownership).Alternatively, the Legislature may wish to use oneo( 
thecost-of-liviIlg factors provided for llnderArticle XIIIB (the U.S. CPI 
or state per capita personal income). While· these measures may not di­
rectly reflect the impact of increased costs of goods and services on wel­
fare recipients in California, they would allow for program growth within 
the limits set by Article XIIIB. 

Department of $ocialServices 

STATE SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENT PROGRAM 
. FOR THE AGED, BLIND AND DISABLED . 

Item 310 from the General 
Fund Budget p. HW 149 

Requested 19Ba-81 .. , ........................................................ , ............. $1,310,291,600 
Estimated 1979-80 ............................. , ................................................ 1,087,876,000 
Actual 197~79 .................................................................................. 891,020,326 

Requested increase $222,415,600 (+20.4 percent) 
Total recommended reduction .................................................... None 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. SSI/SSP Cost-of-Living. Recommend enactment oflegisla­
tion which would provide for the cost-of-living adjustment 
to SSI/ SSP grants through the annual budget process rather 
than automatically through statute. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

Analysis 
page 

892 

The Supplemental Security Income/State Supplementary Payment 
(SSI/SSP) program is a federally-administered program under which eli­
gible aged, blind and disabled persons receive financial assistance. It be-



888 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 3lO 
STATE SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENT PROGRAM 
FOR THE AGED, BLIND AND DISABLED-Continued 

gan on January 1, 1974, when the federal Social Security Administration 
assumed responsibility for administration of the cash grant program which 
provides assistance to California's eligible aged, blind and disabled. Prior 
to that, California's 58 county welfare departments administered a joint 
federal-state-county program which provided cash assistance to these 
recipients. The federal and state governments share the grant costs of the 
SSI/SSP program. The federal government pays the cost of the SSI grant 
and the state pays the cost of the SSP grant. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

The budget proposes an appropriation of $1,3lO,291,600 from the Gen­
eral Fund for the state share of .the SSI/ SSP program in 1980-81. This is 
an increase of $222,415,600, or 20.4 percent, over estimated current year 
expenditures. The appropriation includes $234,207,300 for the coun.ty 
share of costs which the state assumed pursuant to Chapter 282, Statutes 
of 1979 (AB 8). Federal expenditures of $792,985,100 are proposed for 
1980-81, an increase of $90,908,600, or 12.9 percent, over estimated current 

. year expenditures. 
Total expenditures of $2,103,276,7oo are proposed for the SSI/SSP pro­

gram for 1980-81, as shown in Table 1. This is an increase of $313,324,200, 
or 17.5 percent, over estimated current year expenditures. 

Table 1 
Total Expenditures for the SSI/SSP Program 

1979-80 and 1980-81 
ChangeJi'rom 

1979-80 Estimated Proposed 
1979-80 1980-81 

Federal ................................................... . $702,076,500 $792,985,100 
State ...................................................... .. 1,087,876,000 1,310,291,600 

Prior law share ................................ .. (880,979,100) (1,076,084,300) 
Fiscal relief ...................................... .. (206,896,900) (234,207,300) 

County .................................................. .. 
Totals ............................................... .. $1,789,952,500 $2,103,276,700 

Expenditures by Category of Recipients 

Amount 
$90,908,600 
222,415,600 

(195,105,200) 
(27,310,400) 

$313,324,200 

Percent 
12.9% 
20.4 
22.1 
13.2 

17.5% 

Grant payments in the SSI/SSP program are made to three general 
categories of recipients as shown in Table 2. Total grant expenditures to 
aged recipients are proposed at $760,977,200, an increase of 17.6 percent 
above estimated current year expenditures. In addition, the budget pro­
poses to spend $1,279,728,500 from all funds for cash grants for disabled 
recipients. This is an increase of $190,8lO,3oo, or 17.5 percent, over the 
current year. The budget also proposes to spend $62,571,000 for cash grants 
for blind recipients, an increase of 16.6 percent over the current year. 
Proposed General Fund Budget Increases 

Table 3 shows the proposed changes in the General Fund expenditures 
for the SSP program. The General Fund increase of $222,415,600 in 1980-81 
consists of $356,505,300 in increased costs and $134,089,700 in offsetting 



Recipient 
Aged ........................................ 
Blind ........................................ 
Disabled .................................. 

Totals .................................. 

Table 2 
Expenditures for SSI/SSP Grants by Category of Recipient 

1979-80 and 1980-81 

Estimated 1979-80 Prol2Qsed 1980-81 
Total Federal State Total Federal 

$647,352,200 $191,118,400 $456,233,800 $700,977,200 $212,744,200 
53,682,100 19,279,600 34,402,500 62,571,000 21,542,300 

1,088,918,200 491,678,500 597,239,700 1,279,728,500 558,698,600 

$1,789,952,500 $702,076,500 $1,087,876,000 $2,103,276,700 $792,985,100 

State 
$548,233,000 

41,028,700 
721,029,900 

$1,310,291,600 

Percent Change 
From 1979-80 

Total Federal State 
17.6% 11.3% 20.2% 
16.6 11.7 19.3 
17.5 13.6 20.7 
17.5% 12.9% 20.4% 

-~ 3 
c.J ..... 
o 

::r: 
~ 

~ 
>­
Z 
t:I 

~ 
liJ 

" I 



890 / HEALTH AND· WELFARE 

STATE SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENT PROGRAM 
FOR THE AGED. BLIND AND DISABLED-Continued 

Item 310 

savings. The major cost increases include (a) $262,690,500 to provide a 
cost-of-living increase for the SSP grant based on a 14.65 percent change 
in the Consumer Price Index and (b) $76,200,100 to pass on the federal 
cost-of-living increase for the SSI grant. These costs are offset by an in­
crease of $133,680,700 in the unearned income of SSI! SSP recipients which 
reduces the total amount for grant payments by the same amount. 

Table 3 
Proposed General Fund Budget Changes 

1980-81 

Cost 
1979-80 Current Year Revised ........... , ................................................. . 
A. Baselineadjusbnents 

1. Basic caseload increase ............................................................... . 
2. Cost-of-living increase ................................................................. . 

. a. 1979-80 increase adjusted for caseload growth ................ $5,123,100 
h. 1980-81 increase on the SSP grant...................................... $262,690,500 
c. 1980-81 cost to the state of passing on the federal SSI 

cost-of-living increase.............................................................. $76,200,100 
3 .. Nonrecurring cost ....................................................................... . 
4. Reduced grant costs due to increased recipient unearned 

income ........................................................................................... . 
a. 1979-80 increase adjusted for caseload .............................. $-1,359,700 
h. 1980-81.increase ...................................................................... $-132,321,000 

B. Total Budget Increase .................................................................... .. 
C. Proposed General Fund Expenditures ...................................... .. 

Caseload 

Total 
$1,087,876,000 

$12,491,600 
$344,013,700 

$-409,000 

$-133,680,700 

($222,415,600) 
$1,310;291,600 

The Budget projects that the caseload for the SSI/SSP program will 
increase by 13,776 persons, or 2.0 percent, as shown in Table 4. These 
projections are subject to change during the May revision of expenditures. 

Table 4 
SSI/SSP Average Monthly Persons Receiving Assistance 

1979-80 and 1980-81 

Program 
Aged ................................................................................... . 
Blind .................................................................................. .. 
Disahled ............................................................................ .. 

Estimated 
1979-80 
317,771 

17,229 
366,924 

Proposed 
1980-81 
322,500 
17,358 

375,842 
Totals .............................................................................. 701,924 715,700 

Cost-of-Living Increase 

Change From 
1979-80 

Persons Percent 
4,729 1.5% 

129 0.7% 
8,918 2.4% 

13,776 2.0% 

Current law requires cash grants for SSI/SSP recipients to be increased 
annually to compensate for increases in the cost-of-living. The federal 
government provides a cost-of-living increase for the SSI grant based on 
the changein the U.S. Consumer Price Index (CPI). In addition, the state 
provides a cost-of-living adjustment for the SSP grant, based on the change 
in the consumer price indices for Los Angeles and San Francisco. 

The federal government is proposing to increase the SSI grant by 13.3 
percent for 1980-81. The SSP grant increase will be based on a 14.65 



Item 310 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 891 

percent change in the Consumer Price Index. The SSP grant will actually 
increase more than 14.65 percent over the current-year level because of 
the method prescribed by state law for calculating cost-of-living increases. 

Table 5 shows the maximum SSI/SSP grant payments for selected recip­
ient categories for 1979-80 and 1980-81. It is estimated that the grant for 
an aged or disabled individual will increase by $60 from $356 in the current 
year to $416 in the budget year. During the same period, the grant for an 
aged or disabled couple will increase by $106 from $660 to $766. 

Table 5 
Maximum SSI/SSP Grant Levels 

1979-80 and 1980-81 Change From 
1979-80 

Aged/Disabled Individual 
Estimated 

1979-80 
$356.00 
(208.20) 
(147.80) 

Proposed 
198fJ.c81 Amount Percent 

Totals ................................................................................... . 
SSI. ........................................................................................ . 
SSP ....................................................................................... . 
Aged/Disabled Couple 
Totals ................................................................................... . 
SSI. ........................................................................................ . 
SSP" ....................................................................................... . 
Blind Individual 
Totals ................................................................................... . 
SSI. ............................. ; .......................................................... . 
SSP ....................................................................................... . 
Blind Couple 
Totals ................................................................................... . 
SS( ........................................................................................ . 
SSp.; ...................................................................................... . 

660.00 
(312.30) 
(347.70) 

399.00 
(208.20) 
(190.80) 

776.00 
(312.30) 
(463.70) 

$416.00 
(235.90) 
(180.10) 

766.00 
(353.90) 
(412.iO) 

465.00 
(235.90) 
(229.10) 

894.00 
(353.90) 
(540.10) 

$60.00 16.9% 
(27.70) 13.3 
(32.30) 21.9 

106.00 16.1 
(41.60) 13.3 
(64.40) 18.5 

66.00 16.5 
(27.70) 13.3 
(38.30) 20.1 

118.00 15.2 
(41.60) 13.3 
(76.40) 16.5% 

!;Cable 6 shows the total expenditures from all funds for the SSI! SSP 
co~t-of-living adjustment for 1980-81. Total expenditures are estimated at 
$486,419,400, of which the federal government will pay $147,528,800 and 
the state will pay $338,890,600. The state costs consist of two components: 
(1) the increased cost for the SSP grant ($262,690,500) and (2) the cost of 
passing on the federal cost-of-living increase on the SSI grant ($76,200,-
1(0). (Current law requires the state to pass on federal cost-of-living 
increases on the SSI grant to all SSI! SSP recipients. Under federal require­
ments, recipient countable income-for example, social security benefits 
-is applied first to reduce the SSI portion of the grant. As a result,' the 
state pays the full cost of providing the SSI increase to the remaining SSP 
recipients who have income above the SSI grant level and therefore do 
not qualify for SSI benefits.) 

SSI/SSP Program 
Federal Funds: 

Table 6 
Cost-of-Living Expenditures for SSI/SSP Grants 

1980-81 

SSI Cost-of-Living ....................................................................................................................... . 
General Fund: ................................................................................................................................. . 

SSP cost-of-living increase ....................................................................................................... . 
Cost for passing on the federal cost-of-living increase ............ , ....................................... ... 

Total, SSI/SSP ......................................................................................................................... . 

Cost 

$147,528,800 
$338,890,600 
(262,690,500) 
(76,200,100) 

$486,419,400 



892 / HEALTH AND WELFARE 

STATE SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENT PROGRAM 
FOR THE AGED. BLIND AND DISABLED-Continued 

Federal Revenue Sharing Funds 

Item 310 

Budget Bill language in Item 485 specifies that $276,200,000 shall be 
appropriated from the Federal Revenue Sharing Fund to the General 
Fund to finance part of the state's cost of the SSP program. Language in 
Item 310 (the SSP appropriation) specifies that the revenue sharing funds 
will be expended prior to the expenditure of the remaining $1,034,091,600 
from the General Fund, appropriated in that item. 

Cost-of-Living Increases for SSI/SSP Recipients 

We recommend enactment of legislation which would provide for the 
cost-oE-living adjustment to SSI/SSPgrants through the annual budget 
process rather than automatically through statute: 

Background. Each month, recipients .of assistance receive from the 
federal government a single monthly check covering the federal grant 
payment for SSI and the state grant payment for SSP. Both the SSI and 
SSP grants consist of a basic grant amount and a statutorily set cost-of­
-living factor which increases the basic grant annually. The basic grant 
represents the cost of obtaining necessary living needs, such as food, cloth­
ing, shelter and utilities. The purpose of the cost-of-living adjustment is to 
help the purchasing power of grants to SSI/SSP recipients keep pace with 
the rising costs of food, shelter, transportation and other necessities of life. 

The cost-of-living increase on the federal SSI grant is based on the 
percentage change in the U.S. Consumer Price Index. The cost-of-living 
increase on the state SSP grant is based on the average percentage change 
in the separate consumer price indices for Los Angeles and San Francisco. 

Table 7 shows the increase in SSI/SSP grants for an aged or disabled 
individual from the beginning of this program in January 1974 through 
1980-81. During this seven-year period, the SSI/SSP grant increased annu-
ally at a rate of 8.6 percent. . 

Table 7 
SSI/SSP .Grant Increases for an Aged Individual 

January 1974 to 1980-81 

Total 
SSI/SSP Grant 

JallUary-June 1974 ........................................................................................................ $235.00 
1974-75.............................................................................................................................. 235.00 
1975-76 ........... ;.................................................................................................................. 259.00 
1976-77 ........................................................................... ;.................................................. 276.00 
1977-78;............................................................................................................................. 296.00 
1978-79.............................................................................................................................. 307.60 
1979-80.................... .......................................................................................................... 356.00 
1980-81.............................................................................................................................. 416.00 

Percent 
Increase , 

10.2% 
6.6 
7.2 
3.9" 

15.7 
16.& 

"Reflects the effect of the SSI cost-of-living increase for 1978-79. The SSP cost-of-living increase was 
suspended except for July and August 1978 when the total grant payment for an aged individual was $322. 

The budget estimates that under current law, the SSP grant will be 
increased on the basis of a 14.65 percent change in the consumer price 
indices for Los Angeles and San Francisco and the SSI grant will be in-



. Item 3lO HEALTH AND WELFARE / 893 

creased by 13.3 percent. These estimates are subject to change during the 
May revision of expenditures when actual Consumer Price Index data will 
be available. 

Our analysis indicates that the current statutory requirement to provide 
an automatic cost-of-living increase to SSI/SSP recipients should be modi­
fied. 

Lack of Legislative Flexibility in Setting Spending Priorities. Because 
there is a statutory requirement to provide an annual cost-of-living adjust­
ment to various cash assistance payments, the Legislature's flexibility is 
limited in setting spending priorities for the state as a whole. Specifically, 
increased expenditures of approximately $511 million from the General 
Fund in 1980-81 ($172.1 million for the AFDC program and $338.9 million 
for the SSI/SSP program) will not be subject to the Legislature's control 
through the budget process because these increases are required by stat­
ute. 

Table 8 shows that much of the growth in the AFDC and SSI/SSP 
programs is currently outside the control of the Legislature. The table 
shows that state expenditures for the AFDC program for 1980-81 are 
proposed to increase by $208.5 million over estimated expenditures for 
1979--80. Of this amount, $172.1 million, or 83 percent, is due to the cost~of­
living increase and the remaining 17 percent is due to caseload and other 
adjustments. In the SSI/SSP program, state expenditures are estimated to 
increase by $222.4 million over estimated 1979--80 expenditures. Cost-of­
living adjustments, however, will total $338.9 million. (The cost-of~living 
increase of $338.9 million is offset by (a) increases in recipient unearned 
income-for example, Social Security benefits-which reduces grant ex­
penditures and (b) other adjustments totaling $116.5 million.) 

Table 8 
State Expenditures for AFDC and SSI/SSP Grants 

(in millions) 

Program 
AFDe ......................................... . 
SSI/SSP ....................................... . 

Estimated 
1979-80 

$986.9 
1,087.9 

Proposed 
IfJ8();.8I 
$1,195.4 
1,310.3 

Proposed 
Amount of 
Increase 

$208.5 
222.4 

Expenditures for 
Cost-of-Living 

Increase 
Amount Percent 

($172.1) 82.5% 
(338.9) 152.4 

Effect on State Appropriations Under Article X/IIB of the Constitu­
tion. It is possible that in the future an automatic cost-of-living increase 
in the SSP program could require the state to curtail appropriations in 
other areas due to the provisions of Article XIIIB of the state constitution 
(added by Proposition 4 on the November 1979 ballot). 

Article XIIIB limits the amount of funds that the state and local govern­
ments may appropriate from the proceeds of taxes. The Legislative Coun­
selhas issued an opinion holding that appropriations for the SSP program 
count toward the state's appropriation limit. 

If, in the future, costs for this program grow at rates which are higher 
than the rates used to adjust the appropriations limit, the state might be 
forced to curtail the growth of other types of appropriations. 



894 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 310 

STATE SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENT PROGRAM 
FOR THE AGED, BLIND AND DISABLED-Continued 

(More information on the effects of Article XIIIB may be found in our 
report entitled "An Analysis of Proposition 4, the Gann 'Spirit of 13' Initia­
tive," (December 1979).) 

For illustration purposes, Table 9 compares the percentage increase in 
appropriations allowed under Article XIIIB for 1980-81, with the proposed 
percentage increase in the state share of costs for the SSP program. Assum­
ing that the population of the state increases by 1.7 percent and per capita 
income increases by 10.5 percent, state appropriations could grow by 12.4 
percent in 1980-81 over the 1979-80 appropriation level. However, be­
cause of the statutory cost-of-living increase, the funds appropriated by 
the state for the SSP program must increase by 20.4 percent. As a result, 
the state would have to hold the growth in other expenditures below 12.4 
percent if it were already at its appropriation limit, in order to comply 
with the limits imposed by Article XIIIB. 

Table 9 
Comparison of the Appropriation Adjustment Under 

Article XIIIB and Growth in SSP Appropriations 
1980-81 

Article XII/O B Percent Change 
Cost of living: for 1980-81 

U.S. CPI ............................................................ ................................................................................... 12.8% 
or 

State per capita personal income.................................................................................................... 10.5 
Population ................................................................................................................................................ 1.7 

Percentage limit for appropriation b •••••••.•••••••••••••••...•.••••••••••••••••..••...•.•••••••••••••••••••.••.•••.•••••••••••••••••••.•. 12.4 e 

Growth in SSP appropriation .................................................................................................................. 20.4% 
• Estimates contained in our report "Analysis of Proposition 4", issued December 1979. 
b Combination of the percentage change in state per capita personal income and population. State per 

capita personal income was applied instead of U.S. CPI because Article XIIIB requires that the lesser 
of these two factors be used when calculating tb. appropriation limit. 

e Percentage increase in state per capita personal income (10.5 percent) and population (1.7 percent) do 
not add to the appropriation limit (12.4 percent) due to compounding. 

Problems with the Current Formula Used to Calculate Cost-oE-Living 
Grant Increases. There are several problems with the current method 
used to calculate cost-of-living adjustments for SSI/SSP recipients. 

1. SSI/SSP Cost-oE-Living Adjustment Does not Reflect the Change in 
the Consumer Price Index. Under current law, the cost-of-living in­
crease for the SSP grant is obtained by applying the change in the Con­
sumer Price Index against inflated base amounts which are set in statute. 
As a result, the total SSI/SSP payment and the SSP portion of the grant 
increase annually at a rate greater than the rate of inflation as measured 
by the Consumer Price Index. This is illustrated in Table 10, which com­
pares the change in the SSI / SSP grant for an aged person for 1980-81 with 
the changes in the consumer price indices for Los Angeles and San Fran­
cisco. The table shows that the total SSI/SSP grant will increase 16.9 per­
cent and the SSP grant will increase 21.9 percent, even though the 
combined consumer price indices rose only 14.7 percent between Decem­
ber 1978 and December 1979 (the period used to determine the cost-of­
living adjustment). 



Item 310 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 895 

Table 10 
SSI/SSP Grant for An Aged Individual 

Total 
SSI/SSP Grant 

Percent 
Amount Change 

1979-80 .......... $356.00 
1980-81 .......... 416.00 16.9% 

19~ and 1980-81 

SSIGrant SSP Grant 

Amount 
$208.20 
235.90 

Percent 
Change Amount 

$147.80 
13.3%b 180.10 

Percent 
Change 

21.9% 

Change 
in Consumer 
Price Index·· 

Percent 
Change Period 

14.7% 12-79/ 
12-78 

• Reflects the change in the average of the indices for Los Angeles and San Francisco. 
b Reflects the federal cost-of-living adjustment for the SSI grant. The federal cost-of-living adjustment is 

based on the change in the U.S. CPI from the January-March 1979 quarter to the January-March 1980 
quarter, which is estimated to increase by 13.3 percent. 

Thus, under the current method used to calculate the cost-of-living 
increase, the SSP grant will increase 49 percent more than the change in 
the consumer price indices used to determine the cost-of-living adjust­
ment (21.9 percent SSP cost-of-living increase ..;- 14.7 percent change in 
CPI = 49 percent difference). 

2. Disparity in the Cost-ot:LivingAdjustment Provided AFDC Recipi­
ents. The cost-of-living formula used for calculating the SSIISSP grant 
results ina difference between the inflation adjustment provided AFDC 
recipients and that provided SSIISSP recipients. Table 11 compares the. 
change in the grant level of one AFDC recipient with that. of an aged 
SSIISSP recipient for 1980-81. It shows that the total SSIISSP grant will 
increase by 16.9 percent while the grant level for an AFDC recipient will 
increase by 14.9 percent or an increase approximately equal to the change 
in the Consumer Price Index. 

Table 11 
Grant Levels for an Aged Individual Receiving SSI/SSP 

and One Person Receiving AFDC 

1979-80 ................................................. . 
1980-81 ...................... ; .......................... . 

1979-80 and 1980-81 

Aged 
SSI/SSP Recipient 

Grant 
$356.00 
416.00 

Percent 
Change 

One Person 
AFDC Recipient 

Grant 
$201.00 
231.00 

Percent 
Change 

14.9% 

Change in 
Consumer Price 

Index 
Percent 
Change Period 

14.7% 12-79/ 
12-78 

If the current method of calculating the cost-of-living increase was 
modified so that the change in the Consumer Price Index was applied 
against the total grant (as is done in adjusting AFDC grants), the grant 
for an aged individual in 1980-81 would be $408 per month, as shown in 
Table 12. This method would provide a 14.6 percent cost-of-living increase 
instead of a 16.9 percent increase, and therefore would more accurately 
reflect the increase in the Consumer Price Index. Because the grant 
amount would be $8 less· than the amount provided under current me-



896 / HEALTH AND WELFARE 

STATE SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENT PROGRAM 
FOR THE AGED, BLIND AND DISABLED-Continued 

Item 310 

thodology, it would result in asavings of $54.2 million to the General Fund 
in 1980-81. The revised methodology would result in a General Fund 
savings of $701,828,7QO over a five year period. 

1979-80 .. ; ............ . 
1980-81 ............... . 

Table 12 
Grant Levels for an Aged Individual 

Receiving SSI/SSP 
1979-80 and 1980-81 

Current Law Method Alternative Method 

Grant 
$356 
416 

Percent 
Change 

16.9% 

Grant 
$356 
408 

Percent 
Change 

14.6% 

Change in 
Consumer Price 

Index 
Percent 
Change 

14.7% 

Period 

12·79/ 
12·78 

Problems in Measuring Inflation. The most popular way of measuring 
inflation is to use the Consumer Price Index (CPI). The CPI is a statistical 
device which records changes over time in the cost of a defined "market 
basket" of goods and services. The market basket includes food, housing, 
clothing, transportation, medical care, entertainment and other catego­
ries. 

The Bureau of Labor Statistics has constructed two CPI "market bas­
kets." One market basket is based on the consumption behavior of all 
urban area residents and represents about 80 percent of the nation's 
households. The other is based on the purchasing habits of only wage and 
clerical workers in urban areas and repr~sents only 40 to 50 percent of all 
households. 

Our analysis suggests that there are several problems with using these 
indices for determining the impact of inflation on welfare recipients. First, 
there is currently no specific index which measures the impact of inflation 
on the goods and services typically purchased by welfare recipients. As a 
substitute, existing law uses the average change in the "market basket" of 
goods and services purchased by urban wage and clerical workers in the 
San Francisco and Los Angeles areas. However, welfare recipients do not 
have the same purchasing patterns or face the same price pressures as 
wage earners and clerical consumers. For example, the index includes the 
impact of increased costs for items which many SSI/SSPrecipientsdo not 
purchase. Specifically, almost one-quarter of the total expenditures meas­
ured by the index is for homeownership, although most SSI/SSP recipients 
are renters and do not purchase homes. 

Second, the CPI can overstate the rate of inflation faced by the average 
consumer because it does not measure changes in consumption patterns 
which occur during periods of high inflation. This is a particularly serious 
problem during periods of rapid inflation when consumers tend to shift 
away from purchasing goods exhibiting the largest price increases to goods 
that are increasing at a slower rate. For example, when gasoline prices 
increase and consumers cut back on their use of automobiles, the index 



Item 310 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 897 

does not adjust for this change. 
There are several alternatives to using a Consumer Price Index to meas­

ure "inflation." One alternative is the Gross National Product (GNP) 
Consumption Deflator published by the U.s. Department of Commerce. 
This index more nearly reflects the actual increases in prices paid by the 
average consumer because it allows for changes in consumption patterns, 
and treats housing costs in a way which avoids the bias of only counting 
new home purchases. In addition to the GNP Consumption Deflator it is 
possible to adjust one of the existing indices to exclude an item (such as 
housing) which does not measure increases borne by the consumer. 

Third, Chart 1 shows that the rate of "inflation" varies substantially 
depending on which index is used to measure the change in prices. This 
chart compares the quarterly percentage change in prices between 1978 
and 1979 and shows that as of October 1979: 

1. The index with the highest rate of increase was the California CPI for 
urban consumers which increased by 12.5 percent. 

2. If homeownership is excluded from the California CPI for urban 
consumers, prices rose 10.8 percent, instead of 12.5 percent. 

3. The GNP consumption deflator had the lowest rate of increase at 9.1 
percent. 

4. The California CPI for wage earners and clerical workers for Los 
Angeles and San Francisco (current law) increased by 11.3 percent. 

Table 13 shows the General Fund costs which would result from using 
various measures of inflation to adjust cash grant levels. In constructing 
the table, we have measured the change in prices from October 1978 to 
October 1979, the most recent period for which comparable data are 
available. In addition, we have assumed that the current method of cal­
cu:lating cost-of-living increases has been modified so that the change in 
the CPI is applied against the total SSI/SSP grant. Consequently, the rates 
of inflation and General Fund costs are different from those shown in the 
Governor's Budget which uses estimates of change from December 1978 
to December 1979. 

Table 13 
General Fund Expenditures for SSP Cost-of-Living Increases 

Using Various Consumer Price Indices and the 
GNP Consumption Deflator 

Change from October 1978 to October 1979 

Percent 
Alternative Measures of Inflation Increase 
California CPI-Urban Consumers b .................................................................... 12.5% 
U.S. CPI.. ............................................................................... ;...................................... 12.2 
Current Law C ............................................................................................................ 11.3 
California CPI-Urban Consumers (less homeownership) a.......................... 10.8 
GNP Consumption Deflator .................................................................................. 9.1 % 

a Assumes change In current method for calculating cost-of-living increases. 
b Average Los Angeles, San Francisco, San Diego. 

General Funda 

(in millions) 
$221.1 
213.1 
185.2 
170.3 

$119.3 

C California CPI for wage earners and clerical workers. Average for Los Angeles and San Francisco. 



13')(, 

P 12 
E 
R 
C 
E 11 
N 
T 

10 

N 
C 
R 
E 9 

A 
S 
E 

8 

Chart 1 
Altemative Methods of Measuring the Rate of Inflation 

(Percentage Change from 1978 to 1979) 

. California CPl­
.. ' .' UrbanC ....... onsumers

a 

•..•• /../,.-~_- USCI'I 

..................... : .. ;;:;//' ..... . , Current Law b 
/ 

/ -_/ ,/ California CPI-
// _-- Urban Consumers, 

.' -----­ ,. ... --
_----;~-- Less Homeownership a .. -- ." .. -- , .;.::.-'--- .... - ." .. -.. ----.. ~ ;,,; 

... ----- .... -' -;r...------- .... -.... ----------;,.,. ----------- --_ .... -.... ---.. ---- ,," ----------_.... /// GNP Consumption 
_------- Deflator 

I " III 
February April June 

a Average losAngeles,San Frandsco, and San Diego 1979. 
b California CPl-Wage Earners and Clerical Workers, Average los Angeles and San Francisco 

IV 
August 

V 
October 

"11 en 
0-1 
~:J> 
-1-1 ::z:m 
men 
:J>c 
Ci):g 
mr 
em • s::: 
Ul m Cz 
Z-l 
e:J> 
:J>~ 
z-< 
e-V 
e:J> 
--< enS::: 
:J>m 
UlZ 
r-l 
m-v 
e~ 
10 nCi) 
g~ 
~.:J> 
~s::: 
It 

I 
....... 
::t 

~ 
~ 

I 

I-< 

ct 
3 
CoJ ...... 
o 



\ 
\ 
\. Item 310 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 899 

'\ Alternative Approach to Providing Cost-oE-Living Increases. Our anal­
ysis suggests that the statutory requirement to provide an annual cost-of­
living adjustment limits the Legislature's ability to set spending priorities. 
Moreover, if funds for the SSI/SSP program are subject to limitations at 
the state level, rapid growth in this program could automatically require 
the state to curtail the growth in spending in other priority areas if it 
already was appropriating at its limit. In addition, the current method for 
calculating cost-of-living adjustments for SSI/SSP recipients results in 
grant increases which are larger than the change in the Consumer Price 
Index. 

Because of these factors, we recommend that legislation be enacted to 
allow the Legislature to grant cost-of-living increases through the annual 
budget process rather than automatically through statute. We are not 
recommending that welfare recipients be denied cost-oE-living increases. 
Rather, we are recommending that the Legislature give itself more flexi­
bility in setting spending priorities for the state by considering cost-of­
living adjustments in the budget process. 

The Legislature may wish to use one of several cost-of-living indices 
when deciding how much to adjust cash grant levels. We recommend that 
the Legislature use an index which excludes the impact of increased costs 
for items which SSI/SSP recipients generally do not purchase (for exam­
ple, homeownership). Alternatively, the Legislature may wish to use one 
of the cost-of-living factors provided for under Article XIIIB (the U.S. CPI 
or state per capita personal income). While these measures may not di­
rectly reflect the impact of increased costs of goods and services on wel­
faretecipients in California, they would allow for program growth within 
the limits set by Article XIIIB. 

Consequences of Modifying The Cost-oE-Living Adjustment For SSI/ 
SSP Recipients. If no cost-of-living increase was provided on the SSP 
grant for 1980-81, General Fund savings would total approximately $263.0 
million. This amount would increase by almost $224.0 million, for total 
savings of $487.0 million, if the state did not pass on the federal cost~of­
living adjustment on the SSI grant. Failure to provide either one of the 
cost-of-living adjustments would have the following consequences. 

a. Loss of Food Stamp "Cash-Out" Status. If California failed to pro­
vide either of the two cost-of-living increases, it would be required to 
provide food stamps to eligible SSI/SSP recipients. Under current federal 
law, California is allowed to provide cash in lieu of food stamps to eligible 
SSI/SSP recipients so long as the state: (1) passes on the federal cost-of­
living increase for the SSI grant and (2) provides a cost-of-living increase 
for the SSP grant pursuant to current state law. This provision of federal 
law allows the state to avoid the administrative costs which would occur 
if county welfare departments were required to distribute food stamps to 
SSI/SSP Recipients. 

It is assumed that in the absence of a change in federal law, the state 
would lose its "cash-out" status if it failed to provide a cost-of-living in­
crease to SSI/ SSP recipients. As a result, the state and counties would incur 
administrative costs of $35.4 million to provide food stamps to eligible 
SSI/SSP recipients. Under current sharing ratios, the state and counties 
each would pay $17.7 million. The federal government would contribute 



900 / HEALTH AND WELFARE 

STATE SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENT PROGRAM 
FOR THE AGED, BLIND AND DISABLED-Continued 

Item 311 

$35.4 million. I 
b. Failure to Meet the Federal Governments Maintenance of Effort' 

Requirement (PL 94~585). In order to receive federal Title XIX Medi~ 
caid funds (Medi-Cal), the state is required to either (1) maintain its gross 
expenditures for the SSP program at the current year levels or (2) main­
tain the state payment levels provided in December 1976. The state has 
been complying with this law by meeting the gross expenditure test be­
cause the state has not maintained the payment level for a category of 
recipients referred to as mandatory supplementation cases. 

If the SSP cost-of-living increase is not provided, it is unlikely that the 
state's expenditures for the SSP program would be sufficient to meet the 
gross expenditure test. If the state failed to meet the gross expenditure 
test, it could still avoid the loss of Medicaid funds by insuring that SSP 
grants for all categories of recipients did not drop below the grant levels 
paid in December 1976. In order to meet this requirement, the state would 
be required to provide the cumulative amount of all SSI cost-of-living 
increases since December 1976 to mandatory supplementation cases. The 
General Fund cost to provide the cost~of-living increases to the mandatory 
supplementation cases would be approximately $3.0 million in 1980-81. 

Department of Social Services 

SPECIAL ADULT PROGRAMS 

Item 311 from the General 
Fund Budget p. HW 150 

Requested 1980-81 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1979-80 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1978-79 ................................................................................. . 

$4,196,000 
3,708,700 
5,269,496 

Requested increase $487,300 (+ 13.1 percent) 
Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Special Circumstances. Reduce by $100,508. Recom­
mend cost-of-living increase be reduced from 14.65 percent 
to 9 percent, for a General Fund savings of $100,508. 

2. Administrative Costs for Cash Assistance Programs. Rec­
ommend that federal funds for administrative costs for In­
dochinese and Cuban refugees scheduled iIi Item 311 be 
reduced by $6,900,700 and that federal funds in Item 313 
(county welfare department administration) be increased 
by a similar amount. 

$100,508 

Analysis 
page 

901 . 

904 



\ 
\~tem311 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 901 

GEN.ERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

\ This item contains the General Fund appropriation to provide grants for 
tJ;1e emergency and special needs of SSI I SSP recipients. The special allow­
al;1ce programs for SSI/SSP recipients are paid entirely from the General 
Fund and are administered by county welfare departments. In addition, 
this item contains the grant and administrative costs of three programs 
which are 100 percent federally funded: (a) Indochinese refugees who do 
not meet the eligibility criteria for other cash assistance programs, (b) 
Cuban refugees on general relief and (c) repatriated Americans. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

The budget proposes an appropriation of $4,196,000 from the General 
Food for special adult programs administered by the Department of So­
cial Services in 1980-81. This is an increase of $487,300, or 13.1 percent, 
over estimated current year expenditures. 

Total expenditures for this item are proposed at $73,771,000, an increase 
of $34,235,700, or 86.6 percent, over estimated current year expenditures. 
The federal government will pay $69,575,000, or 94.3 percent, of this 
amount. Most of these expenditures ($62,005,900) are for cash grants to 
Indochinese refugees who normally would not be eligible for assistance 
under the AFDC program, but who, due to federal law, will receive a 
grant equal to the AFDC payment standard. When the federal legislation 
for the Indochinese· Refugee Assistance program expires, these refugees 
will either receive county general relief or no assistance. Table 1 shows the 
proposed expenditures for special adult programs in 1980-81. 
Special Circumstances (Item 311 (a)) 

We recommend that the cost-oE-living increase be reduced from 14.65 
percent to 9 percent, for a General Fund savings of $100,508. 

The special circumstances program provides adult recipients with spe­
cid assistance in times of emergency. Payments can be made for replace­
ment of furniture, equipment or clothing which is damaged or destroyed 
by a catastrophe. Payments also are made for moving expenses, housing 
repairs and emergency rent. 

The budget proposes $1,930,900 for grants under the special circum­
stances program for 1980-81. This is an increase of $240,900, or 14.3 per­
cent, over the estimated current year expenditures. The Department of 
Social Services indicates that the proposed expenditures include funds for 
a 14.65 percent cost-of-living increase. Our analysis indicates that a 9 per­
cent cost-of-living adjustment should be provided for special circum­
stances programs instead of a 14.65 percent adjustment. 

First, the amounts provided under the special circumstances program 
generally are one-time allowances to cover emergency expenditures and 
are not considered grants designed to maintain the recipients' standard of 
living. 

Second, there is no statutory requirement to provide a 14.65 percent 
cost-of-living increase for the special circumstances program. 



Program 

Special circumstances ...................................................................... .. 
Special benefits ................................................................................... . 
Aid to the potentially self-supporting blind ............................. ... 
Emergency payments ............................ , .......................................... . 
Repatriated Americans ..................................................................... . 
Indochinese Refugees: . 

Grants .............................................................................................. .. 
Administration ............................................................................... . 

Cuban Refugees: 
Grants ............................................................................................... . 
Administration ............................................................................... . 

Totals ............................................................................................. . 

Table 1 
Special Adult Programs 

1979-80 and 1980-81 

Estimated J!J7f)...8{} 
State 

$1,690,000 
147,400" 

1,310,000 
561,300 

$3,708,700 

Federal 

$40,000 

Total 
$1,690,000 

147,400 
1,310,000 

561,300 
40,000 

31,483,000 31,483,000 
3,487,400 3,487,400 

568,700 
247,500 

$35,826,600 

568,700 
247,500 

$39,535,300 

State 
$1,930,000 

116,900 
1,632,100 

516,100 

$4,196,000 
a Includes $40,100 in benefit payments related to the Harrington v. Obledo court case. 

ProlJ()S(!(/ JfJ(J)..8J 
Federal Total 

$1,930,900 
116,900 

1,632,100 
516,100 

$40,000 40,000 

62,005,900 62,005,900 
6,642,800 6,642,800 

628,400 628,400 
257,900 257,900 

$69,575,000 $73,771,000 

en 
"0 
m 
n 
;; 
r 
l> 
C 
C 

~ 
"0 
:a 
0 
Ci) 
:a 

Percent Change 
» 
3: 

State Federal Total en 
14.3% J, 14.3% 

-20.7 -20.7 g 
24.6 24.6 :=. 

-8.1 -8.1 ::I 
c 
CD 
Q. 

97.0% 97.0 
90.5 90.5 

i 
10.5 10.5 I 
4.2 4.2 

13.1% 94.2% 86.6%1 

CD 

2 
" =: 
t:r:I 
> 

~ 
> 
Z 
tJ 
~ 
t:r:I 
t"' 
~ 
l:J:I 
t:r:I 

~ 

~ 
'" ~ ~ 



\ 
\ 
I. Item 311 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 903 

Third, the administration has proposed a 9 percent cost-of-living adjust­
ment for similar programs where the cost-of-living increase is discretion­
ary . 

. Therefore, we recommend that a 9 percent cost-of~living increase be 
provided this program instead of a 14.65 percent.adjustment. 

Special Benefits (Item 311 (b)) 

This item contains funds for (a) SSP recipients who have guide dogs and 
(b) recipients of assistance resulting from the Harrington v. Obledo court 
case. The guide dog program provides a special monthly allowance to 
cover the cost of dog food. The budget proposes $111,900 for fiscal 1980-81, 
which is an increase of $4,600, or 4.3 percent, over the current year. 

The Harrington v. Obledo court case concerns two welfare recipients 
who received aid under California's adult welfare program, but who were 
not eligible to receive aid under the SSI/SSP program when it replaced 
the categorical aid programs on January 1, 1974. The California Court of 
Appeals ruled that the two plaintiffs were entitled to assistance at state 
expense. State expenditures for this assistance are proposed at· $5,000 in 
the budget year. . 

Aid to Potentially Self-Supporting Blind (Item 311 (c)) 

The Aid to Potentially Self-Supporting Blind (APSB) program provid¢s 
payments to blind recipients who earn more income than is allowed tinder· 
the basic SSI/SSP program. The program seeks to 'encourage these in­
dividuals to become economically self-supporting. The budget proposes 
$1,632,100 for 1980-81, which is an increase of $322,100, or 24.6 percent, 
over estimated current year expenditures. The increase is due to a 
proposed 14.65 percent cost-of-living adjustment and an increase in case­
load. 

Emergency Payments (Uncollectible Loans (Item 311 (d)) 

Chapter 1216, Statutes of 1973, mandates that counties provide emer­
gency loans to aged, blind and disabled recipients whose regular monthly 
checks from the federal Social Security Administration have been lost, 
stolen or delayed. The budget proposes $516,100 for 1980-81, which is 
$45,200, or 8.1 percent, below estimated current year expenditures. 

This estimated decrease is due to Chapter 724, Statutes of 1978 (SB 
1631), which allows the department to adopt regulations that require 
individuals to repay previous loans before they can be eligible to receive 
a new loan. 

Temporary Assistance for Repatriated Americans (ltem.311(e)) 

The' federal repatriate program is designed to provide temporary help 
to needy U.S. citizens returning to the United States from foreign coun­
tries because of destitution, physical or mental illness or war. Recipients 
can be provided temporary assistance to meet their immediate needs and 
continuing assistance for a period. of up to 12 months. County welfare 
departments administer the program based on federal and state guide­
lines. The program is 100 percent federally funded. Expenditures for the 
budget year are proposed at $40,000, the same amount estimated for the 
current year. 



904 / HEALTH AND WELFARE 

SPECIAL ADULT PROGRAMS-Continued 

Indochinese Refugees (Item 311 (f)) 

Item 311 

The Indochinese Refugee Assistance program was established by fed­
erallaw to provide benefits to eligible Indochinese refugees. Historically, 
the federal government has paid the entire cost of cash grants, social 
services and medical assistance provided to Indochinese refugees. On 
November 13, 1979, President Carter signed the Cambodian Relief Act 
(PL 96-110) which extends 100 percent federal funding for Indochinese 
refugees through September 30, 1981. 

The federal funds for cash grant payments to Indochinese refugees who 
qualify for the Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) pro­
gram are limited by Control Section 32.5 of the 1980 Budget Bill. Assist­
ance for Indochinese refugees who qualify under the Supplemental 
Security Income/State Supplementary Payment program are included in 
Item 310. 

Item 311 (f) contains federal funds for cash grants and administrative 
costs related to Indochinese refugees who do not meet the eligibility 
requirements for the AFDC and SSI/SSP programs. The budget proposes 
expenditures of $68,648,700 from federal funds for these costs. This in­
cludes $62,005,900 for grants and $6,642,800 for administrative costs; Total 
expenditures are estimated to increase by $33,678,300, or 96.3 percent, 
over current year expenditures. The significant increase in expenditures 
is due to projected caseload growth. The department estimates that the 
number of Indochinese refugees receiving assistance under this special 
program will increase from approximately 22,950 in the current year to 
39,433 in the budget year. 

Cuban Refugees (Item 311 (g)) 

This item contains federal funds for cash grants and administrative costs 
related to Cuban refugees who do not meet the eligibility requirements 
for the AFDC and SSIISSP programs but who are receiving general relief 
grants from counties. The budget proposes federal expenditures of $886,-
300 for the budget year. This includes $628,400 for grants and $257,900 for 
administrative costs. Expenditures are estimated to increase $70,100, or 8.6 
percent, over the current year. 

Scheduling of Federal Funds for County Welfare Department Administrative Costs 

We recommend that federal funds for county welfare department ad­
ministrative costs for Indochinese and Cuban refugees scheduled in Item 
311 be reduced by $6,900,700 and that federal funds in Item 313 (county 
administration) be increased bY$6,9OO, 700. 

As we mentioned earlier, Item 311 contains both the grant and adminis­
trative costs related to two refugee programs which are 100 percent feder­
ally funded in 1980-81: (1) Indochinese refugees and (2) Cuban refugees. 
The administrative costs for these programs total $6,900,700. 

All funds for county welfare administration should be budgeted in the 
same item in order to facilitate legislative review of these expenditures. 
Accordingly, we recommend that these administrative costs be scheduled 



Item 312 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 905 

in Item 313 which is the item where county welfare administrative costs 
are normally scheduled. 

Department of Social Services 

SOCIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS 

Item 312 from the General 
Fund Budget p. HW 154 

Requested 1980-81 .......................................................................... $195,424,741 
Estimated 1979-80............................................................................ 156,936,886 
Actual 1978-79 .................................................................................. 126,668,613 

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary 
increases) $38,487,855 (+24.5 percent) 

Total recommended reduction .................................................... $10,547,864 

19~1 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item Description 
312 Social Services Programs 

Welfare and Institutions Code, Section 
16151 

Fund 

General 
General 

Amount 

$191,737,701 
2,193,400 

Budget Act of 1978, Item 274 

Total 

General 1,493,640 

$195,424,741 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Reserve for Federal Requirements. Reduce federal funds 
by $25,101,772. Recommend deletion of proposed federal 
funds reserve, until such time that (a) augmentation to 
federal funds is assured and (b) a specific expenditure 
proposal is reviewed by the Legislature. 

2. Population Adjustment to Title XX Allocation. Reduce by 
$1,448,840. Recommend federal funds available in state 
fiscal year 1980-81 replace General Fund support for In­
Home Supportive Services. 

3. The Social Services Planning Act, AB 1642. Recommend 
the department submit an overall plan for three-year 
phase-in, to the Legislature prior to budget hearings. 

4. Social Services Policy Task Force Draft Regulations. Rec­
ommend Department of Finance review a single regula­
tions package for proposed social services redesign. 
Further recommend Budget Act language requiring that 
Legislature be notified prior to expansions or alterations in 
social services programs. 

5. In-Home Supportive Services. Recommend Budget Act 
language requiring cost control plan by December 15, 1980 

6. In-Home Supportive Services Minimum Wage Increase. 

Analysis 
page 

913 

914 

916 

917 

921 

924 



906 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 312 

SOCIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS-Continued 

Reduce by $2,899,986. Recommend General Fund reduc­
tion in amount overbudgeted for minimum wage increases 
to individual providers. 

7. In-Home Supportive Services Cost-of-Living Adjustments. 925 
Recommend enactment of legislation providing cost-of­
living adjustments for in-home supportive services pay­
ments through the annual budget process rather than au­
tomatically through statute. 

8. Twenty-Four Hour Emergency Response System. 927 
Reduce by $5 million. Recommend replacement of Gen-
eral Fund support in order to fund the system as a compo-
nent of the other county social services program. 

9. Community Care Licensing Revised Allocation Method. 930 
Withhold recommendation on proposed licensing increase 
of $523,200 pending receipt of specified information. 

10. Adoptions Caseload Increase; Reduce by $982,588. Rec- 932 
ommend funds budgeted for 5.4 percent increase in adop-
tive placements be deleted due to inappropriate caseload 
projection. 

11. Rape Victim Counseling Centers. Reduce by $135,050. Rec- 934 
ommend deletion of funds overbudgeted for 1980.;.81. 

12. Licensed Maternity Care Home Program. Reduce by $81,- 934 
400. Recommend Budget Act language to appropriate 
amount other than statutory appropriation. Further rec­
ommend reduction of $81,400 overbudgeted for 1980-81. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

The Department of Social Services (DSS) administers various social 
services programs which provide services to eligible clients or to individu­
als and facilities serving clients, rather than cash as the AFDC and SSI/SSP 
programs provide. The programs differ from each other in the nature of 
the services provided, the characteristics of clients served, the source of 
funding, and the agency that delivers the service. 

Social services programs are administered by the Adult and Family 
Services and Community Care Licensing Divisions of the department. 
The budget includes seven programs: (1) other county social services, (2) 
specialized adult services, (3) specialized family and children's services, 
(4) adoptions, (5) county staff development and services training, (6) 
demonstration projects, and (7) community care licensing~ The major 
components of these programs are identified below. 

Title XX Social Services 

The department is the single state agency designated to receive federal 
social services funds from Title XX of the Social Security Act. Federal 
regulations require that at least three services be provided for SSI/SSP 
recipients, and that at least one service be directed to achieving each of 
the five federal Title XX program goals of (1) self-support, (2) self-suffi­
ciency, (3) protection of children and adults and reunificationoffamilies, 
(4) prevention or reduction of inappropriate institutional placements, and 



Item 312 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 901 

(5) institutionalization only when necessary. The only specific service 
mandated by federal law is family planning for AFDG recipients. 

Federal financial participation in state Title XX programs is contingent 
on preparation of a statewide Comprehensive Annual Services Program 
(CASP) Plan. The annual CASP must identify and describe (a) the serv­
ices to be provided within the Title XX program, (b) the specific target 
groups for each service, and (c) the structure of the social services deliv­
ery system. Federal regulations allow each state to establish a delivery 
system that is most appropriate to the state's Title XX needs. 

County-Administered Services. County welfare departments adminis­
ter the majority of California's Title XX social services. State law and 
regulations (1) require counties to provide 10 specific services and (2) 
permit counties to offer any of 14 additional services. One of the 10 man­
dated activities is In-Home Supportive Services (IHSS). The 23 remaining 
services comprise the Other County Social Services (OCSS) program. 

Of the 10 mandated activities, four are required to be available to all 
persons: information and referral, protective services for adults, protec­
tive services for children, and court ordered foster care. Other services are 
provided to individuals who receive SSI/SSP or AFDC, or who are eligible 
because of their low income. 

State-Administered Services. The budget proposes that specific Title 
XX social services be provided by the Department of Health Services 
(family planning) and the Department of Education· (child development 
programs). Federal funds received by the Department of Social Services 
as the single state agency responsible for Title XX are transferred to those 
departments under the terms of separate interagency agreements. 

Federal Title.xx Allocations. Based on its share of the nation's total 
popi;Ilation, California receives approximately 10 percent of the federal 
funds available each fiscal year from Title XX of the Social Security Act. 
In 1972, Congress enacted legislation establishing a cap of $2.5 billion on 
federal Title XX funds. However, since 1976, Congress has enacted tempo­
rary annual increases to this limit. 

Title XX Matching Requirements. Federal law requires that federal 
Title XX funds expended on most social services be matched on a 75:25 
federal/non-federal sharing basis. Family planning services, however, re­
quire only a 10 percent non-federal match. Child development program 
augmentations are 100 percent federally funded. Because federal Title XX 
funds are capped, any expenditures that exceed the federal allocation, plus 
th~ non-federal match, must be supported with state and local funds. 
California is now providing support for social services which far exceeds 
the 25 percent non-federal required match. 

Other Social Services 

In addition to Title XX social services, the department is responsible for 
administering the following social services programs: 

1. Child welfare services which are funded under Title IV-B of the 
Social Security Act. In fiscal 1979-80, California was allocated $4.1 million 
in federal Title IV-B funds which was matched by counties at a 75 percent 
federal/25 percent county ratio. Title IV-B funds are used to supplement 



908 /. HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 312 

SOCIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS-Continued 

protective services for children. 
2. Maternity care services which are funded from a continuing annual 

General Fund appropriation of $2.4 million pursuant to Section 16151 of 
the Welfare and Institutions Code. These funds are used to reimburse 
nonprofit· licensed maternity homes for the cost of care and services pro­
vided to unmarried pregnant women. 

3. Work Incentive Program (WIN) social services, which are funded 90 
percent by federal funds and 10 percent by the General Fund. Federal law 
requires that all nonexempt AFDC applicants register with . local WIN 
sponsors to receive employment and job training services. Through local 
separate administrative units (SAUs), the Department of Social Services 
administers supportive social services, including child care, for WIN par­
ticipants. 

4. Services to Indochinese refugees, which are 100 percent federally­
funded through October 1981. These social services, job training and Eng~ 
!ish language instruction programs are provided by county welfare depart­
ments and private contractors. 

5. Adoption services which are 100 percent state-funded. 
6. Community care licensing services provided by counties, under con­

tract with the state, which are 100 percent state-funded. (Facilities evalua­
tion and licensing conducted directly by state personnel are included in 
Item 309, Departmental Support.) 

7. Demonstration programs whch are funded individually by the state 
or federal government. These programs address a variety of programmat­
iC and procedural alternatives to existing social services delivery systems. 

8. County staff development and training programs which are support­
~d by federal Title :xx funds and matched with state, county and univer­
sityfunds.· these programs are directed at both long-term skill needs and 
immediate. nedds for short-term training of· service workers providing 
Title XX services. 

9. Rape victim counseling centers which are 100 percent state-funded. 
These centers were funded through the budget for the first time in the 
1979 Budget Act. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

The budget proposes expenditures of $195,424,741 from the General 
Fund for social services programs in 1980-81, which is an increase of 
$38,487,855, or 24.5 percent, over estimated current year expenditures. 
This amount will increase. by the amount· of any salary or staff benefit 
increase approved for the budget year . 
. Total expenditures include $191,737,701 in this item, $2,193,400 appro­
priated by Section 16151 of the Welfare and Institutions Code for materni­
ty care services, and $1,493,640 carried forward from the 1979 Budget Act 
for the Multipurpose Senior Services Project. Increases in caseload and 
other costs for the In-Home Supportive Services program account for 
$32,346,550 or 84 percent, of the proposed increase in the General Fund 
appropriation for social services. Table 1 identifies the major components 
of this increase, 



Item 312 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 909 

Table 1 
Proposed 1980-81 General Fund Budget. Adjustments 

for Social Services Program 

Adjustment 

A. 1979-80 Current Year Revised ................................................................. . 
B. Budget Adjustments 
1. In-Home Supportive Services 

a. Caseload growth (7:9 percent) .................. , .......................................... . $11,081,950 
b. 1979-80 cost-of-living .................................... : .......................................... . 114,500 
c. 1980-81 statutory increase ......................................... , .......................•.... 4,113,700 
d. Minimum wage increases ..................................................................... . 15,440,300 
e. Provider benefits (Chapter 463, Statutes of 1978) ......................... . 460,200 
f. Services for clients earning income (Chapter 1362, Statutes of 

1978) .................................................................... ; ........................................ . 13,200 
g. Paramedical services (Chapter 1071, Statutes of 1979) ........ , ......... . 
h. Parent providers (Chapter 1059, Statutes of 1979) ......................... . 

616,900 
25,900 

i. I HSS regulations ...................................................................................... . 479,900 

Subtotal ........................................................................................................... . 
2 .. Rape Crisis Centers 

a. Transfer from Item 288.1 ....................................................................... . 200,000 
b. Cost -of-living increase ............................................................................. . 18,000 

3. Maternity Care 
a. Cost -of-living ............................................................................................. . 

4. WIN 
a. Long Beach Project ................................................................................. . 70,154 
b. Caseload increase ..•...........................•....................................................... 156,046 

5. Adoptions 
a. Caseload growth (5.4 percent) ............................................................. . 773,100 
b. 1979-80 cost-of-living ............................................................................... . 64,900 
c.· 1980-81 cost-of-living· ....................................... , ....................................... . 1,469,043 
d. Increase in fees ....................................................................................... . -2,700 
e. Hard to place children ........................................................................... . 8,000 

Subtotal ........................................................................................................... . 
6. Demonstration Programs 

a. Termination of Projects ......................................................................... . -1,630,391 
b. Multipurpose senior project carry forward ....................................... . 1,487,280 
c. IHSS needs assessment project cost-of-living ................................... . 9,765 
d. Adjustment to Family Protection Act (Chapter 21, Statutes of 

1977) .................................................................................................. .-........ . 500 

Subtotal ........................................................................................................... . 
7. Co~~ty ~are Licensing 

a. Facilities mcrease ..................................................................................... . 770,500 
b. Revised allocation method ................................................................... . 480,000 
c. 1979-80 cost -of-living ............................................................................... . 149,100 
d. 1980-81 cost-of-living ..........................................................•..................... 1,388;500 
e. Regulations implemented in 1980-81 ................................................. . -118,292 
f. Regulations to be implemented in 1980-81 ....................................... . 489,500 
g. RegiStration pilot project (Chapter 1063, Statutes of 1979) ......... . 143,600 

Subtotal ...................................................... , .................................................... . 
Total Proposed· General Fund Increases ................................................. . 
C. Proposed Total General Fund ................................................................. . 
D. Other General Fund Appropriations 
1. . Multiplirpose Senior Services Projects ..................................................... . -1,493,640 
2 Licensed Maternity. Care Home ................................................................. . ....,2,193,400 

Subtotal ............................................................................................................. . 

E. General Fund in Item 312 ......................... ; .........................•...................... 

Total 
$156,936,886 

32,346,550 

218,000 

214,700 

226,200 

2,312,343 

-132,846 

3,302,908 
38,487,855 

195,424,741 

-3,687,04a 

$191,737,701 



910 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 312 

SOCIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS-Continued 

Total expenditures, all funds, for social services programs are projected 
to total $656,016,074 in 1980-81. This is an increase of $107,024,312, or 19.5 
percent, over total estimated current year expenditures. Table 2 identifies 
total proposed expenditures for social services programs for the budget 
year. 

A. Title XX Social Services 
1. In-Home Supportive Serv-

Table 2 
Total 1980-81 Proposed Expenditures 

for Social Services Programs 

General Fund OtDer Federal Funds Reimb~ 
in Rem 31J General Fund in Item 31J County Funds menls Total 

ices ........................................ $149,424,493 - $99,092,607 - $248,517,HlO 
2. Other County Social Serv­

ices 
a. Adult and family and 

children services .......... 
b. 24-hour emergency re-

sponse system .............. .. 
3. Child development (De­

partment of Education) .. 
4. Family plaiming (Depart­

ment. of Health Services) 
5. Reserve for new federal 

requirements .................... .. 

Subtotals ............................ .. 
B. Title XX Training 

1. County staff development 
2. Services training .............. .. 

Subtotals ............................. . 
C. Indochinese Refugee Assist­

ance Program 
1. County social services 

a. In-Home Supportive 
Services ......................... . 

b. Other County Social 
Services ........................ .. 

2. Social services contracts .. 

Subtotals ............................. . 
D. Other Social Services 

1. Adoptions .......................... .. 
2. Community care licens-

ing ....................................... . 
3. Demonstration projects .. 
4. Child welfare services 

(TitleN"B) ....................... . 
5. Work incentive program 

(TitleN-C) 
a. WIN child care .......... .. 
b. WIN administrative 

unit ................................. . 
6. Rape victim counseling 

centers .............................. .. 
7. Maternity care ................ .. 

Subtotals ............................ .. 

Totals; ............................................. .. 

5,000,000 

$10,671,314 

444,444 

$154,424,493 $11,115,758 

$17,584,043 

16,857,400 
2,018,265 $1,493,640 

635,500 

218,000 
2,193,400 

$37,313,208 $3,687,040 
$191,737,701 $14,802,798 

144,327,010 $47,611,630 191,938,640 

2,929,319 2,643,107 10,572,426 

52,013,942 62,685,256 

4,000,000 4,444,444 

25,101,772 25,101,772 

$327,464,650 $50,254,737 $543,259,638 

$1,889,550 $629,850 $2,519,400 
11,434,200 $3,811,400 15,245,600 

$13,323,750 $629,850 $3,811,400 $17,765,000 

$958,400 $958,400 

7,505,700 7,505,700 
20,575,500 20,575,500 

$29,039,600 $29,039,600 

$17,584,043 

16,857,400 
$269,093 $100,000 3,880,998 

4,119,446 1,373,149 5,492,595 

5,719,300 6,354,800 

12,033,500 1,337,100 13,370,600 

218,000 
2,193,400 ---

$22,141,339 $2,810,249 $65,951,836 
= 

$391,969,339 $53,694,836 $3,811,400 $656,016,074 

- -----_._---



Item 312 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 911 

Title XX-State and County Overmatch 

Section 15151.5 of the Welfare and Institutions Code requires that at 
·least 66 percent of federal Title XX funds be allocated to the counties. The 
budget proposes that $246,348,936, or 75.2 percent, of the available Title 
XX funds be allocated to the counties in 1980-81. The remaining federal 
funds, $81,115,714 (24.8 percent of the total), are allocated to state pro­
grams. 

Of the $246,348,936 allocated to the counties by the budget, $99,092,607 
is for IHSSand $147,256,329 is for the OCSS program. (In addition, $8,464,-
100 in federal funds for social services provided by county welfare depart­
ments to Indochinese refugees is included in the budget subitems for IHSS 
and OCSS.) 

Section 12306 of the Welfare and Institutions Code requires the state to 
provide the 25 percent match for federal funds used for IHSS. Because 
federal funds are capped, every additional dollar spent on IHSS must 
come from the General Fund. 

In order to receive federal Title XX funds, counties traditionally have 
provided the 25 percent match for OCSS. In addition, the state has pro­
videdGeneral Fund support for OCSS, although it is not required by state 
law to do so. 

For fiscal year 1980-81, total state and county Title XX expenditures will 
be $114,195,661 above the amount needed to provide a 25 percent match 
for federal funds. Table 3 displays the relationship between state, county 
and federal Title XX expenditures from 1977-78 through 1980-81. 

Table 3 
Title XX Program Funding Sources 

1977-78 to 1980-81 

1977-78 ....................................... . 
1975-79 ....................................... . 
1979-S0 (Estimated) .............. .. 
1980-81 (Proposed) ............... . 

Federal 
$276,585,768 
274,237,842 
290,733,000 

$327,464,650 

Source: Department of Social Services 

Potential Increase in Federal Funds 

State 
General Fund 

$71,275,945 
115,959,405 
133,193,701 

$165,540,251 

County 
$46,335,905 
41,160,800 
47,559,546 

$50,254,737 

Percent 
Totals General Fund 

$394,197,618 18.1 % 
431,358,047 26.9 
471,486,247 28.2 

$543,259,638 30.5% 

In federal fiscal year 1979, PL 95-600 (HR 13511) increased the national 
Title XX limit on a one-time basis to $2.9 billion. As a result of this increase, 
California's Title XX allocation in 1979-80 was $290 million, rather than 
$250 million as it would have been otherwise. For federal fiscal year 1980, 
California's allocation has been reduced to approximately $250 million 
because under existing federal law, the national cap on Title XX funds 
reverts to $2.5 billion. 

The U.S. Congress is currently considering legislation (HR 3434) which 



912 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 312 

SOCIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS-Continued 

would permanently increase the cap on available federal Title XX funds. 
The Senate and House versions of this bill, which are scheduled to be 
considered in conference committee in spring 1980, propose new spend­
ing limits of $2.7 billion and $3.1 billion, respectively, for federal fiscal year 
1980. Table 4 summarizes the proposed spending limits included in the 
two versions. 

Table 4 
Federal Title XX Spending Limits 

Proposed by the Two Versions of HR 3434 
Federal Fiscal Years 1980-1985 

(in billions) 

Senate House 
1980.................................................................................................................................... $2.7 $3:1' 
1981.. ...................................................................................... ;........................................... 2.9 3.1 
1982..... ............. ...... ............. .... ........... ............ .................. ....... ........................................... 3.0 3.1 
1983.................................................................................................................................... 3.1 3.1 
1984 .................. ;................................................................................................................. 3.2 3.1 
1985.................................................................................................................................... 3.3 3.1 

Proposed Use of Additional Federal Funds 

PL 95-600 (HR 13511) increased the state's federal Title XX allocation 
on a one~time basis by $40,lO3,000 for federal fiscal year 1979. As Table 5 
indicates, the department allocated $6,845,100 of this amount for other 
county social services in 1978-79 (utilizing the authority provided by Sec­
tion 28 of the Budget Act), the remainder-$33,251,900-was allocated for 
other county social services and child development programs in 1979-80 
by the Legislature in the 1979 Budget Act. 

The Department of Social Services anticipates that a version of HR 3434 
will be approved by the U.S. Congress and will make available to Califor­
nia an additional $40 million in federal fiscal year 1980 and $40 million in 
federal fiscal year 1981. 

Because the federal fiscal years overlap state fiscal years, the state will 
be able to use funds from two federal fiscal years at once. This will result 
in a one-time increase in federal Title XX funds of $40 million and an 
ongoing increase to the federal Title XX allocation of $40 million. The 
budget proposes to expend the $80 million anticipated from HR 3434 as 
follows: 

1) $6,845,100 for other county social services in 1979-80, in accordance 
with the provisions of the 1979 Budget Act. 

2) $73,145,900 for other county social services, child development, and 
a reserve for new federal requirements, in 1980-81. Table 5 identifies how 
the budget proposes to allocate the projected $80 million increase. 

Implications for Future Funding of Social Services Programs. Increas­
ing the federal Title XX expenditures to approximately $330 million in 
1980-81, as the budget proposes, would create a higher base expenditure 
level for future years. This higher base could not be sustained if federal 
funds in 1981-82 and later years remain at the $290 million level. Hence, 
over time, the state would be required to make up the difference between 
the level of expenditures for the budget year and the amount of Title XX 
money coming into the state. 



Item 312 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 913 

Table 5 
Federal Title XX Funds 

Source and Expenditure 
1979-80 and 1980-81 

Change Estimated 
1979-80 

Proposed 
1980-81 Amount Percent 

1. Basic allocation under $2.5 billion national 
spending limit ............................................. . 

2. Adjustment for population increase ......... . 
3. Increase due to HR 13511 ........................... . 

a. Other county social services-replacing 
General Fund .......................................... .. 

b. Other county social services-cost of 
living ........................................................... . 

c. Child development... ................................ . 
4. Increase expected with passage of HR 3434 

a. Other county social services-continue 
HR 13511 funding leveL ........................ . 

b. Other county social services-cost of 
living ........................................................... . 

c. Other county social services-24-hour 
emergency response system ................. . 

d. Child development ................................. . 
e. Reserve for new federal requirements 

Totals ...................................................................... . 

$248,500,000 
2,130,000 

33,257,900 • 

(6,845,100) 

(6,361,800) 
(20,051,000) 

6,845,100 b 

$290,733,000 

$253,037,000 $4,537,000 
1,272,750 

. b 
73,154,900 

( 13,206,900) 

(11,916,909) 

(2,929,319) 
(20,000,000) 
(25,101,772) 

$327,464,650 $36,731,650 

1.8% 

12.6% 
a The total amount available from the passage of HR 13511 was $40,103,000. Of this amount, $6;845,100 was 

allocated for expenditure for other county social services in 197~79. 
b The .total amount expected from HR 3434 is $80 million. The budget proposes to allocate $6,845,100 for 

1979-80 and the remainder for expenditures in 1980-81. 

Funds Reserved for Federal Requirements 

We recommend that $25,101,772 proposed as a reserve for federal re­
quirements be deleted from the budget until such time that (1) the aug­
mentation to federal funds is assured by the passage of HR 3434 and (2) 
a specific proposal for the expenditure of these funds is reviewed by the 
Legislature. 

Budget Proposal. The budget proposes that $25,101,772 in new federal 
funds resulting from HR 3434 be budgeted as a "reserve for federal re­
quirements." According to the department, this amount will be used to 
accomplish unspecified program objectives of HR 3434 related to child 
welfare services, foster care and adoption assistance programs. However, 
the department does not have a plan for expenditure of the funds and has 
been unable to identify the level of expenditure necessary to meet poten­
tial federal requirements. 

Legislative Review Necessary. Because the department has been una­
ble to identify the specific ways in which reserve funds would be used, w~ 
conclude that the administration is, in effect, proposing to establish a $25 
million contingency fund. If approved, this would significantly increase 
the department's spending authority and deny the Legislature the oppor­
tunity to review specific proposals for social services programs. A contin­
gency fund of this type is both undesirable and unnecessary. It is 



914 / HEALTH AND WELFARE 

SOCIALSERVICESPROGRAMS-,Continued 

Item 312 

undesirable because it would prevent the Legislature from having a voice 
in how these funds are used. Moreover, the funds could be used in such 
a manner as to increase General Fund requirements in future years. It is 
unnecessary because the administration has procedures at its disposal 
which allow unbudgeted funds to be spent-specifically Department of 
Finance budget amendment letters and the Section 28 process-:while 
providing fotlegislative notification and review. . 

Therefore, we recommend that $25,lOl,772 budgeted for "reserve for 
federal requirements" be deleted. We further recommend that when HR 
3434is enacted and its program requirements are established, the Depart­
ment of Social Services be direCted to submit to the Legislature a specific 
estimate of costs associated with accomplishing the program objectives of 
the act and a specific plan for expending all funds for this purpose. 

Population Adjustment to Annual' Title XX Allocation 

We recommend that increased federal Title.XX" funds in the amount of 
$1,448,040, which are allocated to California lor federal fiscal year198Ion 
the basis of the states increase in population, be included in the 1980,-81 
budget WeEurthei recommend that these funds be used to replace Gen­
eralFundsupport for In-Home Supportive Services, fora GeneralFund 
savings of $1,448,840. 

Poplilation Adjustmentto Title.XX" Allocation. At the beginning of 
each federal fiscal year, adjustments are made to each state's allocation of 
federal Title XX funds to reflect changes in the state's proportion.ofthe 
national population. The budget contains $1,272,750 for the state's popula­
tionadjustment for federal fiscal year 1980. However, the budget does not 
contain an additional population adjustment for federal fiscal year 1981, as 
announced in the November 30, 1979 Federal Register. 

If the total· amount of federal Title XX. ftmds available to the states is 
increased by the passage·of HR 3434, California's 1981 population adjust­
mentwill also increase above the level shown in the Federal Register. As 
Table 7 indicates,· California's adjustment will be $1,279,179 if there is no 
change in the base allocation, and $1,448,840 if HR 3434 is enacted in the 
form anticipated by the budget. 

Table 7 

Effect of the November 30, 1979 
Population Adjustment on California's Title XX Allocation 

Assuming HR 3434 
Is Not Enacted 

1981 federal allocation .............................................................. $255,588,929 
1980 federal allocation.............................................................. 254,309,750 
Increase due to population adjustment .................... :......... $1,279,179 

Assuming HR 3434 
Enacted with 

$2.9 DiDion Ceiling 
$296,448,440 
294,999,600 

$1,448,840 

Budgeting Population Adjustmentlncreases. In the past, the depart­
ment has not budgeted these funds in the state fiscal year in which they 
become available. Instead, the funds have been kept as a reserve. Thus, 
the department did not budget population adjustment funds for federal 



Item 312 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 915 

fiscal year 1979 in the state's 1978-79 budget. Instead, the funds were held 
in reserve and used to fund an unanticipated deficit in the IHSS program. 

The department advises that the 1980-81 budget does not contain the 
1981 population adjustment because the department proposes to hold the 
money in reserve for state fiscal year 1981-82. Such a reserve, however, 
is unnecessary because during three-quarters of 1981-82, the state will be 
able to draw doWn any new federal funds for the population adjustment 
made available in federal fiscal year 1982. 

The failure to include the federal fiscal year 1981 population adjustment 
funds in the budget has three consequences: 

1. It gives the Legislature a less-than-complete picture of available 
funds, 

2. It reduces the Legislature's options regarding the use of the funds, 
3. It requires General Fund support to be higher than necessary. 
Therefore, we recommend that federal funds allocated to California in 

the form of a population increase for federal fiscal year 1981 be included 
in the budget so as to provide the Legislature with a complete budget of 
availabl~federal funds. Specifically, we recommend these funds be budg­
eted for In-Home Supportive Services, thereby permitting a correspond­
ing reduction in General Fund support. Assuming that HR 3434 will pass 
with a national ceiling of $2.9 billion (as the Governor's Budget assumes), 
this will result in a General Fund savings of $1,448,800. 

The Social Services Planning Act 

The Social Services Planning Act, Chapter 1235, Statutes of 1978 (AB 
1642), requires the Department of Social Services to: (a) develop a com­
prehensive needs assessment, planning and allocation process for all social 
services programs Junded by Title. XX of the Social Security Act and (b) 
coordinate Title XX services with other social services programs. The act 
identifies the department as the state agency responsible for developing 
the planning and allocation process, and requires the department to base 
its budget proposals for social services programs on this planning process. 
The act requires a prediction of program utilization (PPU) to be used to 
apply needs assessment information to resource allocation decisions dur­
ing the budget process. AB 1642 requires the PPU to be provided to the 
Legislature at the time the proposed state budget is submitted, and re­
quires the Legislative Analyst to review the PPU in his Analysis of the 
Budget Bill. 

AB 1642 mandates that planning requirements be implemented during 
a three-year period beginning July 1, 1979. The first complete planning 
cycle, including development of the PPU, is not required to be completed 
until submission of the 1982-83 Governor's Budget. The law requires that 
the Director of the Department of Social Services (1) specify the se­
quence of steps which the counties must carry out in order to achieve full 
implementation of the planning act by the end of the three-year phase-in 
period, and (2) appoint an interim planning task force to advise the de­
partment on the review of county plans and steps necessary for the phase­
in of the provisions of AB 1642. 



916 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 312 

SOCIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS-Continued 

Departmental Progress in Implementing the Social Services Planning Act 

We recommend that the Department of Social Services present an 
overall plan to the Legislature for the three-year phase-in of AB 1642 prior 
to 1980-81 budget hearings. We further recommend that this plan specify 
the sequence of steps necessary for counties to comply with the act. 

The department advises that no official schedule for the phase-in of AB 
1642 has been developed or circulated among the counties to assist them 
in the transition to a new planning process. The lack of an overall im­
plementation schedule (1) results in inadequate planning instructions for 
counties, (2) renders assessment of progress toward implementation of 
AB 1642 exceedingly difficult, and (3) jeopardizes eventual implementa­
tion of the act. 

During 1979-80, the department has (1) pilot tested a claims form which 
includes service expenditures and staff costs by program, (2) placed great­
er emphasis on resource coordination and resource allocation in the 1980-
81 county planning guidelines, and (3) appointed an interim planning task 
force that met for the first time on January 30, 1980. The results from the 
new reporting format had not been completely tabulated at the time this 
analysis was prepared. These activities, however, are steps toward the 
compilation of a uniform data base necessary for preparation of the 1982-
83 budget and a prediction of program utilization. 

Because it is not clear how diverse activities occurring in the depart­
ment will be combined in the implementation ofAB 1642, we recommend 
that the Department of Social Services present an overall plan to the 
Legislature for the three-year phase-in at the time of budget hearings. We 
further recommend that the plan submitted to the Legislature specify the 
sequence of steps necessary for counties to comply with the act. 

Social Services Policy Task Force 

In our Analysis of the 1979 Budget Bill, we indicated that the depart­
ment intended to establish a task force to identify program goals and 
objectives during 1979-80. This policy task force, composed of eight social 
services and systems development specialists from the Adult and Family 
Services Division, produced a draft set of regulations. The draft regula­
tions were released in August 1979 and published for comment October 
9, 1979. 

The proposed draft regulations are designed to address the following 
problems in social services programs: (1) lack of established goals and 
clear program objectives, (2) uncertain priorities, (3) failure to combine 
planning with program delivery and resource allocation and (4) lack of a 
cohesive program role in relation to services provided by other programs. 
The department advises that it views the draft regulations as an essential 
first step in resolving these problems and moving toward implementation 
of AB 1642. Although substantial portions of the draft regulations may be 
altered during the review process, the proposed package includes several 
provisions which will improve the management and delivery of the social 
services programs addressed. Specifically, the proposal (1) places time 
limits on the duration of service, (2) eliminates health-related and em-



Item 312 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 917 

ployment-related services from the list of mandated services, and (3) 
requires that service plans be developed for each client. 

Legislative Review of Proposed Changes 

We recommend that the Department of Social Services submit its 
proposed redesign of social services programs and a specific expenditure 
plan for its implementation as a single regulations package for the ap­
proval of the Department of Finance. We further recommend that Budget 
Act language be adopted requiring notification of the Legislature regard­
ing the costs expected to result from redesign, expansion or alteration of 
existing social services programs. 

Our analysis indicates that there are a number of problems with the 
department's regulations designed to alter social services programs. 

Unspecified General Fund Costs. State and local cost estimates to im­
plement the proposed regulations will be available for the first time in 
mid-February 1980. The regulations may reduce the demand for expendi­
tures by eliminating funding of some current programs and by establish­
ing plans and time limits for services. However, we have identified 
potential increases in county costs that may result from requirements to 
(1) provide additional management information, (2) increase case man­
agement and documentation activities, (3) augment staff for new service 
activities, and (4) achieve higher than currently required ratios of social 
workers to total staff. It is possible that the additional county costs will 
have to be reimbursed by the state under Article XIII B of the State 
Constitution (Proposition 4) . 

. Reserve for Federal Requirements. No specific cost estimate or ex­
penditure plan has been prepared for the proposed regulations. However, 
the budget proposes $25 million as a "reserve for federal requirements" 
to be used for objectives included in the proposed regulations. Sound 
budgeting practices require that these funds not be appropriated for un­
specified purposes,· as discussed earlier in this analysis. 

Implementation Schedule Not Tied to Budget Process. The develop­
ment of the draft regulations has been hampered by the necessity to work 
within three different time cycles: (1) the state budget process, (2) the 
federal cycle for preparation of the comprehensive annual services pro­
gram plan and (3) the schedule for phase-in of AB 1642. The department 
advises that it intends to implement the regulations by October 1, 1980. 
This deadline requires regulations to be filed for public hearing by June 
1980. . 

The department indicates that it will amend California's 1980 Compre­
hensive Annual Services Program plan in order to assure continued fed­
eral financial participation if the redesign is implemented prior to the 
beginning of federal fiscal year 1981. It also indicates that counties will 
receive training and orientation to help them implement the regulations, 
between June 1 and October 1, 1980. This schedule does not permit legisla­
tive consideration of the potential expenditures for implementation of the 
regulations during hearings on the 1980-81 Budget. 

Changes in Statute Required. Our review of the draft regulations indi­
cates that their implementation would require changes in existing stat-

32-80045, 



918 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 312 

SOCIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS-Continued 

utes. For example, legislation may be required to change procedures for 
dealing with children who are dependents of the court and to remove 
health related services from the list of mandated programs. 

Because the program changes proposed by the regulations will signifi­
cantly alter social services programs in the state, we recommend that the 
Department of Finance review and approve the department's entire so­
cial services proposal prior to any program or funding changes. Because 
of the potential fiscal and policy impact of the proposal, we further recom­
mend that the Legislature add the following Budget Act language in order 
to ensure it receives notification of any change in expected expenditures 
due to the redesign, expansion or alteration of existing social services 
programs: 

". . . provided further that no funds appropriated in this item may be 
spent for the expansion or alteration of existing social services programs 
unless (1) the Legislature has been notified at least 30 days prior to the 
effective date of such expansion or alteration and (2) such notification 
includes a specific expenditure plan and detailed description of the 
proposed expansion or alteration." 

IN·HOME SUPPORTIVE SERVICES 

Program Description 

The In-Home Supportive Services (IHSS) program provides personal 
care, domestic and paramedical services to approximately 90,000 aged, 
blind and disabled individuals. County welfare departments administer 
this program, which is funded by the state and federal governments. 
Services are delivered in three ways: (1) directly by county employees, 
(2) by agencies under contract with the counties or (3) by providers hired 
directly by the recipient. Individual providers, hired directly by recipi· 
ents, deliver 95 percent of all IHSS service hours. Los Angeles County 
accounts for 45 percent of all IHSS expenditures and service hours in 
California. 

The state is statutorily required to provide a 25 percent match for 
federal Title XX funds available for IHSS. However, since fiscal year 1978-
79, the state General Fund has provided a larger portion of total IHSS 
support than federal funds. Of the funds proposed for the budget year, 59.9 
percent are state and 40.1 percent are federal. Chart 1 shows the relation­
ship between state and federal funds spent on IHSS from 1974-75 to 
1980-81. 

Current Year Increase 

A total of $213,915,549 was appropriated for the IHSS program in fiscal 
year 1979-80. This includes: (a) $209,913,276 in the 1979 Budget Act, (b) 
$2,290,000 appropriated by Chapter 1071, Statutes of 1979, for the im­
plementation of paramedical services, (c) $216,000 appropriated by Chap­
ter 1059, Statutes of 1979, for payments to parents as providers ofIHSS, (d) 
$286,523 in additional federal funds to provide IHSS to Indochinese 
refugees, and (e) $1,209,750 appropriated by Chapter 463, Statutes of 1978, 
for provider benefits thatwer~ not used during 1978-79. 



Item 312 

$250 

225 

200 

175 

150 

125 

100· 

75 

HEALTH AND WELFARE / 919 

Chart 1 
Expenditures for In-Home Supportive Services 

General Fund, Federal Funds and Totals 
1974-75 to 1980-81 

. (in millions) 

" 

General Fund ... ,. 
", " 

,. 
", 

...... 
," .---

"" ,.",...----
. ".. ,.,.... ---- -,' "... / -7-

/ /" Federal Funds 

/ ,I' 
/ ,,,,~ 

50 - - - - . "" .,...---- " 

25·; 

o 
1974-75 

.,.. ----- ....... ' 

1975..,76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 
(Estimated) (Proposed) 

The budget estimates that current year expenditures will total $212,944,-
100. This includes (1) $209,913,276 from the 1979 Budget Act, (b) $286,523 
in federal funds to provide IHSS to additional Indochinese refugees, (c) 
$2,655,200 to implement paramedical services authorized by Chapter 1071, 
Statutes of 1979, (d) $146,100 to pay parents as providers ofIHSS pursuant 
to Chapter 1059, Statutes of 1979, and (e) an offsetting net savings in 
current year expenditures of $56,999. 

Thus, a surplus of $971,449 is anticipated in the currenf year for this 
program, including $635,650 in unspent funds for IHSS provider benefits. 
The department has not yet advised the Legislature of its plans for ex­
pending these funds. 

Budget Year Proposal 

The budget proposes a General Fund appropriation of $149,424,493 for 
IHSS, which is an increase of $32,346,550, or 27.6 percent, above estimated 
1979-80 expenditures. This proposed increase consists of (a) $11.1 million 
for the General Fund share of an anticipated 7.9 percent growth in case­
load, (b) $4.2 million for statutory cost-of-living adjustments for grants 



920 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 312 

SOCIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS-Continued 

which are currently at the maximum level and for other provider in­
creases, (c) $15.4 million for minimum wage increases, and (d) $1.6 mil­
lion for existing legislative and regulatory requirements. 

Total program expenditures are proposed at $249,475,500 for 1980-81. 
This is an increase of $36,531,400, or 17.2 percent, over estimated current 
year expenditures and an increase of $71,878,232, or 40.5 percent, over 
actual 1978-79 expenditures. 

Departmental Progress in Addressing Program Problems 

Last year we identified three major problems in the In-Home Support­
ive Services program: unknown program results, unjustified program 
variations and uncontrolled program growth. During 1979-80 the depart­
ment attempted to resolve these problems by (1) continuing the im­
plementation of uniform, statewide program regulations adopted April 1, 
1979, (2) continuing to refine a reporting format for the IHSS program 
which identifies costs by mode of service provision, by county, by average 
hours and by average cost, (3) establishing a range of allowable costs for 
IHSS delivered by contract providers, (4) developing regulations to im­
plement the parent provider and paramedical services provisions of Chap­
ter 1059, Statutes of 1979 (AB 1134) and Chapter 1071, Statutes of 1979 (AB 
1940), and (5) conducting a quality control pilot study of the five counties 
with the largest IHSS caseloads. 

These efforts are positive steps toward defining and restricting variation 
and uncontrolled growth in IHSS expenditures and determining the actu­
al results of this program. However, the impact of most of them cannot be 
assessed at this time because they have not been in effect long enough. For 
example: 

(1) The first quarter of participation by all counties in the cost compari­
son report ended September 1979, but the department will not be able to 
provide a report on the first period until spring 1980. 

(2) The regulations implementing Chapters 1059 and 1071 were issued 
in January 1980 and had not been fully implemented at the time this 
analysis was prepared. 

(3) The department has postponed, beyond the April 15, 1980 deadline, 
submission of the report on implementation of the April 1, 1979 regula­
tions requested in the Supplemental Language Report of the 1979 Budget 
Act because data are insufficient to assess the effectiveness and impact of 
the regulations. 

Inadequate data regarding these efforts hampers our analysis of the 
budget. In addition, it severely restricts the ability of the department to 
manage the program effectively. Our analysis indicates that management 
information which is available to the department is not being applied 
consistently to resource decisions. For example, available data regarding 
the number of IHSS service hours actually delivered to clients were not 
used by the department in its projection of the number of hours subject 
to minimum wage increases. Instead, a projection of hours was made 
which is unrelated to actual experience. 



Item 312 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 921 

IHSS Payrolling System 

Chapter 463, Statutes of 1978 (AB 3028), requires the Department of 
Social Services to ensure that payments for unemployment insurance, 
disability insurance and workers' compensation are made on behalf of 
individual providers. Services provided by individual providers account 
for 83.9 percent of annual IHSS expenditures and 68.3 percent of total 
annual case months; All but four counties use this mode of service provi­
sion for a portion of their caseload. 

This act. went into effect January 1978 .. The department originally 
planned to have the system implemented by November 1978. However, 
because of problems in the selection of a contractor, the department did 
not enter into a contract with a private vendor until September 5, 1979. 
The first checks were mailed by the contractor to individual providers in 
January 1980. 

Initiation of the statewide payrolling system may lead to prompt pay­
ment of providers and more accurate expenditure and service data. 
However, it is too early to assess the effect of this system. 

Sacramento County Versus the State of California 

In the Sacramento County v. the State of California court case, 26 coun­
ties are challenging. the state practice of reimbursing counties only for 
actual IHSS service costs and not for costs associated with assessment and 
administration. In an Interlocutory Judgment issued October 15, 1979, by 
the Sacramento Superior Court, county claims were upheld and an injunc­
tion was issued to prevent the reversion to the General Fund of unspent 
funds for IHSS from the 1976 Budget Act and subsequent budget acts. 
Because the case is being considered in two parts-damages anclliability­
and the damages portion has not been decided, the total amount necessary 
to reimburse counties for their assessment and administrative costs has not 
beeD. determined. 

Continued Growth in Expenditures 

We recommend that Budget Act language be added to Item 312 to 
require the Department of Social Services to (1) develop and implement 
a plan for controlling the costs of the In-Home Supportive Services pro­
gram and (2) submit the plan to the Legislature by December 15, 1980. 

The proposed budget requests a 27.6 percent General Fund increase for 
IHSS and a 17.2 percent increase in total funds. Since 1974-75, expendi­
tures for IHSS have grown by over 300 percent. The average annual 
increase in expenditures since 1974-75 has been 21.3 percent. Table 8 
shows the increases in total funds for IHSS since 1974-75. The average 
annual increase for the 1978-79 through 1980-81 period will be $35.9 mil­
lion if the proposed budget increase is approved by the Legislature. 



922 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 312 

SOCIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS-Continued 

Table 8 
Total Expenditures for the In-Home Supportive Services Program 

1974-75 to 1980-81 r 

Percent Percent 
General .of Federal of Percent Amount 
Fund Total Funds Total Totals Increase Increase 

1974-75 ................ $25,927,000 32.9% $52,750,002 67.1% $78,677,002 
1975-76 ................ 44,953,000 46.6 51,415,152 53.4 96,368,152 22.5% $17,691,150 
1976-77 ................ 28,908,943 25.0 86,726,828 75.0 115,635,771 20.0 19,267,619 
1977-78 ................ 53,647,157 39.3 82,743,379 61.7 136,390,536 18.0 . 20,754,765 
1978-79 ................ 94,731,134 53.3 82,866,134 46.7 177,597,268 30.2 41,206,732 
Estimated 1979-

SO .................. 117,057,943 54.9 95,865,157 46.1 212,944,100 19.9 35,346,832 
Proposed 1980-

81 .................. $149,424,493 59.9% $100,051,007 40.1% $249,475,500 17.2% $36,531,400 

Quality Control Pilot Study. During the past year, a departmental 
project has demonstrated that IHSS expenditures can be reduced through 
greater control over allowable costs. Specifically, a quality control pilot 
study of the five counties with the largest IHSS caseloads was conducted 
by the department in September 1978. The sample counties included 55 
percent of statewide IHSS caseload and 65 percent of all statewide expend-

. itures. 
The primary objective of the pilot study was to test the feasibility of 

applying quality· control techniques used in the AFDC, Food Stamp and 
SSI/ SSP programs to IHSS. The purpose of quality control reviews is to 
determine, through review of case documentation and contact with a 
sample of recipients, the percentage of total caseload and expenditures 
that are subject to specific errors. In the IHSS review, as in AFDC, the 
error rates tested were (1) payments to persons ineligible for service, (2) 
overpayments and (3) underpayments. 

Findings of the Quality Control Pilot Study. The report on the pilot 
study states that the error rate attributable to payments to ineligibles far 
exceeded the comparable rate for the AFDC program during the same 
period. Table 9 compares the three types of errors as percentages of total 
caseload and total expenditures. Because the AFDC error rates are taken 
from a standard six-month review period, the two sets of data are not 
directly comparable. Nevertheless, this table illustrates the magnitude of 
the error rates discovered by the IHSS pilot study. 

Table 9 
Error Rates 

IHSS Quality Control Pilot and AFDC 
October 1978 to March 1979 

Payments to 
IneUgibles 

Percent 
of cases 

AFDC .................................................. 3.1 
IHSS Pilot Study Sample ................ 10.6 

Percent 
of payments 

2.5 
15.8 

Overpayments Underpayments 

Percent Percent Percent Percent 
of cases of payments of cases of paymimts 

10.4 3.0 3.5 0.5 
10.6 3.2 3.4 0.6 

If the percentage of error in payments identified by the quality control 
pilot study is an indication of program-wide error, the cost to the General 



Item 312 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 923 

Fund for payments to ineligibles and overpayments may have been as 
high as $17.97 million in 1978-79. Table 10 shows the results of applying 
these error rates to total program expenditures for the past, current, and 
budget years. Underpayments are not included in the table because the 
pilot study's findings did not include a significant amount of this type of 
error. 

Table 10 
Possible General Fund 

Cost of Error Rates Found 
by the IHSS Quality Control Pilot 

1978-79 to 1980-81 
(in millions) 

Payments 
Inellgibles 

Actual 1978-79........................................................ .......................... $14.96 
Estimated 1979-80 .......................................................................... 18.49 
Proposed 1980-81 ............................................................................ 23.59 

Totals .......................................................................................... $57.04 

Overpayments 
$3.01 
3.72 
4.75 

$11.48 

Totals 
$17.97 
22.21 
28.34 

$68.52 

Applying the sample error rate from the pilot study in 1978-79 to overall 
program expenditures is not conclusive evidence that over $68 million 
from the General Fund will have been spent in error in the three years 
ending with 1980-81. However, the potential for significant inappropriate 
expenditures warrants close attention by the Legislature. This is under­
scored by the fact that, while the Governor's Budget proposes an increase 
of $32.35 million for IHSS, expenditures made in error may be as high as 
$28.34 million in 1980-81. 

Cost Control Plan Needed. Since the Quality Control Pilot Study was 
conducted, the department has issued uniform program regulations that 
mayireduce the error rates in IHSS. However, the impact of these regula­
tions remained uncertain at the time this analysis was prepared. 

The Governor vetoed 1979 Budget Act language requiring the depart­
ment to conduct a cost containment project for all social services programs 
and to report the results during the 1980-81 budget hearings. He main­
tained that the Social Services Policy Task Force and the implementation 
of Chapter 1235, Statutes of 1978 (AB 1642), would accomplish the objec­
tives of the vetoed Budget Act language. 

However, during 1979-80, these two efforts have not examined the IHSS 
program. Consequently, it is clear that the project called for by the Legis­
lature in the 1979 Budget Act is still needed. If program growth continues 
as it has in the past, total expenditures for IHSS will exceed $300 million 
in 1982-83. The Department of Social Services is in the best position to 
identify the steps necessary to contain costs for this program. 

For this reason, we recommend that the following Budget Act language 
be added to Item 312 requiring the Department of Social Services to 
develop and implement a plan for containing the costs of the In-Home 
Supportive Services program: 

"Provided further that the Department of Social Services prepare and 
submit to the Legislature by December 15, 1980, a plan for controlling the 
costs of the In-Home Supportive Services program, including (a) criteria 
for termination of service, (b) appropriate levels of compensation for 
providers ofin-home supportive services, (c) a schedule for quality con-



924 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 312 

SOCIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS-Continued 

trol reviews and plans for reducing the amount of General Fund money 
spent in error, and (d) identification of steps leading to control of county 
wage setting procedures for IHSS providers." 

Minimum Wage Increases 

We recommend funds overbudgeted for minimum wage increases to 
individual providers ofin-home supportive services be deleted, for a Gen­
eral Fund savings of $2,899,986. 

Background Minimum wage increases, effective January 1, 1980, and 
January 1, 1981, will increase costs for the delivery of in-home supportive 
services by individuals hired directly by recipients and through purchase 
of service agreements with contract providers. 

Budget Proposal. The budget proposes $20,848,300 from the General 
Fund to provide minimum wage increases to individual and contract 
providers. This includes $12,829,700 for full-year costs of the January 1, 1980 
increase from $2.90 per hour to $3.10 per hour and $8,018,600 for six-month 
costs of the January 1, 1981, increase to $3.25 per hour. 

The amount budgeted for the two minimum wage increases in 1980-81 
exceeds the actual amount required for this purpose because the depart­
ment inappropriately estimated the number of service hours affected by 
the minimum wage. The department's estimate was derived by dividing 
total estimated 1980-81 expenditures by $2.90, the minimum wage prior 
to January 1, 1980. This method overstates the total number of service 
hours because (1) it includes service hours paid at flat monthly rates 
rather than by the hour and (2) it includes hours paid at rates higher than 
the minimum wage. 

Using information from the IHSS cost comparison report regarding 
service hours delivered by individual providers in 1978-79, we have es­
timated an alternative number of service hours. Table 11 displays the two 
estimates of service hours which will be affected by the increases in the 
minimum wage in the 1980-81 budget year. 

Table 11 
IHSS Service Hours Affected by Minimum Wage Increases 

Individual Providers 
19SO-a1 

Based on Projected from 
Projected Actual 1978-79 

Expenditures Service Hours Paid at 
Divided by $2.90 an Hourly Rate Difference 

Individual Provider 
Severely Impaired Clients.................................. 20,834,163 
Nonseverely Impaired Clients .......................... 37,518,550 

17,752,983 
31,676,673 

3,081,180 
5,841,877 

A more accurate calculation of the amount which should be included in 
the budget for minimum wage increases is derived by applying the 
amounts of the minimum wage increases to the number of service hours 
projected from the 1978-79 cost comparison report. Based on this 
methodology, a total of $17,948,314 is needed to pay the minimum wage 
to individual and contract providers during 1980-81. The difference 



Item 312 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 925 

between this amount and the amount proposed in the budget is $2,899,986. 
We therefore recommend a reduction of $2,899,986 to delete funds over­
budgeted for minimum wage increases. 

Payments at the Statutory Maximum 

We recommend that legislation be enacted aJJowing the Legislature to 
adjust maximum monthly payments to IHSS recipients by a cost-oE-living 
factor determined through the annual budget process, rather than au-
tomatically through statute. . 

Background. Maximum monthly dollar grants awarded to IHSS recipi­
ents are limited by Sections 12304 and 12201 of the Welfare and Institu­
tions Code. Two categories of recipients are identified for purposes of 
determining the maximum monthly grant level: (a) IHSS recipients who 
are authorized to receive at least 20 hours per month of personal care, 
ambulation, paramedical, and other specified services, and (b) recipients 
who receive less than 20 hours of the specified services. 

Existing law requires that the maximum amount of monthly payments 
to IHSS recipients be adjusted annually to provide cost-of-living increases 
identical to those statutorily authorized for SSI/SSP recipients. The cost­
of-living adjustment is calculated as an average of the percentage changes 
in the separate consumer price indices for all items for Los Angeles and 
San Francisco. Based on this formula the 1980-81 estimated percentage 
increase is 14.65 percent. Table 12 shows the maximum monthly grant 
rates for 1979-80 and 1980-81 using this estimated rate of increase. 

Table 12 
Maximum Monthly IHSS Grants 

1919-80 and 1980-81 

EShmated Proposed 
197fH'j{) 1980-81 

Recipients receiving 20 or more hours of 
specified services per month ................... ................................. $664 

Other recipients.................................................................................... 460 
$761 1 

527 1 

1 These amounts are rounded to the nearest dollar and are estimates as of January 25, 1980. 

Percent 
Change 

14.65% 
14.65 

Application of the Increased Monthly Grant. The maximum allowable 
monthly grant is adjusted on July 1 of each year based on the statutory 
formula. Section 12304 of the Welfare and Institutions Code stipulates that 
this increase should not be construed to be a guaranteed increase in an 
individual recipient's grant amount. However, the budget assumes that all 
case months being paid at the statutory maximum in the current year will 
be paid at the higher statutory maximum in 1980-81. 

Increasing the maximum allowable monthly grant level affects both the 
service hours provided to recipients and the amount paid to providers. 
Recipients of IHSS may receive hourly or flat monthly payments which 
they use to reimburse their providers. If a recipient's provider is paid on 
an hourly basis, an increase in the statutory maximum monthly grant will 
increase the number of hours a recipient may receive during each month. 
For cases paid at the maximum allowable flat monthly rate, instead of by 
the hour, an increase in the statutory maximum payment results in an 
increase in the amount paid the provider. 

--------- ---------------



926 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 312 

SOCIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS-Continued 

Lack of Flexibility in Setting Spending Priorities 

The Legislative Counsel has advised us that "the Legislature is not 
required to make available a certain amount of funds to carry out county 
plans for in-home supportive services even thoug~ county awards may 
escalate with increases in the cost-of-living pursuant to statutory for­
mulas". In practice, however, there is tremendous pressure for counties 
to provide monthly payments at the maximum level permitted by law. 
The budget proposes $4.4 million from the General Fund to provide a 
14.65 percent cost-of-living adjustment for IHSS payments to individuals 
who are already at the maximum. 

Because this increase partially accounts for the continued growth in 
expenditures of this program, amending current statute to bring the level 
of cost-of-living adjustments within the legislative budget process will give 
the Legislature more flexibility in (1) responding to high priorities when 
resources are scarce and (2) complying with the provisions of Article XIn 
B (Proposition 4) limiting state appropriations. We discuss several alter­
nate methods for calculating cost-of-living increases in our analysis of the 
AFDC and SSI/SSP programs (Items 309 and 310). 

We therefore recommend that legislation be enacted allowing the 
Legislature to adjust maximum monthly payments to In-Home Supportive 
Services recipients by a cost-of-living factor determined through the annu­
al budget process rather than automatically through statute. 

OTHER COUNTY SOCIAL SERVICES 

Proposed Budget 

The budget proposes a total amount of $199,444,340 for Other County 
Social Services in 1980-81. This is an increase of $10,383,060, or 5.2 percent, 
over 1979-80. This increase consists of $1,718,751 in county funds and 
$8,664,309 in additional federal funds. 

Program Definition 

In our Analysis of the 1979 Budget Bill we recommended the Legislature 
consider enacting legislation to more clearly define county-administered 
social services funded through Title XX. During the current year, the 
Department of Social Services is proposing regulations to redesign the 
Other County Social Services (OCSS) program to replace the nine man­
dated and fourteen optional services with three programs, consisting of 
eight services. The proposed program alignment includes (1) information 
and referral, (2) adult social services programs and (3) famlly and chil­
dren's services programs. The department has not yet determined what 
effect this program redesign will have on the delivery of existing social 
services. The Department of Finance and the Legislature should consider 
the program changes and related costs of this program redesign as a single 
package, as discussed earlier in this analysis. 



Item 312 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 927 

24-Hour Emergency Response System 

We recommend that Item 312 be reduced by $5 million from the Gen­
eral Fund returning the 24-hour emergency response system to a funding 
pattern comparable to other components of the Other County Social Serv­
ices program. 

Budget Proposal. The budget proposes $10,572,426 for the provision of 
a statewide 24-hour emergency response system for prevention of child 
abuse and neglect, of which $5 million is from the General Fund, $2,929,-
319 is from federal funds, and $2,643,107 is from county funds. This repre­
sents an increase of $3,905,759 ($2,929,319 in federal funds and $976,440 in 
county funds), or 58 percent, over estimated 1979-80 expenditures. 

Background. State funds for the 24-hour emergency response system 
were first made available in the current year. The 1979 Budget Act includ­
ed a $5 million General Fund appropriation to augment existing local child 
protective services supported by state, county and federal funds from 
Title XX and Title IV-B of the Social Security Act. The funds were to be 
matched by $1,666,667 in county funds. The primary objectives of the new 
appropriation were to provide and publicize toll-free emergency tele­
phone lines and enable prompt social worker response to reports of child 
abuse and neglect. 

The Supplemental Report of the 1979 Budget Act requested the Depart­
ment of Social Services to submit (1) a plan for the implementation of the 
24-hour emergency response system by September 15, 1979, and (2) a 
report of the preliminary program impact resulting from this augmenta­
tion by April 1, 1980. 
. System Implementation. In order to participate in this program, coun­
ties were required to provide a 25 percent match for available General 
Fund dollars. Each participating county was also required to submit a plan 
detailing its existing child protection program and its proposed use of 
24-hour response system funds for providing (1) the basic response system 
and (2) backup services, which may include emergency caretakers and 
homemakers, followup treatment and emergency shelter. 

According to a December 30, 1979, update of information provided in 
the department's September 15, 1979 plan, 43 county plans had been 
approved, 4 counties had been granted conditional approval, and 11 coun­
ties had either not submitted their plans, declined.the offer· of additional 
state funding or had their plans rejected by the department. 

Table 13 displays the planned use of 1979-80 emergency response funds 
in the six counties receiving the largest allocations, and in other counties 
with approved and conditionally approved plans. The table shows that 
$3,856,425, or 77 percent, of the original $5 million General Fund appro­
priation is planned to be used by counties for the basic response system. 
The remainder is either planned to be used for back-up services ($926,-
343), or is unallocated ($217,232). 



928 / HEALTH AND WELFARE 

SOCIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS-Continued 

Table 13 

Alameda .... 
Contra 

Costa ........ 
Los Angeles 
Orange ........ 
San Diego .. 
Santa Clara 
Other 

counties 

Totals ...... 

Selected Counties Projected Expenditures for 
the 24-Hour Emergency Response System by Expected Use 

1979-80° 
Basic SJ!!tem Back-Ue. Services 

State County Total State County Total 
$225,023 $75,001 $300,004 

105,618 35,201 140,819 $32,250 $10,750 $43,000 
844,056 281,352 1,125,408 685,586 228,528 914,114 
344,872 114,957 459,829 74,250 24,750 99,000 
377,817 125,938 503,755 
291,072 97,024 388,096 

1,667,967 558,391 2,226,378 134,257 44,753 179,010 
$3,856,425 b $1,287,864 $5,144,289 $926,343 b $308,781 $1,235,124 

Item 312 

Totals 
$300,004 

183,819 
2,039,522 

558,829 
503,755 
388,096 

2,405,388 
.. $6,379,413 

a Source: Department of Social Services, December 1979 
b Because some counties did not submit plans and therefore did not receive allocations, projected expendi­

tures of General Fund 24-hour emergency response system funds for the basic system and for back-up 
services do not total to $5 million. Unallocated funds total $217,232. 

Our analysis indicates that continued General Fund support of this 
program is inappropriate. . . .. .. 

First, there is no specific statutory authority for this program. Theregu­
lations developed by the department for implementing this response sys­
tem cite Sections 10553 and 16502 oftheWelfare and Institutions Code.as 
the department's statutory authority. These sections, however, do not 
address a 24-hour response system, or an expanded state role in the other 
county social services program. Instead, they establish the Diiector of the 
Department of Social Services' authority to promulgate regulations for the 
administration of social services programs and establish the overall child 
protective services program in California. 

Second, the departments reporting system cannot yet produce infor­
mation on the number of referrals, dispensation of casesractual prevention 
of family separations, or actual expenditures. Therefore, no analytical basis 
currently exists to determine the effectiveness of funds spent on the 24-
hour response system in 1979-80. 

Third, the allocation method is deficient. According to the department, 
the allocation method used in 1979-80 probably will be used in 1980-81. 
This allocation method does not take into account funds available from 
other sources in considering the counties' need for 24-houremergency 
funds. For example, in 1979-80, there was approximately $120 million 
available to the counties for program~ addressing child abuse, neglect and 
protection, such as the 24-hour response system ($4.1 million through Title 
IV-B and $116 million through Title XX) .If an improved response system 
is identified by counties as an important need, counties should be required 
to use available resources for that service, as they are for other aspects of 
the Other County Social Services program. 

Fourth, new federal funds should be used to replacfutate funds for this· 
activity. Both versions of HR 3434 propose to amend Title XX and Title 
IV-B of the Social Security Act and increase funds available to the states 
for children's protective and welfare services. If this billisenacted, the 
department anticipates an $80 million increase ih federal funds for other 



Item 312 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 929 

county social services, of which children's protective services are a major 
part. Of the $80 million increase, the budget proposes t9 use $2,929,319 for 
the 24-hour response system. The 24-hour emergency response system 
should appropriately be (a) included in the expanded children's services 
proposed to meet the objectives of HR 3434 and (b) supported entirely 
on the basis of 75 percent federal/25 percent county funds as are other 
components of the Other County Social Services program. 

For these reasons, we recommend that General Fund support for the 
24-hour emergency response system be deleted. Adoption of this recom­
mendation would return the response system to a funding pattern com­
parable to other social services programs and result in a General Fund 
savings of $5 million. This recommendation would leave $5,572,426 budg­
eted for the 24-hour emergency response system. This amount would be 
sufficient to continue the basic system. If counties choose to provide back­
up services, it is appropriate that funds included in the budget for other 
county social services and child welfare services be used in lieu of con­
tinued General Fund support. As noted earlier, over $120 million is avail­
able to the counties for programs addressing child abuse, neglect and 
protection, allowing counties ample flexibility to fund back-up services. 

OTHER SOCIAL SERVICE ACTIVITIES 

Community Care Licensing 

Community care facilities provide nonmedical residential care, day 
care, or homefinding services for children and adults. The Community 
Care Facilities Act of 1973 (Health and Safety Code, Section 1500 et. seq.) 
established minimum standards of care and services in community care 
facilities and for the licensing and evaluation of the facilities. The Depart­
ment of Social Services develops regulations, conducts facilities evalua­
tion, and contracts with counties to license and evaluate community care 
facilities. 

In 1979-80,48 counties contracted with the state to license approximate­
ly 70 percent of all community care facilities in California. About 90 per­
cent of the county-licensed facilities are family day care or foster homes 
for children. The Department of Social Services is responsible for assuring 
the performance of county licensing agencies, and it also directly licenses 
about 26 percent of the state's community care facilities. Expenditures for 
direct state facilities evaluation are included in Item 309, Departmental 
Support. 

Current Year Deficit The department estimates that current year 
expenditures for community care licensing will exceed appropriations by 
$275,224. Current year expenditures for county-administered community 
care licensing will exceed the amount budgeted in the 1979 Budget Act 
by $378,724, or 2.8 percent. This is the result of (1) increased expenditures 
of $196,032 to cover higher-than-anticipated cost-of-living salary increases 
for county staff, (2) $68,292 for the implementation of several regulations 
during 1979-80, and (3) a net increase of $114,400 to implement family day 
care registration pilot projects authorized by Chapter 1063, Statutes of 
1978 (AB 1368). Chapter 1063 appropriated $112,000 from the General 
Fund and transferred $8,500 originally budgeted for county licensing in 
the local assistance budget item to the departmental support budget item. 



930 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 312 

SOCIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS-Continued 

The net effect of these adjustments is a current deficit of $275,224. The 
department has not yet advised the Legislature how it intends to fund the 
community care licensing deficit in the current year. 

Budget Year Increase. The budget proposes $16,857,400 from the Gen­
eral Fund to support facilities evaluation and licensing by counties under 
contract with the Department of Social Services. This is an increase of 
$3,302,908, or 24.4 percent, over estimated 1979-80 expenditures. 

This proposed $3.3 million increase is composed of (a) $1,537,600 for 
cost-of-living increases to county licensing staff, (b) $514,808for the im­
plementation of new regulations, including the family day care registra­
tion pilot project, (c) $770,500 for an anticipated 6.4 percent increase in 
the· number of licensed facilities and (d) $480,000 for increased grants to 
counties based on the implementation of a revised cost allocation formula. 

Revised Allocation Procedure 

We withhold recommendation on a proposed community car,e licensing 
increase of $523,200 pending receipt of (a) the Management Analysis 
Bureau s workload study and (b) an explanation of how the study was used 
to determine the proposed county allocations. 

Current Allocation Method The existing procedure for allocating 
funds to counties which perform facilities evaluation is based on an esti­
mate of each county's annual costs for fiscal year 1978-79, adjusted for (a) 
estimated increases in the number of facilities licensed, (b) costs of special 
requirements and (c) a 6.7 percent cost~of-living increase. This procedure 
perpetuates existing variations in licensing costs among counties. For ex­
ample, 1979-80 allocations to the 48 contracting counties allowed a varia­
tion in average cost per license from $49 to $1,037, and a variation in hours 
spent per license from 3 to 42. Table 14 displays the variation permitted 
under the current allocation procedure. The counties selected are the five 
largest and five smallest counties in the state. 

Table 14 
Facilities Evaluation 

Estimated Costs per License 
Selected Counties 

Based on 1979-80 Allocation 

Average 
Monthly 

Number of 
Facilities 
Licensed 

July-Dec. 1978 
Alameda............................................................ 1,931 
Almador............................................................ 35 
Contra Costa.................................................... 424 
Del Norte ........................................................ 76 
Los Angeles...................................................... 7,361 
Mariposa .......................................................... 12 
Modoc................................................................ 18 
San Diego ........................................................ 3,129 
Santa Clara ...................................................... 2,676 
Tuolumne ........................................................ 42 

1979.;.,go 
Allocation 

$969,187 
5,749 

352,487 
6,934 

3,158,174 
6,393 
1,339 

1,103,886 
1,498,886 

$7,840 

Estimated 
1979.;.,go 

A verage Cost 
per License a 

$428.77 
116.38 

1,036.80 
88.82 

433.88 
494.16 

48.90 
309.34 
502.64 
249.20 

Estimated 
Number 
of Hours 

Spentper 
License 

14.5 
7.8 

42.8 
5.1 

19;1 
29.0 

3.0 
12.1 
23.6 
15.1 

a This column was derived by multiplying the estimated number of hours spent per liceilse in 1979-80 by 
the estimated cost per hour in 1979-80. 



Item 312 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 931 

Proposed Allocation Method. The proposed allocation method will use 
workload standards developed by the department's Management Analysis 
Bureau in a study of state licensing staff. The department advises that the 
revised allocation formula, which it intends to use on a temporary basis, 
is based on annual workload standards of 150 licensed day care facilities 
or 75 licensed residential care facilities per evaluator. We have been una­
ble to verify the appropriateness of the 150 and 75 caseload assignments 
because the Management Analysis Bureau study has not been released. 
Without reviewing this workload study, we have no analytical basis on 
which to evaluate the revised allocation method and the increased costs 
associated with it. 

Pending receipt of (a) the Management Analysis Bureau's study and 
(b) an explanation of how the study was used to determine the proposed 
allocations, we withhold recommendation on the proposed increase of 
$523,200 ($480,000 for additional evaluation costs and $43,200 for a related 
9 percent cost-of-living adjustment). 

Adoptions 

The Department of Social Services administers a statewide program of 
services to parents who wish to place children for adoption and to persons 
who wish to adopt. Adoptive services are provided through three state 
district offices, 28 county adoption agencies and a variety of private agen­
cies. There are three major adoption programs: (1) relinquishment adop­
tions, the freeing of a child from parental custody and placement in an 
adoptive home; (2) independent adoptions, cases in which the natural 
parents and the adoptive parents agree on placement without extensive 
assistance from an adoption agency; and (3) intercountry adoptions in­
volving children from countries other than the United States. 
t;The adoptions program is primarily supported from the General Fund 

with the exception of a maximum fee of $500 collected from adoptive 
parents. The General Fund supports case work provided by the state and 
by county agencies, and reimburses private adoption agencies for place­
ment of hard-to-place children. 

Current-Year Deficiency. The total expected adoptions deficit in 1979 
-80 is $1,701,870, consisting of $1,443,500 for increased caseload, $272,070 
for the higher cost-of-living adjustment, $8,000 for increased reimburse­
ments to private adoption agencies as a result of the enactment of Chapter 
489, Statutes of 1979 (AB 296), and an offsetting increase in fees of $21,700. 

Estimated expenditures for the adoptions program exceed the amount 
budgeted in the 1979-80 Budget Act for two major reasons. First, projec­
tions of current year caseload estimates have been revised to show growth 
in adoptive placements. Second, counties were allowed to increase the 
salaries of their employees by a 7.4 percent, which is higher than the 6.0 
percent increase originally budgeted. This resulted from a court ruling on 
county employee collective bargaining. 

The department has not yet advised the Legislature how it intends to 



932 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 312 

SOCIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS-Continued 

fund the proposed adoptions deficit in the current year. 
1 

Budget Proposal The budget proposes $17,584,043 to support the state 
adoptions programs in 1980-81, which is an increase of $2,312,343, or 15.1 . 
percent, over estimated current year expenditures. This increase consists 
of (a) $773,110 for a 5.4 percent increase in the number of placements, (b) 
$64,900 for continuation of 1979-80 cost-of-living increases for the addition­
al caseload, (c) $1,469,043 for 1980-81cost-of-living increases for county 
staff, (d) an offsetting increase in fees of $2,700, and (e) $8,000 for reim­
bursements to private adoption agencies for placing "hard to place" chil­
dren. 

No Caseload Increase Expected 

We recommend funds budgeted for a 5.4 percent growth in the number 
of adoptive placements be deleted, for a General Fund savings of $982,588. 

Background. The number of adoptive placements is controlled by the 
availability of resources, the time limits placed on various phases of the 
adoption process, and the number of available adoptive children. For 
example, the final outcome of federal court rulings on Medi-Cal funded 
abortions may ultimately affect the number of children available for adop­
tion. 

The state is required by statute to reimburse counties for delivering 
adoption services. The state, however, may specify allowable county costs. 
The Legislature is not required to increase funding for the adoptions 
program when caseload increases as it must under entitlement programs. 

No Increase in Adoptive Placements. The budget estimates adoptive 
placements will increase during 1980-81 by 5.4 percent over 1979-80, 
based on the assumption that the number of placements will grow at a 
steady rate throughout 1979-80 and 1980-81. Our analysis of the number 
of adoptive placements since 1974-75 indicates that there have been er­
ratic increases and declines in the number of adoptive placements. 

Chart 2 displays the trend in adoptive placements since 1974-75. The 
1979-80 and 1980-81 projections of the Department of Social Services and 
the Legislative Analyst are also shown. This chart illustrates the cyclical 
nature of adoptive placements. In all five fiscal years shown, the fourth 
quarter exhibited a dramatic increase in placements. However, the fourth 
quarter increases have not reversed an overall decline in the number of 
adoptive placements since 1974-75. The data shown on Chart 2 do not 
support the conclusion that the number of adoptive placements will in­
crease in a straight line growth trend in 1980-81 as proposed by the depart­
ment. Based on the data for the 1974-75 through 1978-79 period, we 
conclude that the number of adoptive placements will remain the same 
or decrease during 1980-81. Table 15 shows the anhual placement totals 
for the same period. . 

Because data provided by the department do not support an expected 
increase in the number of adoptive placements, we recommend funds 
budgeted for a 5.4 percent caseload increase be deleted, and instead rec­
ommend that funds be budgeted at the caseload level justified by our 
analysis. This will result in a General Fund savings of $982,588. This 



Item 312 

900 

N 
U 
M800 
B 
E 
R 

o 
F 

P 700 
L 
A 
C 
E 
M 
E 
N 600 
T 
S 

HEALTH AND WELFARE / 933 

Chart 2 
Total Adoption Placements 

By Quarter 
1974-75 to 1980-81 

Proposed in Budget 

" ..... "j ./ , 
1'/ , 

" /'~ , 
'\ ./ II I '" /' '\ , \ \,." , \ , 

\ ,\ , 
\ ,\ ..... , I 
\ ,'" \ I \ ,,, I' I \ / \ I \ , 

v \1 V 
v 

Analyst's 
Projection 

/ 

'soo -'-----~----------------~----~--
1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80. 1980-81 

(projected) (projected) 1974-75 

Table 15 
Number of Annual Adoption Placements 

1974-75 to 1980-81 
Totaf Almuaf 

Adoption Placements " 

1974-75 .......................................................................................................................................................... 3,'}Jj7 
1975-76 .......................................................................................................................................................... 3,071 
1976-77 ............................................................................................................................................ ,............. 2,709 
1977-78 .......................................................................................................................................................... 2,396 
1978-79 .......................................................................................................................................................... 2,545 
1979-80 (Department of Social Services) ............................................................................................ 2,715 

(Legislative Analyst) ................................................................................................................ 2,550 
1980-'81 (Department of Social Services) ............................................................................................ 2,862 

(Legislative Analyst) ................................................................................................................ 2,703 

amount consists of two parts: (a) a reduction of $836,148 in basic program 
costs arrived at by applying our estimate of the number of placements to 
the department's unit cost of $5,263 per phi-cement, and (b) a reduction 



934 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 312 

SOCIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS-Continued 

of $146,440 in funds budgeted for 1979-80 and 1980-81 cost-of-living in­
creases for the unsubstantiated caseload growth. 

Rape Victim Counseling Centers-Additional Funds Not Needed 

We recommend that the department implement a uniform contract 
period for rape victim counseling centers that corresponds with the state 
fiscal year, for a General Fund savings in the budget year of $135,050. 

Background Chapter 1312, Statutes of 1978, appropriated $100,000 for 
the 1978-79 fiscal year to support local rape victim counseling centers and 
to encourage the establishment of new centers. The Legislature appro­
priated an additional $200,000 in Item 288.1 of the Budget Act to continue 
the program in 1979-80. 

Delayed Implementation of Item 288.1. The department advises that 
it will use the $200,000 Budget Act appropriation to provide grants to 36 
centers in the current year. Of the 36 centers, 20 are centers which did 
not receive grants in 1978-79. 

Because of a delay in processing proposals and negotiating grant agree­
ments with the centers, the department advises that the 20 new centers 
will not begin operation until February 1, 1980. The 16 continuing centers 
will begin their second year of funding in late March 1980. As a result of 
this delay, the department anticipates that only $76,092 of the $200,000 
appropriation will actually be spent durfug 1979-80. The remaining $123,-
908 will be encumbered in 1979-80 but will actually be tlsed to continue 
the centers through a portion of the 1980-81 fiscal year. 

Budget Proposal. The budget proposes $218,000 from the General 
Fund to continue funding for the centers for an additional 12 months. 
Because the current year contract cycle for this program will not.oend until 
January 31, 1981 for the 20 new centers and March 31, 1981 for the 16 
continuing centers, the budget needs to appropriate funds for only five 
and three months respectively in order to continue all centers through the 
end of fiscal year 1980-81. The amount required to fund the existing 36 
centers through the end of fiscal year 1980-81 with a 9 percent cost of 
living adjustment is $82,950. We therefore recommend a General Fund 
reduction of $135,050. In order to prevent this problem from recurring in 
the future, we further recommend that the department implement a 
uniform contract period which corresponds with the state fiscal year. 

Licensed Maternity Care Homes-Budget Inclusion Needed 

We recommend that (1) legislation be enacted to appropriate funds for 
this program in the annual budget process and (2) Budget Act language 
be added to appropriate $2,112,000 in lieu of Section 16151 of the Welfare 
and Institutions Code, for a General Fund savings of $81,400. 

Legislative History. Chapter 1190, Statutes of 1977, the Pregnancy 
Freedom of Choice Act, established the Licensed Maternity Care Homes 
program. This act is designed to provide pregnant unmarried women, 
under the age of 21, the choice between interrupted pregnancy and full­
term pregnancy by providing counseling and residential treatment serv­
ices through licensed, nonprofit maternity homes. The act appropriated 



Item 312 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 935 

$1.2 million for anticipated half-year costs in 1977-78. The statute further 
provided for a $2.4 million annual continuing appropriation to carry out 
the provisions of this program. 

Program Administration. The department executed its first set of con­
tracts with nine licensed maternity care homes in September 1978. The 
contracts stipulate the number of individuals the homes expect to serve 
and the monthly rate the state will pay for each individual residing in the 
homes. 

Monthly Rates. The enabling legislation established a monthly rate of 
$965 and provided that the department could increase the rate by as much 
as 10 percent each July 1. The 1979--80 rate increase allowed a maximum 
monthly payment of $1,062 and the 1980--81 rate increase will allow a 
maximum monthly payment of $1,168. In 1980--81, three of the nine con­
tractors, serving approximately 23 percent of the caseload, will not charge 
the maximum rate. 

BudgetProposai. The budget indicates that the department wiUspend 
_$2,193,400 in funds continuously appropriated by the Welfare and Institu­
tions Code for the licensed materntiy care home program in 1980--81. This 
is an increase of $214,700 or 10.85 percent over current year contracted 
expenditures. This increase is due to a 10.85 percent cost-of-living adjust­
ment. 

Our analysis indicates that th() Legislature would have (1) a greater 
degree of program review and fiscal control and (2) more budgetary 
flexibility if legislation was enacted to fund this prograIIl in the annual 
bud.get process, rather than through a continuous statutory appropriation. 

Expenditures will Surpass Appropriation. Each year, the amount 
spent on maternity care programs increases as a result of the .10 percent 
rate increase authorized by the statute. Table 16 displays alternative ex­
penditure trends for 1979--80 through 1982--83 based on four different 
assumptions: 1) increasing each contractor's rate by 10 percent per year, 
(2) increasing the proposed 1980--81 total funding level by 10 percent 
annually, (3) increasing the 1979--80 contract amount by 10 percent annu~ 
ally, and (4) increasing estimated expenditures by 10 percent annually. 
Regardless of the methodology employed, Table 16 indicates resource 
requirements for this program will exceed the statutory appropriation by 
1982--83. 

Table 16 

Licensed Maternity Care Homes 
Alternative Expenditure Trends 

197940 to 1982-83 

Assumptions' Estimated Proposed 
1979-80 1980-81 

1. Contractor's rates and caseloads .. $1,978,719 $2,070,499 
2. Governor's 1980-81 Budget ............ 1,978,719 2,193,400 
3. 1979-80 Contract amounts .............. 1,978,719 2,176,590 
4. 1979-80 Estimated expenditures .. 1,850,000 2,112,000 

• Each of the assumpti.ons are increased by 10 percent annually. 

Projected Projected 
1981-82 1982-83 

$2,277,548 $2,505,303 
2,412,740 
2,394,249 2,633,674 
2,323,200 2,555,520 

Because (1) it is likely that this program will reach its funding limit in 



936 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 312 

SOCIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS-Continued 

the next year or two, and (2) the budget process allows the Legislature 
the greatest degree of flexibility for assessing need and determining 
spending priorities, we recommend that legislation be enacted to include 
funding for this program in the annual budget process. 

Budget Act Language Needed The budget indicates that the depart­
mentwill spend $2,193,400 for this program. Because this amount is less 
than that appropriated in Section 16151 of the Welfare and Institutions 
Code (Chapter 1190, Statutes of 1977), Legislative Counsel advises that 
the Budget Act should include language making an appropriation in the 
Budget Act "in lieu of statutory appropriations." 

Overbudgeting for 1980-81. The total expenditure proposed for this 
program in the 1980-81 budget, $2,193,400, was derived by applying a 10.85 
percent price increase directly to the total 1979-80 contract amount. This 
methodology overlooks (1) the statutory requirement that price increases 
be applied to monthly rates per client and not to the total expenditure 
level, (2) homes serving 23 percent of th~ caseload will increase their rates 
by less than 10 percent in 1980-81, (3) total expenditures in 1978-79 were 
less than the total contract amount, and (4) total expenditures in 1979-80 
are estimated to be less than the total contracted amount for the current 
year. 

Based on the current, stable caseloads of contractors, we estimate pro­
gram requirements of $2,070,499 in the budget year. Alternatively, the 
highest reasonable estimate of program expenditure:> in 1980-81 is 
$2,112,000, based on estimated current year expenditures. 

We recommend that language be added to Item 312 to appropriate 
$2,112,000 for the Licensed Maternity Care Home program in lieu of funds 
appropriated by Section 16151 of the Welfare and Institutions Code. The 
adoption of the following language will result in a General Fund savings 
in 1980-81 of $81,400: 

"Provided further that $2,112,000 appropriated for the Licensed Mater­
nity Care Home program is made in lieu of Section 16151 of the Welfare 
and Institutions Code;" 

Social Services for Indochinese Refugees 

The Governor's Budget proposes $29,039,600 in federal funds for social 
services to Indochinese refugees. This is an ~ncrease of $10,380,300 or 66.3 
percent over estimated current year expenditures. The funds will be used 
to continue contracts with private agencies providing social services, job 
placement, and training in English as a second language ($20,575,500) and 
to support social services provided to refugees by county welfare depart­
ments ($8,464,100). 

Continued Federal Funding. The Indochinese Refugee Assistance 
Program (IRAP) provides federal funds to states and directly to providers 
for cash assistance, medical assistance and social services to refugees. The 
Cambodian Relief Act (PL 96-110) assured 100 percent federal funding for 
IRAP until September 30, 1981. 

Program Growth. In 1978-79, the Department of Social Services had 
contractual agreements with approximately 20 private agencies for IRAP. 



Item 312 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 937 

During 1979-80 the number increased to over 40. In order to administer 
the contracts and perform other functions related to lRAP, the depart­
ment has requested 16.5 new positions which are discussed in Item 309 of 
our analysis. 

WIN Social Services 

The budget proposes $635,500 from the General Fund to provide child 
care costs for participants in the Work Incentive (WIN) program. This is 
an increase of $226,200, or 55.2 percent, over 1979-80 expenditures for this 
program. The increase includes: (1) $70,154 to provide a 10 percent state 
match for a special welfare reform pilot in Long Beach and (2) $156,046 
for caseload growth and cost-of-living increases. 

Total proposed funds for WIN ($19,725,400) include (1) $635,500 from 
the General Fund for child care, (2) $5,719,300 in federal funds for child 
care and (3) $12,033,500 in federal funds and $1,337,100 in county funds for 
t4e cost of administering WIN separate administrative units (SAUs). WIN 
SAUs are a(,iministered by.county welfare departments to provide social 
services to AFDC recipients who register and participate in employment 
or training through the WIN program. 

Demonstration Programs 

.The plldget proposes $3,511,905 from the General Fund for demonstra­
tionprograrns,which is a decrease of $132,846, or 3.6 percent, from 1979-80 
estimated expenditures. The net decrease consists of a decrease of 
$1,630,391 resulting from project terminations offset by an increase of 
$1,497,545 for three remaining projects. The total amount proposed for. 
demo.nstration programs is $3,880,998,including $100,000 in county funds 
and $;269,093 in federal funds .. 

Four projects will be funded through three demonstration programs. 
First;~tan IHSS project will receh'e $118,265 for a third year to develop a 
model for making "equitable" needs assessments. Second, Multipurpose 
Senior Services Project funds not spent during 1979-80 ($1,493,640) will be 
carried forward for a third year. This project is discussed in our analysis 
of Item 35. Third, projects in San Mateo. and Shasta counties authorized 
by the Family Protection Act (Chapter 21, Statutes of 1977) will be funded 
at $1.9 million including $125,000 for state administration costs. These 
projects will be completed on June 30, 1981. 



938 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 313 

Department of Social Services 

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION OF WELFARE PROGRAMS 

Item 313 from the General 
Fund Budget p. HW 152 

Requested 1980-81 .......................................................................... $101,146,100 
Estimated 1979-80............................................................................ 95,397,811 
Actual 1978-79 .................................................................................. 187,714,891 

Requested increase $5,748,289 (+6.0 percent) 
Total recommended reduction .................................................... $20,909,371 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

L Administrative Costs for Cash Assistance Programs. Rec­
ommend that federal funds in item 313 be increased by 
$6,900,700 and that federal funds in Item 311 (special adult 
programs) be reduced by a similar amount. 

2. Fiscal Sanctions for High Error Rates. Reduce by $2~909,37J. 
Recommend: 
a. Reduction of $20,909,371 from the General Fund to 

recover state funds misspent by counties with error rates 
above 4 percent for the quality control period October 
1978-March 1979. 

b. The reduction of $20,909,371 be scheduled in Item 313 
under AFDC Administration. 

c. Control language requiring thatthe General Fund alloca­
tion to each county be reduced by the amount of state 
funds the county misspent for October 1978-March 1979. 

d. Legislation be enacted requiring that fiscal sanctions be 
applied against counties with high error rates in order to 
recover state funds misspent by counties. 

e. Department develop a plan, prior to budget hearings, for 
improving the reliability of its quality control error rate 
data. 

3. Child Support Enforcement Program. Recommend that 
(Legislation be enacted which allows the state and counties 
to recover their administrative costs for child support en­
forcement services provided to non welfare recipients. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

Analysis 
page 

940 

941 

947 

This item contains the General Fund appropriation for the state's share 
of costs incurred by the counties for administering: (a) the AFDC pro­
gram, (b) the Child Support Enforcement program, (c) the Food Stamp 
program, and (d) special benefits and emergency payment programs for 
aged, blind and disabled recipients. The costs for training county eligibility 
and nonservice staff also are shown in this item. 



Table 1 
Expenditures for County Welfare Department Administration 

1979-80 and 1980-81 

Estimated J!J79..8() Prooosed J980-8J 

Program Federal State County Total Federal State County ToM 
AFDe administration ......... ; ...... $125,997,200 $62,713,900 $62,713,800 $251,424,900 $140,553,1XMl $68,616,200 $68,616;500 $UT,785,700 
Food stamp administration ...... 35,155,600 17,577,400 17,577,500 70,310,500 32,484,400 16,199,500 16,199,500 64,883,400 
Child support enforcement ad-

ministration: 
Welfare ...................................... 45,130,500 15,043,500 6O,174,1XMl 49,192;300 16,397,400 65,589,700 
Nonwelfare .............................. 11,813,900 3,938,1XMl 15,751,900 12,877,200 4,292,400 . 17,169,600 

Administration of special adult 
programs .............................. 23,900 2,327,800 21,1XMl 2,372,700 2,537,400 22,900 2,560,300 

Staff training ................................ 5,415,232 964,811 840,300 7,220,343 5,495,200 915,800 915,900 7,326,900 
Totals .................................... $211,722,432 $95,397,811 $100,134,100 $407,254,343 $227,724,900 $101,146,100 $106,444,600 $435,315,600 

Percent CiJange 
Federal State County Total 

11.6% 9.4% 9.4% 10.5% 
-7.6 -7.8 -7.8 -7.7 

9.0 9.0 9.0 
9.0 9.0 9.0 

9.0 9.0 7.9 
1.5 -5.1 9.0 1.5 
7.6% 6.0% 6.3% 6.9% 

I-< ,..,. 
(t) 

8 
c.J ..-
c.J 

0:: 
~ 
E:; 

.0:: 

~ 

i 
....... 

a 



940 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 313 

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION OF WELFARE PROGRAMS-Continued 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

The budget proposes an appropriation of $101,146,100 from the General 
Fund as the state share of county administration of welfare programs in 
1980-81. This is an incr:ease of $5,748,289, or 6.0 percent, over estimated 
current year expenditures. 

Totalexpenditures of $435,315,600 are proposed for county administra­
tion of welfare programs in 1980-81. This is an increase of $28,061,257, or 
6.9 percent, over estimated current year expenditures. Table 1 shows the 
total expenditures for county welfare administrative costs. 

Table 2 shows the proposed changes in General Fund expenditures for 
county administration of welfare programs. The largest General Fund 
increase is $8,267,800 to provide a 9 percent cost-of-living increase for 
county welfare departments. This is offset by estimated savings of $2,905,-
200 in the administration of the Food Stamp program due to a projected 
decrease in Food Stamp caseload. 

Table 2 
Proposed 1980-81 General Fund Changes 

For County Welfare Department Administration 

Cost 
1979-80 Current Year Revised ...................................................................................................... .. 
Baseline Adjustments: 

A. -AFDC Administration 
1. 9 percent cost-of·living for 1980-81 .............................................................................. .. $5,582,800 
2. Adjust 1979-80 cost -of-living for caseload .................................................................. .. 206,200 
3. Other adjustments ............................................................................................................ .. 113,300 

Total .............................................................................................................................. ; .... . 
B. Food stamp administration 

1. 9 percent cost-of-Iiving for 1980-81 .............................................................................. .. 1,336,500 
2. Adjust 1979-80 cost-of-living for caseload .................................................................. .. -57,300 
3. Projected caseload decrease ........................................................................................... . -2,905,200 
4. Indochinese refugee administrative costs .................................................................. .. 276,800 
5. Other adjustments ............................................................................................................. . -28,700 

Total .................................................................................................................................. .. 
C. Child support enforcement-Nonwelfare recipients 

1. 9 percent cost-of-Iiving for 1980-81 .............................................................................. .. 
D. Administration of special adult programs 

1. 9 percent cost -of-living for 1980-81 .............................................................................. .. 
E. Staff training 

1. 9 percent cost-of-Iiving .................................................................................................... .. $75,600 
2. Nonrecurring expense-training of county fair hearing representatives .......... .. -124,611 

Total .................................................................................................................................. .. 

F. Total budget increase ............................................................................................................ .. 

G. General Fund Expenditures ................................................................................................ .. 

Total 
$95,397,811 

$5,902,300 

$-1,377,900 

$1,063,300 

$209,600 

$-49,011 

($5,748,289) 

$101,146,100 

Scheduling of Federal Funds for County Welfare Department Administrative Costs 

We recommend that federal funds for county welfare administrative 
costs scheduled in Item 313 be increased by $6,900,700 and that federal 
funds for county administrative costs in Item 311 (special adult programs) 
be reduced by $6,900,700. " 



Item 313 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 941 

Item 311 contains $6,900,700 in federal funds for county administrative 
costs related to two refugee programs: (1) Indochinese refugees and (2) 
Cuban refugees. In our analysis of Item 311, we recommend that the funds 
be budgeted in Item 313 because this item contains the funds for county 
welfare administrative costs. Thus, in order to facilitate legislative review, 
we recommend that federal funds in Item 313 be increased by $6,900,700 
to reflect the reduction in federal funds in Item 311. 

Fiscal Sanctions for High Error Rates 

We recommend: 
a. Reduction of $2{),909,371 from the General Fund to recover state 

funds misspent by counties with error rates above 4 percent for the 
quality control period October 1978-March 1979. 

b. The reducti.on of $2{),909,371 be scheduled in Item 313 under 
AFDC Administration. 

c. Control language requiring that the General Fund allocation to 
each county be reduced by the amount of state funds the county 
misspent for October 1978-March 1979. 

d. Legislation be enacted requiring that fiscal sanctions be applied 
against counties with high error rates in order to recover state 
funds misspent by counties. 

e. Department develop a plan, prior to budget hearings, for improv­
ing the reliability of its quality control error rate data. 

Historically, California's error rates for the administration ofthe AFDC 
program have been among the lowest of all states. In addition, California 
has had one of the lowest error rates among states that have large case­
loads. For example, for the period of January through June 1978, Califor­
nia's payment error rate was 4.3 percent; New York's was 13.0 percent; 
Pennsylvania's was 16.1 percent; and Illinois' was 19.5 percent. California's 
low error rates were achieved at a time when the counties were paying 
approximately 16 percent of the costs for AFDC grants. 

Fiscal Sanction Provisions of SB 154. As a result of passage of SB 154, 
the state assumed the county costs for AFDC grants during 1978-79 while 
the counties continued to administer the program. The act also contained 
language allowing the Director of the Department of Social Services to 
hold counties financially liable for excessive error rates in the administra­
tion of the AFDC program. In addition, the director was given the author­
ity to establish the error rate standard for which counties would be held 
fiscally liable. 

The department issued regulations establishing a 4 percent payment 
error rate for 1978-79. For fiscal sanction purposes, payment error rate was 
defined as payments to ineligible recipients and overpayments to eligible 
recipients. 

In order to determine the county error rates, the department augment­
ed its federally-required quality control sample of 1,200 cases by 3,800 cases 
for a total of 5,000 cases reviewed during each six-month reporting period. 
This provided a minimum sample of 120 cases for each of the 34 largest 
counties. These counties represent approximately 85 percent of the state­
wide caseload. 



P 
10";, 

E 9 
R 
C 8 

E 
7 

N 
T 6 

I 5 

N 
4 

E 3 

R 
R 

2 

0 
R 

Chart 1 
Statewide AFDC Payment Error Rates ,a 

January 1974 to March 1979 

-
-

-

9.8'X. 

Jan.­
June 74 

9.2'X. 

July­
Dec. 74 

8.4% 

Jan.­
june 75 

6.4'>" 

July­
Dec. 75 

5.2cY" 

Jan.­
June 76 

4.7f}{, 

July­
Dec. 76 

3.5CX) 

Jan.­
June 77 

3.9% 

July­
Dec. 77 

4.3% 

Jan.­
June 76 

5.5% 

3.7% 

Apr.- b Oct. 78-
Sept. 76 Mar. 79 

a'Combined payment error rates for overpayments and payments to ineligibles. 

b'Effective July 1,1978, federal quality control review periods were changed from January through June and July through December to 
Aprilthrough September and October. through March. 

(') ! 0 c: z ....... 

~ ::t: 
r:J J> > 

" ~ i: 
i ::t: 
0; ~ -I 0 :311 

~ J> 
-I r:J is r;;' z > 0 = "ft r:J 

~ 
m 
r-
"ft 
J> 
:311 
m 
'"0 
:311 
0 
(i) 
:311 
J> 
3: 

~ 
0 :s 
tt. 
:s 
c 
Z. 

~ ..... 
CD 
3 
c.:l 
~ 

c.:l 



Item 313 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 943 

The first complete quality control period for 1978-79 was October 1978 
through March 1979. The statewide. payment error rate for this period 
was 5.5 percent, as shown in Chart 1. This was an increase of 49 percent 
over the error rate for the previous reporting period. It was also I the 
highest error rate for the state during the last three years. This error rate 
represents misspent funds for a six"month period of $47,737,700, of which 
the federal government paid $23,590,500 and the state paid $24,147,200. 

Table 3 shows that among the 34 largest counties, the error rate ranged 
from a low of 0.8 percent in Kern County to a high of 10.7 percent in San 
Francisco County. Ten counties exceeded the statewide error rate of 5.5 
percent and 15 counties had error rates above the 4 percent standard set 
by the department. Of the 11 counties with the largest caseloads, six had 
error rates above the statewide average. 

Table 3 
Thirty-four Largest Counties 
AFDC Payment Error Rates 

October 1978 through March 1979 

Payment 
County Error Rate 

·San Francisco.......................................................................................................................................................................... 10.7% 
·San ·Diego ................................................................................................................................................................................ 9.5 
San Mateo ................................................................................................................................................................................ 8.5 

·Los Angeles ............................................................................................................................................................................ 7.4 
·Contra Costa .......................................................................................................................................................................... 7.3 
·San Bernardino ...................................................................................................................................................................... 7.3 
Sonoma .................................................................................................................................................................................... 7.2 
San Luis Obispo .................................................................................................................................................................... 6.6 

• Alameda .................................................................................................................................................................................. 5.9 
Marin........................................................................................................................................................................................ 5.7 
Statewide ................................................................................................................................................................................ 5.5 
Ventura .................................................................................................................................................................................... 5.1 

·Orange...................................................................................................................................................................................... 4.8 
Mendocino .............................................................................................................................................................................. 4.5 
Santa Barbara ........................................................................................................................................................................ 4.4 
Merced .................................................................................................................................................................................... 4.1 
Imperial.................................................................................................................................................................................... 4.0 
Monterey ................................................................................................................................................................................ 4.0 

·Fresno ............................................................ .......................................................................................................................... 3.9 
Kings ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 3.7 
Madera .................................................................................................................................................................................... 3.7 

·Santa· Clara .............................................................................................................................................................................. 3.6 
Shasta........................................................................................................................................................................................ 3.5 
Yolo .......................................................................................................................................................................................... 3.4 
San Joaquin.............................................................................................................................................................................. 3.3 
Santa Cruz .............................................................................................................................................................................. 3.3 

·Riverside ...................................................................................................................................... ......................................... 3.2 
Solano ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 2.9 

·Sacramento............................................................................................................................................................................... 2.4 
Tulare ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 1.9 
Butte ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 1.7 
Humboldt ................................................................................................................................................................................ 1.4 
Stanislaus.................................................................................................................................................................................. 1.4 
yuba.......................................................................................................................................................................................... 0.9 
Kern.......................................................................................................................................................................................... 0.8 
* Eleven largest counties. Source: Department of Social Services. 



944 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ·Item 313 

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION OF WELFARE PROGRAMS-Continued 

Fiscal Sanction Provisions of AB 8. AB 8 contains language allowing 
the director to apply fiscal sanctions against counties for high error rates 
in 1979-80 and subsequent years. In addition, Chapter 1133, Statutes of 
1979 (AB 339), requires the director to notify the Joint Legislative Budget 
Committee by January 30, 1980, of the error rate standard to be· in effect 
during 1979-80. The act requires that beginning with fiscal year 1980-81, 
the error rate standard shall be established in the budget. 

Will Fiscal Sanctions Be Applied? We asked the department inJanuary 
1980 if it planned to apply fiscal sanctions against counties with high error 
rates. The department responded that it would not sanction counties for 
the first two quality control periods (October 1978-March 1979 and April 
1979-September 1979). The department indicated that sanctions might be. 
applied during the third quality control period of October 1979-March 
1980. 

The departmeIit cited the following reasons for not exercising its sanc­
tion authority. First, the increased error rates during 1978-79 could be 
partially due to low morale among county welfare employees, who at the 
time thought they would not receive cost-of-living increases during 1978-
79 due to the passage of Proposition 13. Second, county welfare depart­
ments were implementing major changes required by the federal govern­
ment in the administration of the Food Stamp program during this period. 
Third, the counties had expressed concern about the size of the quality 
control sample and therefore the reliability of the error rate. data. 

We have no basis for determining why the statewide error rate in­
creased significantly for the period October 1978 through March 1979. 
Furthermore, we do not know whether this is a temporary or permanent 
deterioration in the quality of AFDC program administration. Error rate 
data for the second quality control period (April 1979-September 1979) 
are not available as of this writing. Th~ department indicates that this 
information will be available in early 1980. . 

Misspent Funds Can Be Recovered We asked the Legislative Counsel 
if the Legislature could recover misspent state funds from counties with 
error rates in excess of the error rate standard for the period October 
1978-March 1979. The Legislative Counsel has informed us that the Legis­
lature can recoup misspent funds from counties With error rates in excess 
of the error .rate standard for any period after October 1978 by reducing 
the General Fund appropriation for county welfare department adminis­
trative costs (Item 313). 

If the department had applied fiscal sanctions against counties with 
error rates above 4 percent, the state would have recovered $20,909,371 
in misspent funds for the period of October 1978-March 1979. Table 4 
shows the amount of funds which would have been recouped from the 15 
counties with error rates above 4 percent. 



Item 313 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 945 

Table 4 
Misspent Funds Which Could Be Recovered 

October 197&-March 1979 

~unlf &M&re 
San Francisco................................................................................................................................................ 10.7% 
San Diego ...................................................................................................................................................... 9.5 
San Mateo ...................................................................................................................................................... 8.5 
Los Angeles .................................................................................................................................................. 7.4 
Contra Costa ................................................................................................................................................ 7.3 
San Bernardino .............. ..... ......................................................................................................................... 7.3 
Sonoma .................................................................................................................................. 7.2 
San Luis Obispo .............................................................................................................................. ,........... 6.6 
Alameda ........................................................................................................................................................ 5.9 
Marin .............................................................................................................................................................. 5.7 
Ventura.......................................................................................................................................................... 5.1 
Orange............................................................................................................................................................ 4.8 
Mendocino .................................................................................................................................................... 4.5 
Santa Barbara ............................................................................................................ :................................. 4.4 . 
Merced ........................................... ;.............................................................................................................. 4.1 

Total .......................................................................................................................................................... .. 

Amount 
$1,801,789 
2,970,881 

449,425 
12,099,465 

706,iil5 
1,153,308 

294,255 
72,997 

901,528 
43,163 

142,984 
226,356 

14,425 
25,914 
6,266 

$20,909,371 

The amount of funds which would have been recovered from each 
county is based on the department's regulations for applying fiscal sanc­
tions for the period October 1978-March 1979. The regulations provide 
that a county's fiscal liability is equal to the percent of payment error rate 
above 4 percent multiplied by the total aid payment dollars expended by 
the county during the review period. For example, Marin County had a 
5.7 percent error rate and expended $2,538,994 during the review period, 
resulting in a fiscaFliability of $43,163 (5.7 percent -4 percent = 1.7 per­
cent X $2,538,994 ~ $43,163). 

Sanctions Needed. Our analysis indicates that fiscal sanctions should 
be applied againstcounties with high error rates for the following reasons: 

First, the department's perception oflow morale among county welfare 
department personnel is an inappropriate basis for determining when to 
apply sanctions against counties. (Moreover, the Department of Social 
Services indicates that most county welfare departments eventually re­
ceived cost-of-living increases in 1978-79. The state General Fund cost for 
the increases totaled $3,993,331 in 1978-79.) 

Second, fiscal sanctions are needed to encourage counties to control 
program costs. If fiscal sanctions are not applied, the federal and state 
governments will fund almost 95 percent of the payment errors, while the 
counties, which administer the program, will fund only 5 percent of the 
erroneous payments. It is important that other fiscal incentives be estab­
lished to encourage a high level of administrative performance and keep 
payment errors low. 

Third, sound administrative policy requires that the level of govern­
ment responsible for determining eligibility and making payments also 
should be responsible for excessive overpayments and payments to ineligi­
ble recipients. 

Fourth, by authorizing the department to establish a sanction process, 
it would appear that the Legislature intended that such a mechanism be 
used when counties have excessive error rates. 

Fifth, the federal government has proposed regulations which would 
require all states to reduce their payment error rates to 4 percent by 



946 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 313 

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION OF WELFARE PROGRAMS-Continued 

September 30, 1982. During the next three years, states would be required 
to reduce their error rates by one-third each year until they rea~hed 4 
percent in September 1982. In addition, the. federal government issued 
regulations effective November 26, 1979, which provide for increased 
federal financial participation for states that have error· rates below 4 
percent. The state will receive 10 percent of the federal share of money 
saved for each one-half percentage point that the state's rate is below the 
4 percent level. 

Sixth, if fiscal sanctions are applied against counties with high error 
rates, the state will be able to recover some of the state funds paid by the 
counties in error. 

Because the Department of Social Services has stated that it will not 
attempt to recover state funds misspent by the counties in the administra­
tion of the AFDC program for the period October 1978-March 1979, we 
recommend that: 

(a) The Legislature reduce the General Fund appropriation in Item 
313 (County Welfare Department Administration) by $20,909,371 in order 
that the state can recover the funds misspent by the counties with error 
rates in excess of the 4 percent error rate standard for October 1978-
March 1979. 

(b) The Legislature schedule in Item 313 the General Fund amounts 
to be reduced from AFDC administration as follows: 

(a) AFDG Administration .......................................................... $47,706,829 
(1) Total program ................................................................ 209,169,200 
(2) Federal funds ................................................................. ~ 140,553,000 
(3) Amount withheld for purposes of holding counties 

liable pursuant to Section 37, Chapter 292, Statutes 
of 1978 and Section 83, Chapter 282, Statutes of 
1979 .................................................................................... -20,909,371 

(c) Budget Act language be added which requires that General Fund 
support allocated to each county for welfare department administration 
for 1980-81 be reduced by the amount of the county's fiscal liability pursu­
ant to Section 37, Chapter 292, Statutes of 1978 and Section 83, Chapter 
282, Statutes of 1979. Thus, counties with error rates of 4 percent· or 
below would not have their General Fund allocations reduced, while 
counties with error rates above 4 percent would receive reduced General 
Fund support. We recommend the following language for Item 313: 

"Provided further, that General Funds allocated to each county for 
administration of the Aid to Families with Dependent Children program 
for 1980-81 be reduced by the amount of the county's fiscal liability pursu­
ant to Section 37, Chapter 292, Statutes of 1978 and Section 83, Chapter 
282, Statutes of 1979." 

(d) Legislation be enacted to require the application of fiscal sanctions 
because current law allows, but does not require, the department to apply 
such sanctions. . 

(e) The department submit a written plan, prior to budget hearings, 
for improving the reliability of the quality control error rate data for 
counties. 



Item 313 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 947 

Child Support Enforcement Services Provided Nonwelfare Recipients 

We recommend that legislation be enacted which allows the state and 
counties to recover their administrative costs for child support enforce­
ment services provided to non welfare recipients. 

Background. Federal and state law recognize the obligation of parents 
to support their children. In order to ensure that parents meet this respon­
sibility, the state has created a Child Support Enforcement Program 
which is state supervised and locally administered. The district attorney's 
office in each county, in cooperation with the county welfare department, 
is responsible for the day-to-day activities related to determining pater­
nity, locating absent parents and obtaining child support payments. These 
services are available to welfare and nonwelfare parents. 

Historically, the administrative costs for this program have been shared 
by the federal and county governments, with the federal government 
paying 75 percent and the counties contributing 25 percent. In 1978-79, 
the state assumed the county share of administrative costs for the welfare 
and nonwelfare components of this program as a result of the enactment 
of Chapter 292, Statutes of 1978 (SB 154). Beginning in 1979-80, counties 
again contribute 25 percent of the costs for child support enforcement 
services provided welfare recipients. However, Chapter 282, Statutes of 
1979 (AB 8), requires the state to pay 75 percent of the administrative 
costs for child support enforcement services provided non welfare recipi­
ents, if federal funds are not available for such purposes. 

Federal Funding for Nonwelfare Recipients. Federal funding for the 
nonwelfare portion ,of the child support enforcement program ended on 
October 1, 1978. OriJanuary 2,1980, President Carter signed HR 3091 (PL 
96-178), which retroactively provides 75 percent federal funding for the 
nonwelfare program from October 1978 through March 31, 1980. At this 
time, it is unclear whether federal funding will be available after March 
1980. Pending legislation (HR 4904) would provide permanent federal 
matching funds for this program. If federal funds are not available in 
1980-81, then the state will be required to pay 75 percent of the adminis­
trative costs and the counties will pay 25 percent pursuant to the provi­
sions of AB 8. 

Recoupment of Non welfare Administrative Costs. Federal regulations 
allow states and counties to recoup administrative costs incurred in pro­
viding child support enforcement services to non welfare parents, These 
costs include locating the absent nonwelfare parent, establishing paternity 
of the nonwelfare child, obtaining support obligations, and colIt:';cting and 
distributing support payments. 

Federal regulations allow administrative costs to be recovered by de­
ducting the costs for such services from the amount of the support pay­
ment prior to the district attorney's office sending the payment to the 
recipient. In addition, federal regulations provide that large initial ad­
ministrative costs may be prorated over a period of months. We have been 
advised by staff of the federal Child Support Enforcement Program that 
federal regulations do not prohibit a state from charging the absent parent 
for the administrative costs of this program, instead of deducting the costs 
from the support payment. ' 



948 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 313 

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION OF WELFARE PROGRAMS-Continued 

California s Child Support Enforcement Plan. Although federal law 
allows states to recoup their administrative costs for providing child sup­
port services to nonwelfare recipients, California has not taken advantage 
of this provision in the past. Specifically, the state's child support enforce­
ment pla:n does not provide for recoupment of administrative costs. In 
addition, the department reports that only 13 counties charged a fee to 
nonwelfare recipients for the child support services provided during the 
quarter ending March 1979. Moreover, discussions with department staff 
indicate that the fees charged were inadequate to cover the administra­
tive costs in most of these counties. 

We asked the Department of Social Services in December 1979 why 
California did not take advantage of the federal provision to recover the 
administrative costs related to this program. We were advised that the 
department opposed recoupment because the administrative costs would 
be . deducted from the child support payment, thereby reducing the 
amount of money provided to the dependent child. In addition, the de­
partment stated that a service fee would deter individuals from requesting 
child support services. 

Non welfare Collections and Administrative Costs for 1980-81. The De­
partment of Social Services estimates that child support collections for 
nonwelfare recipients will total $112,000,000 in 1980-81, as shown in Table 
5. Administrative costs for this program are proposed at $17,169,600 for the 
budget year. Of this amount, the st~te will pay $12,877,200 (if federal funds 
are not available) and the counties will pay $4,292,400. 

Table 5 
Nonwelfare Child Support Enforcement Program 

Support Collections and Administrative Costs 
1980-81 

CoUecb'ons .................................................................................................................................................................... .. 
Administrative Costs ................................................................................................................................................. . 

Federal ................... : ................................................................................................................................................... . 

Amount 
$112,000,000 

17,169,600 

State ............................................................................................................................................................................ (12,877,200) 
County ........................................................................................................................................................................ (4,292,400) 

Administrative Costs Should Be Recouped AB 8 requires the state to 
pay 75 percent of the administrative costs for child support services pro­
vided to nonwelfare recipients. We asked Legislative Counsel if the state 
and counties could recoup these administrative costs and, if collectible, the 
method by which they could be recovered under AB 8. Legislative Coun­
sel has issued an opinion that the state and counties do not have the 
authority under current state law to recover their administrative costs for 
this program. 

Our analysis suggests that legislation should be enacted allowing the 
state and counties to recoup their administrative costs for child support 
enforcement services provided to nonwelfare recipients by charging the 
absent parent for the services. First, federal funding of these administra­
tive costs in the future is uncertain. Second, federal law and regulations 
permit the state to recover these administrative costs. 



Item 314 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 949 

Department of Social Services 

LOCAL MANDATES 

Item 314 from the General 
Fund Budget p. HW 162 

Requested 1980-81 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1979-80 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1978-79 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase $668,300 (+9.2 percent) 
Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

We recommend approval 

$7,930,200 
7,261,900 

15,521,623 

None 

This item contains the General Fund appropriation to reimburse local 
governments for executive and legislative mandates. The budget proposes 
a General Fund appropriation of $7,930,200 for local mandates. Of this 
amount, $2,488,800 is to reimburse counties for the cost of implementing 
various executive regulations. The remaining $5,441,400 is to reimburse 
counties for a state mandated increase in payment levels for recipients of 
assistance under the Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) 
program. 

Executive Mandates 

The Governor's Budget proposes to reimburse counties for implement­
ing three executive regulations relating to the following programs: Aid to 
Families with Dependent Children (AFDC), Aid to the Potentially Self­
Supporting Blind (APSB), and In-Home Supportive Services (IHSS) . 

The reimbursements are proposed in accordance with Section 2231 of 
the Revenue and Taxation Code. 

1. Work-Related Equipment-AFDC Program. The department has 
implemented regulations which exclude the entire value of an AFDC 
recipient's work-related equipment from property value in determining 
eligibility for benefits. Previous regulations provided a maximum exemp­
tion of $200. General Fund costs are estimated to be $9,500 in 1980-81. 

2. Treatment of Loans-AFDC and APSE Programs. The department 
has implemented regulations which change the method of treating loans 
when calculating a recipient's grant level under the AFDC and APSB 
programs. Under previous regulations, loans made to recipients were 
counted as income when determining a recipient's grant. The new regula­
tions exc1ude loan repayments as countable income. The budget estimates 
expenditures of $4,500 for these regulations in 1980-81. 

3. Regulations for the In-Home Supportive Services Program. The 
budget proposes $2,474,800 to reimburse counties for social worker time 
spent implementing the April 1, 1979 regulations for the In-Home Sup­
portive Services (IHSS) program. Increased levels of service are required 
by the regulations to (1) assess the need for in-home supportive services 
for clients residing in shared living situations, (2) teach and demonstrate 
homemaking skills, and (3) provide protective supervision to IHSS recipi-

33-80045 



950 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 315 

LOCAL MANDATES-Continued 

ents. The amount budgeted for this mandate is an increase of $326,600, or 
17 percent, over estimated expenditures for the current year, based on a 
7.9 percent projected caseload increase and a 9 percent cost-of-living 
adjustment. 

Legislative Mandates 

Six-Percent Increase in AFDC Grants. Chapter 348, Statutes of 1976, 
increased the AFDC welfare payment standard by 6 percent effective 
January 1, 1977, in order to provide a higher standard ofliving for AFDC 
recipients. Normally, counties pay a portion of AFDC grant costs. Howev­
er, because the state mandated the increase, it has an obligation to reim­
burse counties for their share of the 6 percent increase. The budget 
proposes General Fund expenditures of $5,441,400 in 1980-81 to reimburse 
counties for their costs. 

Chapter 348 disclaims any obligation on the state's part to reimburse 
counties for cost-of-living increases in payment standards. As a result, 
cost-of-living increases do not affect the state's level of reimbursement on 
a cost-per-case basis. 

Health and Welfare Agency 

CALIFORNIA HEALTH FACILITIES COMMISSION 

Item 3i5 from the California 
Health Facilities Commission 
Fund Budget p. HW 173 

Requested 1980-81 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1979-80 .......................................•.................................... 
Actual 1918-79 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary 
increases) $14,459 (+0.7 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

$2,100,217 
2,085,758 
1,616,016 

None 

Analysis 
page 

1. Patient Discharge Data. Recommend legislation requiring 
hospitals to report patient discharge abstract data to the 
commission. 

951 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

The California Health Facilities Commission collects financial data from 
health facilities and discloses financial information on the facilities to the 
public. 

The commission was created by Chapter 1242, Statutes of 1971, which 
also required that a uniform accounting and reporting system be devel­
oped for hospitals. Chapter 1171, Statutes of 1974, extended this reporting 
requirement to long-term care facilities. The purpose of the reporting 



Item 315 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 951 

requirements are to: (1) encourage economy and efficiency in providing 
health care services, (2) enable public agencies to make informed deci­
sions in purchasing and administering publicly financed health care, (3) 
encourage organizations which provide health care insurance to take into 
account financial information provided to the state in establishing reim­
bursement rates, (4) provide a uniform health data system for use by all 
state agencies, (5) provide accurate information to improve budgetary 
planning, (6) identify and disseminate information regarding areas of 
economy in the provision of health care consistent with quality of care, 
and (7) create a body of reliable information which will facilitate commis­
sion studies that relate to the implementation of cost effectiveness pro­
grams. 

Chapter 1337, Statutes of 1978, expanded commission responsibilities by 
requiring the commission to: (1) establish standards of effectiveness for 
health facilities, and (2) forecast hospital operating and capital expendi­
tures for each of the state's Health Systems Areas and for the state as a 
whole. Health Systems Agencies must then consider these standards and 
forecasts in developing their area health plan. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

The budget proposes an appropriation of $2,100,217 from the Health 
Facilities Commission Fund for support of the commission in 1980-81, 
which is an increase of $14,459, or 0.7 percent, over estimated current year 
. expenditures. This amount will increase by the amount of any salary and 
sblffbenefit increases approved in the budget. The primary components 
of the change are: 

(1) discontinuation of long-term care (LTC) facility disclosure reports, 
for a savings of $136,500, 

(2) establishment of three new positions for a Disclosure and Intera­
gency Relations Unit, at a cost of $70,433, 

(3) a $55,051 reduction to eliminate three positions not required to 
continue existing functions, and 

(4) $135,577 increase for merit salary and price adjustments. 

Discharge Data Needed 

We recommend enactment of legislation requiring hospitals to report 
patient discharge abstract data to the commission. 

Patient discharge data includes medical diagnosis· and patient statu·s 
upon discharge from the hospital. The data are collected in abstracts, 
without patient or physician name. A format for data collection has been 
established (the Uniform Hospital Discharge Data Set for California) , and 
is used by many hospitals for administrative purposes. The format is en­
dorsed by the California Hospital Association. 

Currently, university hospitals are required by Item 346, Budget Act of 
1979 to provide the commission with discharge data, and some private 
hospitals disclose the information voluntarily. The commission staff is cur­
rently developing a data processing system for discharge data, which 
should be completed in 1980-81. 

The effectiveness of the commission's hospital disclosure program 
would be greatly enhanced if hospitals were required to provide the 



952 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 315 

CALIFORNIA HEALTH FACILITIES COMMISSION-Continued 

commission with patient discharge abstracts. With this information, the 
commission would be able to (1) assess the complexity of an individual 
hospital's patient load, (2) group and compare hospitals by patient load 
complexity, (3) compare mortality rates for various diagnoses among dif­
ferent hospitals, and (4) compare gross operating costs among hospitals of 
similar patient load complexity. Such information will particularly aid 
HSAs and other agencies in their health planning activities. 

Given the state's substantial financial interest in promoting efficiency in 
the provision of health care services, we recommend that legislation be 
introduced amending the Health Facilities Disclosure Act to require all 
hospitals to disclose patient discharge abstract data. Because the data is in 
abstract form, supplying it to the commission would not violate confiden­
tiality requirements. 

Disclosure and Interagency Relations Unit 

We recommend approval. 
The budget proposes three new positions to establish a Disclosure and 

Interagency Relations Unit, at a cost of $70,433 in 1980-81. The unit will 
conduct activities which will: 

1. improve communication between the commission and users of the 
commission's data-primarily the HSAs, the Office of Statewide 
Health Planning and Development (OSHPD), and the Department 
of Health Services (DHS); 

2. improve the effectiveness of the commission's disclosure programs; 
3. increase the number of research papers produced by the commission 

staff in support of their hospital disclosure program; 
4. increase data accessibility and reduce duplicative reporting require­

ments; and 
5. improve the structure of auditing and investigating activities among 

the commission, DRS, and OSHPD. 
The commission's current disclosure programs do not provide sufficient 

technical assistance to the users of the information. This is particularly true 
in the case of the Health Systems Agencies, whose members generally lack 
the technical expertise required to interpret the data provided in the 
hospital disclosure reports. Our analysis indicates that the proposed unit 
is necessary if the commission is to increase the effectiveness of its disclo­
sure programs. We recommend approval of the proposal. 

Discontinuation of LTC Facility Reports Processing 

We recommend approval. 
The commission proposes to discontinue its collection of financial disclo­

sure reports from LTC facilities, and instead to utilize the Medi-Cal cost 
report for the commission's disclosure activities, for a savings of $136,500. 

The commission's LTC facility accounting, reporting, and disclosure 
program is currently staffed by 10 positions at a cost of $431,409. The 
program consists of five elements: (1) reports processing, (2) disclosure, 
(3) accounting systems, (4) data processing support, and (5) data process­
ing operations. The commission proposes specifically to: 

1. eliminate the reports processing element. The commission will in-



Item 315 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 953 

stead utilize the Medi-Cal cost reports and will reimburse the De­
partment of Health Services (DHS) in the amount of $55,386 for the 
commission's share of the departments reports processing costs. The 
commission will realize a cost savings of $78,386 through the elimina­
tion of three accounting and one clerical position and printing ex­
penses. 

2. share expenses with the department for the commission's data proc­
essing system support and operations. The commission will automate 
the Medi-Cal cost report on LTC facilities and will use the data to 
continue its existing disclosure function. The department will reim-
burse the commission in the amount of $113,500. ' 

Implementing this arrangement will allow the commission to continue 
its LTC facility disclosure function and to reduce program costs to $294,909 
for a savings of $136,500. We have reviewed the proposed procedure revi­
sions and recommend their approval. 

Review of Commission Functions 

The Supplemental Report of the Budget Act of 1979, requires the Legis­
lative Analyst to review the functions of the commission to determine 
which, if any, of its functions should continue, and to report his findings 
to the Legislature in the analysis of the Budget Bill of 1980. 

The commission has three primary functions: (1) hospital accounting, 
reporting, and disclosure, (2) long-term care facility accounting, report­
ing, and disclosure, and (3) research. 

Hospital Accounting~ Reporting, and Disclosure 

California hospitals file an annual report with the commission contain­
ing: 

1. a balance sheet detailing the hospital's assets, liabilities, and net 
worth at the end,Qf the hospital's last fiscal year; 

2. a statement of the hospital's income, expenses, and operating surplus 
or deficit for the past fiscal year; 

3. a statement detailing the source and application of funds expended 
during the past fiscal year; 

4. data which allocates the costs of non-revenue-producing depart­
ments of the hospital to the other non-revenue and revenue-producing 
centers Which they serve; and 

5. data which identifies costs related to categories, types, or units of 
health care services. 

The reports filed by the hospitals are based on a uniform accounting and 
reporting system required by commission regulations. The commission 
has collected the disclosure reports for four years. 

The commission's hospital disclosure program consists of two activities; 
(1) disclosure of hospital financial data to specific public and private 
organizations, both on an ongoing basis and in response to special requests, 
and (2) disclosure to the general public. The information is disclosed in 
a variety of different formats, including individual hospital reports, the 
Inventory of Financial and Statistical Information, Hospital Data for 
Health Systems Agencies, Economic Standards for Health Planning in 
California, special research reports, and, for some users, the commission's 



954 / HEALTH AND WELFARE 

CALIFORNIA HEALTH FACILITIES COMMISSION-Continued 

comprehensive data base itself on computer tape. 

Item 315 

The commission discloses hospital cost data to a large number of organi­
zations. Foremost among these are the state's 14 Health Systems Agencies 
(HSAs), which receive all of the commission's regular publications on an 
ongoing basis. The HSAs rely primarily on the Hospital Data for Health 
Systems Agencies, the Economic Standards for Health Planning in Califor­
nia, and the individual hospital reports. These documents are the HSAs' 
primary source of quantitative information used for their ongoing health 
planning activities. 

Several units in the Department of Health Services make use of the 
commission hospital data. The Audits and Investigations Division makes 
use of the individual hospital reports and the comprehensive data base to 
supplement the Medi-Cal cost report. The division uses the commission 
data because (1) the Medi-Cal cost report is not automated, (2) cost 
center identified in the Medi-Cal cost reports are not uniform, and (3) the 
commission's data reports more cost centers than the Medi-Cal report. 
The Medical Care Standards Division and the Office of Planning and 
Evaluation also make use of the commission's hospital data. 

Other administrative agencies that use the commission's hospital data 
include the Division of Health Planning in the Office of Statewide Health 
Planning and Development, the Health and Welfare Agency Secretary's 
Office, the Attorney General's Office, the State Controller, and county 
governments. Several legislative bodies also make use of the commission's 
data. 

Nongovernmental users of the commission have included individual 
hospitals, the California Hospital Association, the Schools of Public Health 
at the University of California, health insurers, and certain health profes­
sionallabor organizations. The commission disseminates data on hospital 
costs to consumers of health care services as well as to specific organiza­
tions. These activities consist primarily of press releases which disclose 
data from selected research projects conducted by the commission staff. 

Our recommendations to the Legislature concerning this function will 
be made in a supplemental analysis to be released prior to budget hear­
ings. Our recommendations will be based on the following criteria: 

1. The effectiveness of the commission's hospital data disclosure activi­
ties in promoting economy and efficiency in the provision of hospital 
services; 

2. The cost of the disclosure program; and 
3. The availability of alternative data sources and the potential to elimi­

nate duplication of reporting and disclosure activities. 

LTC Facility Accounting. Reporting. and Disclosure 

Chapter 1171, extended hospital accounting, reporting, and disclosure 
requirements to long-term care (LTC) facilities. The commission has 
completed the collection and coding of one year's LTC facility disclosure 
reports. 

Our recommendations to the Legislature concerning this function will 
be based on the following criteria: 



Item 315 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 955 

1. The potential of disclosure to promote efficiency and economy in the 
provision of LTC facility services; 

2. The costs of these disclosure activities; and 
3. The availability of alternative data sources and the potential to elimi­

nate duplication of reporting and disclosure activities. 

Research 
The commission's research activities consist of: 
1. Developing the Economic Standards for Health Planning in Califor-

nia; and 
2. Producing special reports, or "white papers", on selected topics con­

cerning the hospital industry. Both of these activities support the two 
reporting and disclosure programs. 




